
AGENDA
MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

JANUARY 26,2026
7:00 P.M.

www.montgomerytwp.org

1,. Call Meeting to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Public Comment

4. Announcement of Virtual Meeting/Live Stream

5. Consent Agenda:

o Minutes of January 5,2026 Board of Supervisors Meeting
. Payment of January 26,2026 Bills
o Meadows at Parkview - End of Maintenance

Planning and Zoning:

6. Application for 2025 Tree City USA Recertification and Growth Award

Public Safety:

7. Authorization to Purchase Replacement Police Department Vehicles

8. Review of PennDOT LTAP Technical Assistance Report for Grays Lane

lnformation Technologv:

9. Replacement of Police Department Server

10. Update Access Control for the Township Building Administration Wing

11-. Replacement of Entry Doors for the Township Building Main and Staff Entrances

12. Purchase and lnstall Network Switch Replacements for the Recreation Center

Admini and Finance:

L3. Adoption of the Sewer Rate Ordinance Amendment

14. Review of the Timeframe for the 2025 Audit

15. Ratification of Participation as a Cosigner of Amicus Brief - lnterest for Business Privilege and

Mercantile Tax

16. Authorize the Advertisement of the 2026 Budget as Amended

Tanya C. Bamford

Candyce Fluehr Chimera

Eric S. Pelletier
Beth A. Staab

Audrey R. Ware-Jones

Carolyn McCreary

Township Manager



L7. Authorize the Advertisement of the Amended Fire Tax Ordinance

18. Appointment of the Deputy Tax Collector

Old Business:

New Business:

L9. Department Reports

20. Committee Liaison Reports

21. Adjournment



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #03

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

Public Comment
January 26,2026

Tanya C. Bamford, Chairwoman

BACKGROUND:

Persons wishing to make public comment during this meeting on any items not listed on the

agenda may do so at this time. Comments on agenda items will be solicited as they are

discussed.

With our virtual meeting, this is how you would indicate that you would like to speak:

o Click the "Raise Hand" button in Teams during the meetin g; and/or
. Type "l would like to speak" in the Q & A panel.

Your request will be seen by the moderators, and is in the order in which requests are

received.

How speaking will work:

o When it is your turn, your microphone will be enabled

o Please state if you are a Township resident or business owner
. Only one speaker will be heard at a time
o Cameras for attendees will remain off



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #04

Announcement of Virtual Meeting
January 26,2026

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY: Chairwoman Tanya C. Bamford

BACKGROUND

Due to the unpredictable winter storm, the Board of Supervisors agreed to hold a virtual Board meeting as

an emergency to ensure the safety of participants.

MOTION to authorize a virtual meeting as an emergency based on the significant weather impact for
Monday, January 26,2026 at 7:00 p.m.

Motion by:- Second bY:-
Chairwoman will ask for public comment.
Chairwoman will call for a vote.



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #05

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON

INITIATED BY:

Consent Agenda
January 26,2026

BACKGROUND:

MOTTON TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA AS PRESENTED for the following:

o Minutes of the January 5,2026 Board of Supervisors meetings

o Payment of Bills for January 26,2026
o Meadows at Parkview - End of Maintenance

1) Motion by: 

- 

Second bY: 

-

2l Chairwoman will ask for public comment.

3) Chairwoman will call for a vote.

















Check Report
By Check Number

Date Range: OL/OL/2O26 - OL/26/2026
Montgomery Township, PA

Vendor Number Vendor Name

Bank Code: POOL AP-APBNK

MT000467 Brandi Blusiewicz
MT004308 Justin Tohanczyn
MT000320 AT&T
MT001076 DVHT Delaware Valley Health Trust

MT003077 pECO Energy
* *void**

vMsc
PECO Energy

COMCAST

COMCAST

Daniel W. Dowling American Legion Post 769

North Wales Water Authority

Primo Brands

Canon Financial Services, lnc

PECO Energy

Petty Cash

Petty Cash Police

Verizon

21st century Media Newspapers LLC

Acme Uniforms For lndustry

Adam J. Morrow
Adam Zwislewski

Airgas, lnc.

AIRPORT SQUARE SHOPPING ASSOC.

Alanna Eck

Ally Gaylord

Amazon.com Services, lnc

Angel G. Mejias

APMM

Armour & Sons Electric, lnc.

Associated Truck Parts

Bergey's Ford of Lansdale

Bortek lndustires, lnc

Brandi Blusiewicz

Brandon Uzdzienski

Britton lndustries, lnc.

Carl Frederick Herr

Cenero, LLC

charles Chip Keagy

Charles Snow

Christopher Ayral

CM3 Building Solutions, lnc.

Colmar Veterinary Hospital

Crafco, lnc.

CWKK Crimedex

David D. Dunlap

DJB Specialties, lnc.

Dudhat lnvestments LLC

DVMMA Delaware Valley Municipal

DVPLT Delaware Valley Property and Liability

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC

Elite 3 Facilities Maintenance, LLC

EMS Educational Services lnc.

Eric Joshua Hernandez

PaymentDate PaymentType DiscountAmount PaymentAmount Number

MT004096

MT003077

MT000786
MT000785

MT000896

MT002937

MT003269
MT000567
MT003077

MT003136

MT003137

MT004051

MT000005

MT000040

MT000046

MT000050

MT00007s

22000059
MT000088

MT002986

MT000167

MT000233

MT000274

MT000293

MT000319

M"loo4427

MT000454

MT000467

MT000459

MT000511

MT000580

MT000637
MT004550

MT004754
MT004558

MT004390

MT000778

MT000840

MT000867

MT000920

MT001030
MTOO4765

MT001078

MT001079

MT001108

MT001159
MT001193

MT001201

orl02/2026
o7lo2/2026
orh2l2026
07/72/2026
07/t2/2O26
01,h2/2026

07h4/2o26
oth4/2o26
oLhsl2026
07/7s/2026
orhs12026
o7l7sl2026
07/7s/2026
or/2212026

0112212026

0712212026

or/2212026
01122/2026

07/2612026

o7/26/2026
o7126/2026
01/26/2026
orl26/2026
07/26/2026
07/26/2026
07126/2026
07126/2026

o1/26/2026
07/26/2026
07/2612026

0712612026

07126/2026

07126/2026
ou26/2026
or/2612026

orl26/2026
0r/26/2026
oL/26/2026
oL/26/2026
01126l2026

07126/2026

01/26/2026
o1126/2026
07/26/2026
or/26/2026
07/2612026

07126/2026
07/2612026

07/26/2026
orl26/2026
01/26/2026
07/26/2026
07126/2026

01/2612026

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

400.00

1,500.00

128.03

192,724.O7

6,200.81

0.00

200,000.00

9,304.22

631.49

49.50

150.00

123.88

158.70

2,646.73

20,453.3r

722.86

153.64

48.33

505.51

691.36

1,400.00

1,200.00

436.39

13.89

80.00

90.00

3,L97.77

1,500.00

200.00

290,772.34

77.35

70r.45

1,975.O7

1,100.00

400.00

7,782.97

300.00

230.00

90.00

24.OO

100.00

D, at.oo
403.19

737.5O

158.00

1,500.00

673.90

r.72
228.O4

111,093.75

23,020.00

5,195.00

700.00

1,905.00

703457

103458

103459

103460

103461

703462

103463

103464

103465

103466

r03467
103468

103469

703470

ro3477

703472

703473

703474

103475

103476

703477

t03478
103479

103480

103481

703482

103483

103484

103485

103486

103487

103488

103489

103490

703497

103492

103493

703494

103495

103496

703497

103498

103499

103500

103501

103502

103503

103504

103505

103506

103507

103508

103509

103510

1. I 2312A26 1 1 : 31 : 15 Al'4 Page 1 of 5



check Report

vendor Number

MT001220

MT001229

MT001278

MT001288

MT004759

MT001343

MT001352

MT001352

MT001379

MT004756

MT001398

MT001398

MT001412

MT001414

MT004549

MT001435

MT001548

MT001552

MT001554

MT004266

MT004764

MT001584

MT001604

MT001643

MT004504

MT004743

MT004760

MT001856

MT001891

MT004520

MT001918

MT004308

MT002038

MT004725

MT002062

MT004769

MT002089

MT002098

MT002170

MI002244
MT002270

Mroo2276

MT004768

MT004309

MT002341

MT002353

MT002441

MT002450

MT002470

MT002496

MT004700

MT002609

MT004763

MT002624

MT004518

MT002698

MT004762

PAYR.IAFF

MT002791

MT002796

Payment Date

0112612026

07126/2026

0712612026

07126/2026

0712612026

0112612026

otl26/2026
or/2612026

0712612026

0712612026

07126/2026

0712612026

07/26/2026

07/26/2026

07/26/2026

07/26/2026
or/26/2026
orl26/2026
01126/2026

otl26/2026
0712612026

or12612026

01,/2612026

otl26/2026
01/25/2026

0r12612026

otl26/2026
ou26/2026
07126/2026

0712612026

or/26/2026
07/26/2026

ou26/2026
01126/2026

0712612026

orl26/2026
07/2612026

0712612026

orl26l2026
07126/2026

01126/2026

otl26l2026
0r/2612026

or12612026

07126/2026

07/26/2025

07126/2025

07/26/2026

ou26/2026
ou26/2026
0712612026

0712512026

0712612026

01/26/2026
07/26/2026

o1/26/2026

orl26l2026
otl26/2026
07/26/2026

0712612026

oL/2612026

Payment Type

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

ReEular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Number

103511

103512

103513

103514

103515

103516

703517

103518

103519

103520

103521

703522

103523

103524

103525

103525

703527

103528

103529

103530

103531

103532

103533

103534

103535

103536

103537

103538

103539

103540

103541

703542

103543

103544

103545

103546

103547

103548

103549

103550

103551

103552

103553

103554

103555

103555

103557

103558

1035s9

103560

103561

103562

103563

103564

103555

103566

103567

103568

103559

103570

103571

Vendor Name

Established Traffic control

Eureka Stone Quarry, lnc.

Fire Department of Montgomery

Fisher and Son Company lnc.

Forrest Grove Enterprises, lnc.

G.L. Sayre, lnc.

Galls, an Aramark Co., LLC

Galls, an Aramark Co., LLc

George Allen Portable Toilets, lnc.

GGF LandscapinB

Gilmore and Associates lnc.

Gilmore and Associates lnc.
**VOid**

Glick Fire Equipment Company lnc

Global lndustrial

Graham Management LP

Grainger

Home Oepot Credit Services

Hoover Steel lnc.

Horsham Car Wash

lAAl - lnternational Assoc ofArson lnvestigators

llissa Hochman

IMSA lnternational Municipal

lnternational Assoc. of Fire Chiefs

Jacob Millevoi

James Asman

JJ & Sons General Construction LLC

Joe Gwalthney

John Bereschak

John Scheiter

Joseph K. EgenolfJr

Joseph Milligan

Justin Tohanczyn

Keith Grierson

Keith Hass

Kenco Hydraulics

Kerry Tier

Keystone Municipal Services, lnc.

Kilkenny Law, LLC

Kyle W. Stump

Leadsonline

Lexipol LLC

Life Fitness

Louie Gibbs

Louis Neibauer Company, lnc.

Lowe's Companies lnc.

Maaco Auto Painting and Collision

Mark Kosmaceski

Marquis Barefield

Mary Kay Kelm, Esquire

Mastertech Auto Service, LLC.

Matthew T Brinkmann

Michael Bean

Michael Gormley

Michaell. Kunzig

Michael Sasso

MJ Earl

Montgomery Township Community and Recrea

Montgomery Township Professiona I

Morton Salt lnc

Moyer lndoor / Outdoor

Discount Amount
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Date Range: Otl0t 12026 - Otl2612O26

Payment Amount
777.5O

394.45

17,000.00

1,029.50

3,990.00

r,687.19
794.49

50.82

1,032.00

304.50

0.01

82,228.38

0.00

2,497.44

123.45

18.31

35.58

208.85

736.25

12.00

103.00

160.00

340.00

345.00

200.00

100.00

72,763.OO

80.00

1,600.00

48.00

800.00

180.00

1,800.00

100.00

90.00

58.15

110.00

9,500.00

6,528.75

200.00

3,922.OO

4,789.r2

148.93

90.00

805.00

492.89

1,060.46

400.00

90.00

r,172.50

849.70

100.00

800.00

79.50

500.00

300.00

1,384.00

1,635.00

297.t2

19,852.67

180.00
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Check Report

Vendor Number

MT002817

MT004138

MT002866

MT002930

MT002952

MT002957

MT002961

MT002974

MT002981

MT003006

MT003044

MT003102

MT003109

MT003120

MT003160

MT004758

uoor862
MT000342

MT003227

MT003309

MT003322

MT003334

MT003365

MT003436

MT003444

MT004770

MT003461

MT003482

MT004657

MT003555

MT004621

MT004506

MT003655

MT003683

MT003750

MT003764

MT004755

MT003830

MT003839

MT003880

MT003890

MT003949

MT003975

MT003998

MT003999

MT004006

MT004761

MT004074

MT004075

MT004080

MT004189

MT004195

MT004196

MT004198

MT004481

MT002770

PAYR.PBA

PAYR.POL PEN

PAYR-PA SCDU

PAYR-401

PAYR-457

Date Range: OtlOL12026 - O112612026

Vendor Name

Mystic Pizza

Napa Auto Parts

Nelson Wire Rope Corporation

North Penn Water Authority

NYCO Corporation

occupational Health centers

ODP Business Solutions, LLC

omega Systems consultants, lnc.

Orion Safety Products

PA Police Accreditation Coalition

Patrick Kerr

Pennsylvania Chiefs of Police Assoc

Pennsylvania One Call System, lnc.

Personal Protection Consultants,

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC

Purdy Architecture and DesiSn

Pure Cleaners

Pye-Barker Fire & Safety

Rachel Brick

Rhythm Engineering

Richard Grier

Richter Drafting and Office Supply Co. lnc

Robert H. Grunmeier ll

Ryan Allison

Ryan W. lrvin

Sally Housenick

Sal's Nursery and Landscaping, lnc.

Samuel A Ross Automotive Equipment Specialis

Sensys Gatso uSA, lnc

Shapiro Fire Protection Company

SJ Fuel south Co lnc

Social News Desk, lnc

Standard lnsurance company

Stephen A. Splendido

Suzanne Kearney

SWIF

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

The Fence Guys

The Miller Financial Group

Thomson Reuters

Tim Kurek

Trans Union LLC

Turf Equipment and Supply Co.

United Rentals (North America) lnc

United States Police Canine

unWined & PAINT

Upper Providence Township

Village of Neshaminy Falls

Village Resales LLC

Vinay P. Setty

William Tuttle

Wireless Communications and

Wismer Auto lnteriors

Witmer Public Safety Group lnc.

Zabree Smith

Montgomery Township

Police Benevolent Association

U.S. Bank

PA SCDU

Empower Retirement

Empower Retirement

Payment Date

orl26/2026
o1/26/2026
07/2612026
01/2612026

07/26/2026
or/26/2026
or/2612026
01,/26/2026

or/2612026

otl26/2026
ot/26/2026
or/2612026

0712612026

otl26/2026
0712612026

07126/2026

07/26/2026
orl25/2026
or/2612026

07/26/2026
or/26/2026
07/26/2026
07/2612026

07/2612026
07/26/2026
07/2612026

07/26/2026
07/26/2026
o1126/2026

orl26/2026
oL/2612026

ot/26/2026
07/2612026
01/2612026

07/2612026

ot/26/2026
ot/26/2026
07/2612026

07/2612026

07/2612026

07/2612026
otl26l2026
otl2612026
otl26/2026
ot/26/2026
07/25/2026
07/2612026

0712612026

07/2612026

07/2612026
or/26/2026
otl26l2026
orl26l2026
07126/2026

07/26/2026
0712312026

07/0212026

or/02/2026
07/0212026
07/0212026

otlo2l2026

Payment Type

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Discount Amount

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Payment Amount
2,732.OO

7,973.73

578.88

207.OO

331.51

572.OO

741.77

4,486.25

1,831.56

400.00

200.00

7,932.OO

237.27

897.00

733.9s

1,199.50

1,882.00

r4L.O9

1,200.00

9,765.00

255.00

77r.3!
1,000.00

200.00

900.00

26,000.00

2,738.36

72S.OO

19,200.00

154.85

7,697.29

2,700.oo

10,313.35

500.00

25.00

2,4L2.OO

757.99

37t.92
3,646.00

574.40

500.00

95.00

1,138.63

7,409.64

200.00

228.OO

75.00

136,867.00

9.03

1,150.00

400.00

74,770.O0

790.00

1,128.33

90.00
460.00

1,439.00

70,72r.26
715.38

2r,504.37

21.,777.79

Number

ro3s72
103573

103574

103575

103575

103577

103578

103579

103580

103581

103582

103583

103584

103585

103586

103587

103588

103589

103590

103591

103592

103593

103594

103595

103596

103597

103598

103599

103600

103601

103602

103603

103604

103605

103606

103607

103608

103509

103510

103611

103612

103613

103614

103615

103616

703677

103518

103619

103620

103621

703622

103623

103624

103625

703625

703627

DFT0000961

DFT0000962

DFT0000963

DFT0000964

DFT0000965

l, 23/ 2026 11 : l1 : 15 Alvj Paqe 3 of 5



Check Report

Vendor Number
PAYR-PHILA

PAYR-LST

PAYR.SITW

PAYR.PBA

PAYR.POL PEN

PAYR-PA SCDU

PAYR-401

PAYR.457

PAYR-PHILA

PAYR-LST

PAYR-SITW

PAYR.POL PEN

PAYR-SITW

Date Range: 01/01 12026 - 01'12612026

Vendor Name

City of Philadelphia

HAB-LST

State of Pennsylvania

Police Benevolent Association

U.S. Bank

PA SCDU

Empower Retirement

Empower Retirement

City of Philadelphia

HAB-LST

State of Pennsylvania

U.S. Bank

State of Pennsylvania

Payment Type

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Bank Drafts

EFT's

Bank Code Poot AP Summary
Payable Payment

Count Count

4t9 769

00
o2

18 18

00

Payment Date

orl02/2026
01/0212026

07/02/2026
07l7sl2026
ot/7s12026
01/7512026

ou75/2026
0L/7512025

01/7s12026

or/7512026

or/7s12026
orltsl2026
otlt5l2026

Payment Type

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft
Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Discount Amount
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Payment Amount
435.47

224.0O

73,261.64

1,482.0O

9,705.83

715.38

20,283,63

20,766.87

432.43

228.O0

72,346.OI

-78.38

-48.13

Number

DFT0000955

DFT0000957

DFT0000968

0FT0000975

DFT0000977

DFT0000978

DFT0000979

DFT0000980

0FT0000981

DFT0000982

0FTo000983

DFT0000985

DFT0000987

Discount

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Payment

1,366,439.33

0.00

0.00

135,251.89

0.00

4t7 189 0.00 t,sot,69L.22

1i2317,026 11;31:15 AM Paqe 4 of 5



Check Report Date Range: 0U01 12026 - otl 26 | 2026

All Bank Codes Check Summary

Payment Type

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Bank Drafts

EFT,S

Payable
Count

4L9

0

0

18

0

Payment
Count

169

0

2

18

0

Dlscount

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Payment

1,366,439.33

0.00

0.00

135,251.89

0.00

Fund Summary

0.00 t,soL,69L.22

Amount

1,5Or,697.22

t,5o1,691,22

4r7 189

Period

tl2026
Fund

99

Name

Claim on Pooled Cash

tl23/2126 11:31:15 AM Page 5 of 5



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #05c

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:
INITIATED BY

Meadows at Parkview Tott Brothers LDS-679 End of Maintenance Period

January 26,2026
Audrey Ware-Jones, Supervisor
Marianne McConnett, Director of Ptanning and ZoninglZoningOfficer

BACKGROUND:
The Township Engineer has confirmed that the site improvements at Meadows at Parkview are in an

acceptabte condition, and the maintenance period for these improvements is concluded.
Therefore, the maintenance security can be reduced by $144,793.39, which is 150/o the cost of the

non-tandscaping improvements, as recommended by the Township Engineer. Since the
tandscaping materiats cannot be inspected untit spring, the maintenance bond witt be extended

untit May 15,2026, for tandscaping materia[, in accordance with section 205-49H of the
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, and the terms of the maintenance bond and the

resotution of land development approvaI for this project.

MOTION/RESOLUTION:

MOTION to authorize as part of the consent agenda.



GrlMoRr & AssoctATEs, lNc.
ENGINEERING & CON5ULTING SERVICES

January 5,2026

File No. 2015-01173

Carolyn McCreary, Township Manager
Montgomery Township
1001 Stump Road
Montgomeryville, PA 1 8936-9605

Reference: The Meadows at Parkview at the Enclave at Montgomery - LD/S#679
End of Maintenance Review

Dear Carolyn:

The developer of the project referenced above has indicated that they have completed the punch list in our
letter dated December 15, 2025, and they have requested a reduction of the maintenance security amount
for non-landscaping improvements. This letter is to certify that the punch list items in our letter have been
completed. We reviewed the competed items on January 2, 2026 and found them to be acceptable. We
recommend that the maintenance security be reduced by $144,793.39, which is 15% of the cost of the non-
landscaping improvements.

Please note that the landscape material has not been reviewed at this time. The maintenance period for the
landscape material is extended to May 15, 2026 per Township Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance section 20549.H. A separate reviewwill be completed priorto that date. An amountof $28,106.67
should remain in the maintenance security for the landscape improvements.

Should you have any further questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
our office.

Sincerely,

J &r*n+
James P. Dougherty, P.E.
Senior Project Manager
Gilmore & Associates, lnc.

JPD/sI

Marianne McConnell, Zoning Officer - Montgomery Township
Mary Gambino, Project Coordinator - Montgomery Township
John Walko, Esq., Solicitor- Kilkenny Law, LLC.
Val Liggett, R.L.A. - Gilmore & Associates, lnc.
Leslie Bogdnoff, P.E. - Gilmore & Associates, lnc.
Brian Dusault - Gilmore & Associates, lnc.
Geoff Attanasio, P.E. - Gilmore & Associates, lnc.
Mike Dougherty - Toll Brothers, lnc.
Thad Craun - Toll Brothers, lnc.

65 East Butler Avenue lsuite 1001 New Britain, PA 18901 I Phone: 2L5-345-43301 Fax: 215-345-8606

?,\-**tr"6

cc:

Gilmore & Associates, lnc.

Building on a Foundation of Excellence

www.gilmore-assoc.com



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD I N FORMATION SU M MARY
Item # 06

Applications for 2025 Tree City USA Recertification and Growth Award

January 26,2025
Tanya C. Bamford, Chairwoman
Marianne McConnell, Director of Planning & Zoning

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

BACKGROU ND:

The Tree City USA' program, sponsored by the Arbor Day Foundation in cooperation with the
USDA Forest Service and the National Association of State Foresters gives national recognition for
urban and community forestry programs in towns and cities that meet the following four
standards: A Tree Board or department, a Tree Care Ordinance, a Community Forestry Program

with an annual budget of at least 52 per capita, and an Arbor Day Observance and Proclamation.

The application process is to be completed online at Arborday.org. Attached is the Application

Signature Page and the 2025 Annual Work Plan. MontgomeryTownship has received the Tree

City recognition for the last twenty-eight years and has received the Growth Award for twenty-
four ofthose years.



@rsffi!3fx."
2025 Tree City USA Application for Certification

The Tree City USA award is in rerognition of work completed by the community during

the 2025 calendar year.

PRIMARY CONTACT IN FORMATION

Contact Name:

Amy Gehman

Email:
agehman@montgomerytwP.org

Phone:
+ 1 21 53936920

Address:
'1001 Stump Road

Montgomeryville, Pennsylvania 1 8936

Montgomery Township COMMUN ITY INFORMATION

Select which best describes your community:
Community has both a Tree Board and a DepaRment Chair/City Manager

Ordinance Date:
11/27 /1995

Ordinanqe Uploaded
Per-capita Expenditure

$2.61

Arbor Day Date

04/26/2025

Arbor Day Proclamation UPloaded

As Mayor or Equivalent of the community of Montgomery Township

Mayor or Equivalent SiErrature

Application Certification (to be Completed
Title Date

by the State Forester)

The above*named community has made formal application to this office' I

am pleased to advise you that we reviewed the application and have

concluded that, based on the information contained herein, said community

is eligible to be certified as a Tree City USA community, for the 2025

calendar year, having in my opinion met the standards required for

recognition.

State Forester Signature Title,Date

Montgomery Township Tree cily USA 2025



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP

2025 STC ANNUAL WORK PTAN

Arbor Dav 2025-This year, the Annual Roy Rodriguez Arbor Day Tree Give-Away was held on Saturday,

April26th,2025 atthe Montgomery Township Building Gazebo Park. The day's events included the reading

of the Arbor Day Proclamation, the distribution of 280 free native shade and ornamental trees to residents,

and the presentation of the 2024 Tree City USA Certification and Growth Award to Montgomery Township.
Township staff; Landscape Architect, and several volunteers were on hand to provide tree selection, care,

and maintenance advice to our residents. The trees cost $4,496.00.

Basin Naturalization Program - Reassessments were completed on l2 basins that were previously assessed

and naturalized between2013 and2017. Overall, most basins have progressed nicely. Biggest concern was

debris removal, vegetation encroachment into structures, and suggested adding riprap to some of these

basins. This project was completed at a cost of $10,328.00.

2025 Plantins Proiects: l2 Trees were installed in Hourglass Park for a total cost of $8,280.00.

2025 Communitv Forestry Workshoo - Montgomery Township and Bartlett Tree Experts hosted our annual

Workshop on November 7th of this year. The full day event was held at the Community Center with 53

attendees, 10 volunteer speakers, and staff. The agenda included topics such as, Tree Disease & Insect

updates, PA Pesticide regulatory updates, Drought Management, Treating Diseases / Box Tree Moth, Tree

Planting Choices and Where to Plant, Invasive Plants, and Tree Limb Rigging and Pruning Demonstration.

PA Pesticide and ISA credits were approved and made available for all attendees.

2026 Trees for Watershed Grant Application --The grant application was submitted in December 2025 for
the planting of trees and shrubs throughout riparian areas within Windlestrae Park. The total project has an

estimated cost of $12,002.00 with a grant request of $8,750.00.

Native Trees Plantins Proiect - The Township received 50 native trees through PA Plants Native! Late

October and planted the trees within the woodlands at Windlestrae Park / Rose Twig Section.

Montsomerv Townshin - Proiects / Achievements

Montgomery Township Environmental Advisory Committee hosted a free "Kiss the Ground" film screening

and discussion for the community on April22,2025, at a local movie theater. The discussion focused on how

regenerative farming can help restore our environment, improve soil health, and promote sustainable

agriculture practices.

Montgomery Township conducted its annual Christmas Tree Recycling with a drop-off location available to
residents in one of our local parks.

Montgomery Township continues its Leaf & Yard Waste Collection program. The drop-off area in
Windlestrae Park accepts leaves, garden residue, shrubbery and tree clippings, twigs, and small branches. On

the third Saturday of each month. Curb-side pickup for leaf and yard waste in paper biodegradable bags is

available two times per year, one date in Spring and one date in the Fall.

Montgomery Township received recertification for Tree City USA for the 28h year and received the Growth
Award for the 24th year for our commitment and dedication to providing a sound community forestry
program.



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #07

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

Request Authorization to Purchase Replacement Police Vehicles

January 26,2026
Eric Pelletier, Public Safety Liaison

William R. Peoples, Chief of Police

BACKGROUND:

ln2}26,the Police Department is scheduled to replace two police vehicles. After researching

available models and powertrains, the Police Department proposes purchasing two 2026 Ford

Police lnterceptor Utility Hybrid models and equipment as approved in the 2026Final Budget.

The2026 Ford Police lnterceptor Utility models will replace the following police vehicles

Patrol Car 47-LO - 2020 Ford Police lnterceptor Utility with 97,543 miles.

Patrol Car 47-LL - 202L Ford Police lnterceptor Utility with 79,046 miles.

Attached are quotes dated January 9,2026, from Fred Beans Ford Lincoln, an authorized vendor

under the Co-Stars Cooperative Purchase Program (Contract # OI3-E22-255), to provide the

requested vehicles at a total cost of 593,344. This cost is 8.87% off the manufacturer's total
suggested retail price of $105,2L0 and represents a savings of S11,866. The equipment meets the

specifications prepared by the Police Department.

Attached are quotes updated onJanuary L7,2026, from Havis lnc., an authorized vendorunder

the Co-Stars Cooperative Purchase Program (Contract #Ot2-E24-365), to provide the requested

vehicle equipment and installation at a total cost of 547,963.50. This cost is 8.80% off the
manufacturer'stotalsuggestedretail price of 554,474.00,representingasavingsof S5,510.50.

The equipment meets the specifications prepared by the Police Department.

The total cost to replace these two police vehicles, including equipment and installation, is

S141,307.50

BUDGET IMPACT

A total of S139,915.10 was included in the 2026 Approved Final Budget-Police Department

Capital Replacement to purchase police vehicles and emergency equipment.



RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the awarding of the contracts for the

referenced purchases per the 2026 approved Final Budget.

MOTION/ UTION:

Motion to award the contract for the purchase of two 2026Ford Police lnterceptor Utility Hybrid

vehicles from Fred Beans Ford Lincoln, an authorized vendor under the Co-Stars Cooperative

Purchase Program, at a total cost of 593,344.00 per their quote.

1) Motion by:- Second by:-
2l Chairwoman will ask for public comment.
3) Chairwoman will call for a vote.

Motion to award the contract for the purchase and installation of equipment for these vehicles

from Havis, lnc., an authorized vendor under the Co-Stars Cooperative Purchase Program, at a total

cost of 547,953.50 per their quote.

Motion by:- Second by:-
Chairwoman will ask for public comment.
Chairwoman will call for a vote.

4
5

5



2026 Police lnterceptor Utility AWD Base (KBA)

Price Level:615

Glient Proposal
Prepared by:

Daniel Roberts

Office: c:445-448-5027

Email: daroberts@fredbeans.com

Date:0110912026

Fred Beans Ford of Doylestown 1876 North Easton Road, Doylestown, Pennsylvania, 18902

Office: 215-348-2900

1



Prepared by: Daniel Roberts

01t09t2026
Fred Beans Ford of Doylestown | 876 North Easton Road Doylestown Pennsylvania I

18902

2026 Police lnterceptor Utility AWD Base (K8A)

Price Level: 615

As Configured Vehicle
Gode Description MSRP

Base Vehicle

K8A

Packages

500A

Powertrain

99W

448

STDAX

Wheels & Tires

STDTR

STDWL

Base Vehicle Price (K8A) $48,550.00

Order Code 500A
lncludes:
- Engine: 3.3L V6 Direct-lnjection Hybrid System

1 36-MPH top speed.
- T ra n sm i ssion : 1 )-Speed Auto matic
- 3.73 Axle Ratio
- Tires: 255/60R18 AS BSW
- Wheels: 18" x 8" S-Spoke Painted Black Steel

lncludes polished stalnless steel hub cover and center caps.
- Unique HD Cloth Front Bucket Seats wNinyl Rear

tnctudes reduced bolsiers, driver 6-way power track (fore/aft, up/down, tilt with manual recline, 2-
way manual lumbar), passenger 9-way power track with 2-way power recline and 2-way power
turhbar and built-in steel intrusion plates in both driver/passenger seatbacks.
- Radio: AM/FM/MP3 Capable

tncludes 100 watt siren/speaker prep kit, clock, 4 speakers, 1 USB port, 8" color LCD screen
center-stack smaft display, supports Android Auto and Apple CarPlay and fleet telematics modem.
Attows data to be proiided to support Ford Pro telematics and data servlces via optional
subscription, inctiding but not limited to vehicle location, speed, idle time, fuel,_vehicle diagnostics
and miintenance aterTs. Device enables optional telematics servlces through Ford or authorized
providers via paid subscription. Subscribe at httpsf/fordpro.com/en-us/telematics/ or call 1 -833-81 1

FORD (s673).
- SYNC Phoenix Communication & Entertainment System
lncludes hands-free voice command suppott compatible with most Bluetooth connected mobile

devices,917 Asslst, yHR, SyNC Servtces, AppLink, Bluetooth, steering wheel controls, USB potl
and auxiliary input jack.

Engine: 3.31 VO Direct-lnjection
Hybrid System

136-MPH top speed.

Transmission: 1 0-Speed Automatic

lncluded

3.73 Axle Ratio

lncluded

lncluded

lncluded

lncluded

N/C

Tires: 255/60R18 AS BSW

Wheels: 18" x 8" S-Spoke Painted

Black Steel
lncludes polished starnless steel hub cover and center caps.

Seats & Seat Trim

Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer's computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.
2



@
Prepared by: Daniel Roberts

0110912026

Fred Beans Ford of Doylestown | 876 North Easton Road Doylestown Pennsylvania I

1 8902

2026 Police lnterceptor Utility AWD Base (K8A)
Price Level: 615

As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Gode Description MSRP

I unique HD cloth Front Bucket Seats lncluded

wA/inylRear
lncludes reduced bolsfers, driver 6-way power track (fore/aft, up/dov,rn, tilt with manual recline, 2'
way manual lumbar), passenger 8-way power track with 2-way power recline and 2-way power
lurhbar and built-in steel intrusion plates in both driver/passenger seatbacks.

Monotone Paint Application STD

119" Wheelbase STD

Radio:AM/FM/MP3 capabl" Included

lncludes 100 watt siren/speaker prep kit, clock, 4 speakers, 1 USB port, 8" color LCD screen
center-stack smart display, supporls 4n6ro1j Auto and Apple CarPlay and fleet telemalics modem.
Allows data to be provided to support Ford Pro telematics and data servlces via optional
subscription, incliding but not limited to vehicle location, speed, idle time, fuel,_vehicle diagnostics
and mdintenance alehs. Device enables optional telematics services through Ford or authorized
providers via paid subscription. Subscribe at https!/fordpro.com/en-us/telematics/ or call 1 -833-81 1-
FORD (s673).

Includes:

Other Options

PAINT

11gWB

STDRD

66A

66B

43A

51R

68G

lnctudes LED low beam/high beam headlamp, wig-wag function and (2) red/blue/white LED side
warning lights in each headlamp (factory configured: driver's side white/red/passengerside
white/b-lue). Wiring and LED lights included (in headlamps only; grille lights not included). Controller
not included.

- SYNC Phoenix Communication & Entertainment System
tnctudes hands-free voice command suppotl compatible with most Bluetooth connected mobile

devices, 91 1 Asslsl yHR SYNC Services, AppLink, Bluetooth, steering wheel controls, USB port
and auxiliary input jack.

Front Headlamp Lighting Solution

Recommend using ultimate wiring package (67U).

$e00.00

lncludes:
- Grille LED Lights, Siren & Speaker Pre-Wiring

Tail Lamp Lighting Solution $430'00

Call for brake lights or reverse lights overrides wig-wag flashing. Recommend
using ultimate wiring package (67U).

tnctudes LED tait lamp wig-wag module (ed/white - red brake lights and white reverse lights. LED
lights only. Wiring and controller not included.

Rear Auxiliary Liftgate Lights $400'00

Recommend using ready for the road package (67H) or ultimate wiring package
(67u).

lnctudes red/blue LED lights; located beneath liftgate glass in applique panel. LED lights only
Wiring and controller not included.

Driver only LED Bulb Spot Lamp $400'00

(Unity)

Rear-Door Controls lnoperable $80'00

prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealefs computer system. See

salesperson for the most current lnformation.
3



@
Prepared by: Daniel Roberts

01t0912026

Fred Beans Ford of Doylestown | 876 North Easton Road Doylestown Pennsylvania I

1 8902

2026 Police lnterceptor Utility AWD Base (K8A)

Price Level: 615

As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Code Description MSRP

598

60R

Emissions

425

Exterior Color

UM_01

lnterior Color

9W 01

Locks, handles and windows. Can manually remove window or door disable plate with special tool.
Locks/windows operable from driver's door swltches.

Keyed Alike - 1284x $50'00

Noise Suppression Bonds (Ground $100'00

Straps)

50-State Emissions System

Agate Black

Charcoal Black w/Unique HD Cloth

Front Bucket Seats wA/inyl Rear

STD

N/C

N/C

SUBTOTAL

Destination Charge

$50,910.00

$1,695.00

TOTAL $52,605.00

prices and content availability as shown are subjectto change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer's computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.
4



@
Prepared by: Daniel Roberts

0110912029

Fred Beans Ford of Doylestown | 876 North Easton Road Doylestown Pennsylvania I

1 8902

2026 Police lnterceptor Utility AWD Base (K8A)

Price Level: 615

Warranty
Standard Warranty

Basic Warranty
Basic warranty

Poweftrain Warranty
Powertrain warranty

Corrosion Perforation
Corrosion perforation warrantY

Ro ad si d e Assisfance Wa rra nty
Roadside warranty

Hybrid/Electric Components Warranty
Hybrid/electric components warranty

36 months/36,000 miles

60 months/1 00,000 miles

60 months/unlimited

60 months/60,000 miles

96 months/100,000 miles

prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be lreated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer's computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.
5



@
Prepared by: Daniel Roberts

o'U0912026

Fred Beans Ford of Doylestown | 876 North Easton Road Doylestown Pennsylvania I

18902

2026 Police lnterceptor Utility AWD Base (KBA)

Price Level:615

Pricing Summary - Single Vehicle

Vehicle Pricing

Base Vehicle Price

Options

Colors

Upfitting

Fleet Discount

Fuel Charge

Destination Charge

MSRP

$48,550.00

$2,360.00

$o.oo

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,695.00

Subtotal

Pre-Tax Adjustments

Code

$52,605.00

MSRP

-$5,933.00
Description

PA COSTARS CONTRACT 013-E22-255

Total $46,672.00

Customer Signature Acceptance Date

prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer's computer system' See

salesperson for the most current information.
6



H4vrs
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974

21s.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 1 of 6

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police DePt

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

lndependent Rep:

Order Commentsl

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 s-393-6953

Sales Quote

Sales Quote Date

Quote Exp. Date:

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:

lncoterms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

sQ1 37393

8/1s/2025
3/s/2026

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

J ustin Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 1O - WITH ALPR

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

80000

90000

100000

1 10000

120000

Each

Each

Pair

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

1 9368

26693

19377

2336/

20426

40946

14089

13994

26871

23011

23426

2s633

PG-5470sUlNT200sB
SEAT AND PARTITION,STEEL,2O2O INUT

PG.PRPSP4TO2UI NT2OA

PARTITION,STATIONARY WINDOW,20-21 INUT,SP

PG-WMTNPUINT2O
WINDOW BARRIER, STEEL,zO INUT, SPEC

PG-SS0009

SAFESTOP MODULE,2O2O I NUT,

SE.DVWS

DBL VERT WPN SYS W/2 UNIV LOCKS,SPEC KEY

c-vs-1012-rNUT-2
CON,VS,22TMS,35DG, HC,I NUT,20-25,

cuP2-1001
CON,ACSY,4.OM S,CUPH LDR"I M, DUAL

c-sw-1
SW RCKR,SPST,2OAM P, 1 2VBLK,W-LT, LED,SP

PKG-TTP-INUT-1201 -4

TRN K,TOP, BOT, PLT,2OOLBF,RAI SED, I N UT,20-25,

PROKIT-2

TRN K,TRY,OPT,ADPT,I N UT,2O-25,

c-ARPB-1014
DEVMT,PRNTR,BRO,ARM, EM,LPD, FLP, H -ADJT,

C-TTP-INUT-MAT
TRN K,OPIFLOOR,MAT,.25, RBB& I NUT,2O-25,

2,310.00

1,173.00

340.00

231.00

629.00

697.00

73.00

30.00

2,130.00

36.00

371.00

186.00

2,079.00

1,055.70

306.00

207.90

566.10

418.20

43.80

18.00

1,278.00

21.60

222.60

1 1 1.60

$2,079.00

$1,05s.70

$306.00

$207.90

$s66.1 0

$418.20

$43.80

$18.00

$ 1,278.00

$21.60

5222.60

$111.60

10

10

10

10

10

40

40

40

40

40

40

40

fl;^o"io**F#Hs,t?



H4us
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA18974
215.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 2 of 6

Sales Quote
Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ1 37393

8/15/202s
3/5/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery TownshiP Police DePt

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

lndependent Repr

Order Comments:

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 5-393-6953

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

J ustin Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 1O - WITH ALPR

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:

lncoterms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

130000

140000

1 50000

160000

170000

180000

190000

200000

210000

220000

230000

240000

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

40814

1 3863

23374

11123

10762

10640

1 0604

1 0821

10822

1 0825

10829

1 0830

591.00

391.00

160.00

181.00

39.00

34.00

34.00

14.00

14.00

14.00

16.00

16.00

3s4.60

234.60

96.00

108.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$3s4.60

$234.60

$96.00

$ 108.60

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

c-DMM-3028
DEVMT, M NTR,DSH,SO, FLE I NUT,2O25

c-MD-119
ACTADP,H DM,SLI DE,T'SP

c-oHc-rNUT-1
CON,OHC,4TM S, HC, I NUT, EXPL,20-25

c-KBM-202
DEVMI KYBRD,ADPTR,U NVMI
c-EMo-ccs-1P
BRKT,EQUI B4.OMS,1 PC,WHELEN,

c-E830-APS-1 P

BRKT,EQU I P,3.OMS, 1 PC,MOTOROLA,

C-E825-MRD-1P
BRKT,EQU I P,2.5MS, 1 PC,MOTOROLA

c-FP-05

CON,ACSY,O.5 MS, PLT,FI LLER

c-FP-1
CON,ACSY, 1.OMS, PLT,FI LLER

c-tP-2
CON,ACSY2.OMS,PLT, FI LLER

c-FP-35
CON,ACSY,3.5 MS, PLIFI LLER

c,FP-4
coN,AcsY,4.0Ms,PLlFr LLER

40

40

40

40

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

ISO 9OO1 CERTIFIEDdQUAilTT MANAGXMSNT SYSTEM



H4vrs
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974

21s.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 3 of 6

Sales Quote

Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ137393

8/1s/202s
3/s/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police DePt

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

Independent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 s-393-6953

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

J ustin Filaferro 21 5-394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 1O - WITH ALPR

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:

Incoterms:

Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

MSRP Disc. Unit Price Total PriceNo.
Line Order

UlM No.

250000

260000

270000

280000

290000

300000

3 1 0000

31 5000

320000

1 Each

1 Each

10824

26770

26/'16

26/'17

41187

2s878

42511

43694

25372

14.00

3,670.00

983.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

756.00

845.00

0.00

3,670.00

$o.oo

$3,670.00

c-FP-1 5

CON,ACSY, 1.5MS, PLT,FI LLER

WH-BJ2DEDE

LIGHTBA&LIBERTY II DUO,WCX54",CTR,DEDE

Line Notes: DUO BAR VIAKE DOWN & ALLEY LIGHTS - FLOOD

OPTION - AMBER DIRECTIONAL - MKEZ105 MOUNT KIT -

PREEMPTOR IN BAR

wH-c399
SI REN,CENCOM,CORE,WCX,

wH-ccrL7
CONTROL H EAD,BUTTON,SLI DE,WeCanX2 1

wH-c399SP
KIT,SCANPORT,C399

WH-SA315U

ROUND SPEAKER 122d8 NYLON COMPOSITE

WH-SAK75D

SA315 BRKT,25 FORD PIU,DRVR

WH-CHWLFE29

SI REN,AM P,WCX, LOW, FREQU ENCY, EXPLORER

WH-D8

DOMINATOR,TIR3,S LT,SPEC COLORS,

Line Notes: NB/WB/R/8/NB HATCH WINDOW LIGHT

100

0

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

983.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

453.60

507.00

$983.80

$0.00

$o.oo

$0.00

$0.00

$4s3.60

$s07.00

0

0

0

0

40

40

t'l:*','*^:*xs*n



H4us
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974
215.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 4 of 6

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

lndependent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 5-393-6953

Sales Quote
Sales Quote Date

Quote Exp. Date:

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:
lncoterms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

sQ1 37393

B/15/2025
3/s/2026

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

J ustin Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 1O - WITH ALPR

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

330000 2 Each 21780

340000 2 Each 21603

380000 2 Each 21970

390000 1 Each 21378

WH.MCRNTJ

MICRON,STUD MOUNT,RED/BLUE

Line Notes: GRILLE LIGHTS

WH-IONJ

ION SUPER LED, RED/BLUE

Line Notes: CARGO WINDOW LIGHTS

WH-TLU
ION T.SERIES LINEAR SPLIT RED/BLUE

Line Notes: LOWER HATCH LIP LIGHTS

wH-60cREGCS
INTERIOR LIGHI 6' RED/CLEAR,SURF MNT

Line Notes: MOUNTED OVER CENTER CONSOLE

GS-PG-1 000
MICROTUEE EXIREME RANGE PRE-EMPTER

POWER-1M

KIT,HW,WI RE,WHELEN,INSTALL

TSD-131-0010
ELEC,CIRCUIT BRKR, 1 OOAMP,MAN L,RESET,

AX.CMUHF

MINI UHF MALE CRIMP ON FOR RG58C

AX.M88
MOUNIANTENNA,BRASS,3/4', 1 7' CABLE,NO CON NECTOR

168.00 40 100.80 $201.60

178.00 40 106.80 $213.60

190.00 114.00 $228.00

2s8.00 154.80 $1s4.80

40

40

400000

410000

420000

430000

440000

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

2 Each

2 Each

16954

17369

20742

10192

10197

s43.00

429.00

65.00

8.00

26.00

51 5.Bs

257.40

52.00

6.80

22.10

$s1s.8s

$2s7.40

$s2.00

$13.60

$M.20

5

40

20

15

15

fl:^o#o*'^:,T*ssFR



H{FS
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA18974
21s.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 5 of 6

Sales Quote
Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ1 37393

B/15/202s
3/s/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

lndependent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police DePt

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 5-393-6953

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

Justi n Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR .

PATROL CAR 1O . WITH ALPR

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:

lncoterms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

MSRP Disc. Unit Price Total PriceCata No./DescriNo.
Line Order

UlM No.

450000 78 Each 20462 SHL

SHOP-LABOR

Line Notes: LIGHTBAR WSTMP KIT - SIREN SPEAKER

WBRACKET - GRILL LIGHTS IN OEM LOCATION . HATCH

WINDOW LIGHT - CARGO WINDOW LIGHTS - ACTIVATE

HEADLIGHT FLASHER - FLASH OEM TAILLIGHTS -CORE SIREN

SWITCHBOX . PRE EMPTOR ON PARK KILL

SHOP-LABOR

Line Notes: SYNC HEADLIGHT & HATCH LIGHTS - TOWER HATCH

LIP LIGHTS - HOWLER SIREN SYSTEM - SAFE STOP W CHARGE

GUARD - DUAL GUNLOCK ASSY . C/S MODEM & ANTENNA

CONSOLE 8T CONSOLE ACCESSORIES - COMPUTER MOUNTS

W/KEYBORD

SHOP-LABOR

Line Notes: DOME LIGHT OVER CONSOLE - OVERHEAD CONSOLE

- FLIP UP TRUNK TRAY WITH EQUIPMENT TRAY - MASTER

SWITCH POWERED BY CHARGE GUARD - C/S VIDEO SYSTEM

106.00 0 105.00 $8,268.00

ISO 9OO1 CERTIFIED

\/ QUAUTY MANAGEMENT SYSTTM



H4vts
Havis. lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974

21s.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 6 of 6

Sales Quote
Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ1 37393

8/1s/2025
3/5/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police DePt

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

Independent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police DePt

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 s-393-69s3

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

J ustin Filaferro 21 5-394-47 4B

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 10. WITH ALPR

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:
lncoterms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

SHOP-LABOR

Line Notes: C/S FLASHLIGHT CHARGER - PRINTER ARMREST

MOUNT & SCANNER - - (2) ClS RADIO'S - C/S LICENSE PLATE

READER - FRONT PARTITION - REAR PARTITION - TRANSPORT

SEAT - WINDOW GUARDS

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD

- WITH ALPR

Subtotal:
Tax:

Estimated Freight:

Total:

22,685.75
0.00

0.00

922585.75

PLEASE CHECK YOUR QUOTE FOR ACCURACY.
This document is not a Sales Order. Please read quotation thoroughly and verify that it fits your specifications. Unless otherwise stated, shipping costs

and applicable taxes will be added at the time of invoicing. lf this quote fulfills your requirements, please submit a copy of this quote or reference the

Sales Quote Number with your purchase order. No customer order can be generated without a written purchase order.

y'l:^o*'*^:F#*'**?



H4us
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974

215.9s7.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 1 of 6

Sales Quote
Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ1 37397

8/15/202s
3/s/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERYVILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

Independent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERYVILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 5-393-69s3

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

J ustin Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 1 1

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:

lncoterms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Telms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

Line
No. MSRP Disc. Unit Price Total Price

Order
onU/M No.

10000

20000

30000

40000

s0000

60000

70000

80000

90000

100000

1 10000

120000

1 9368

26693

19377

23364

20426

40946

14089

't3994

26871

23011

23426

2s633

2,310.00

1,1 73.00

340.00

231 .00

629.00

697.00

73.00

30.00

2,130.00

36.00

371.00

186.00

2,079.00

1,055.70

306.00

207.90

566.1 0

418.20

43.80

18.00

1,278.00

21.60

222.60

1 t 1.60

$2,079.00

$1,0ss.70

$306.00

$207.90

$s66.1 0

$418.20

$43.80

$ 18.00

$ 1,278.00

$21.60

$222.60

$1 1 1.60

Each

Each

Pair

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

PG-S470sUtNT200SB

SEAT AN D PARTITION,STEEL,2O2O I NUT

PG.PRPSP4TO2UINT2OA

PARTITION,STATIONARY WINDOW,20.21 INUT,SP

PG.WMTNPUINT2O
WINDOW BARRIE& STEEL,2O INUT, SPEC

PG-SS0009

SAFESTOP MODULE,2O2O INUT,

SE-DVWS

DBL VERT WPN SYS W2 UNIV LOCKS,SPEC KEY

c-vs-101 2-rNUT-2

CON,VS,22TMS,35DG,HC,I NUT,2O-26,

cuP2-1 001

coN,AcsY4.0Ms,cuPH LDR, I M, DUAL

c-sw-1
SWRCK&SPST,2OAM P, 1 2VBLK,W-LT,LED,SP

PKG-TTP-INUT-1201 -4

TRN K,TOP,BOI PLT,2OOLBF, RAISEq I N UI2O-26,
PROKIT-2

TRN K,TRY,OPIADPT, I NUT,20-26,

c-ARPB-1014

DEVMT, PRNTR,BRO,ARM,EM,LPD FLP, H.ADJT,

C-TTP-INUT-MAT
TRN K,OPT,FLOOR, MAT,.25,RBBR I N UT,2O-26,

10

10

10

10

10

40

40

40

40

40

40

40

fl:^o#o*'^:finH#,u,,?



Hdlns
Havis. tnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974

215.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 2 ol 6

Sales Quote

Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ1 37397

B/15/2025
3/5/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski
1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

lndependent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWITLE, PA 18936

united States

21 s-393-6953

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

Justin Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR .

PATROL CAR 1 1

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:

lncoterms:

Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

MSRP Disc. Unit Price Total PriceNo.
Line Order

UlM No.

1 30000

140000

1 50000

1 60000

1 70000

1 80000

1 90000

200000

2 1 0000

220000

230000

240000

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

'I Each

1 Each

40814

1 3863

23374

1't123

10762

10640

10604

10821

10822

1 0825

10829

10830

s91.00

391.00

160.00

181.00

39.00

34.00

34.00

14.00

14.00

14.00

16.00

15.00

354.60

234.60

96.00

108.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

C-DMM.302B
DEVMT, M NTR,DSH,SO, FLP, I NUI25-26,
c-MD-119
ACTADP,H DM,SLI DE,T'SP
c-oHc-rNUT-1
coN,oHc,4TM S, HC, I N UT, EXPL,20-26,

c-KBM-202
DEVMI KYBRD,ADPTR,U NVMI
c-EM0-ccs-1P
BRKT,EQUI P,4.OMS, 1 PC,WHELEN,

c-E830-APS-1 P

BRKT, EQU I P,3.OMS, 1 PC,MOTOROLA,

C-E825.MRD-1P
BRKT, EQU I P,2.5MS, 1 PC, MOTOROTA

c-FP-0s
CON,ACSYO.5 MS,PLT,FI LLER

c-FP- l

CON,ACSY, 1.OMS, PLT,FI LLER

c-FP-2
CON,ACSY2.OMS,PLT, FI LLER

c-FP-35
CON,ACSY,3.5 MS, PLT, FI LLER

c-FP-4

CON,ACSY,4.OM S,PLI FI LLER

40

40

40

40

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

$3s4.60

$234.60

$s6.00

$108.60

$0.00

$o.oo

$o.oo

$0.00

$o.oo

$0.00

$0.00

$o.oo

fl:***nf*nsr',F,*



H4us
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974

215.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 3 of 6

Sales Quote
Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ1 37397

8/15/2025
3/5/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

lndependent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 5-393-6953

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

Justin Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 1 1

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:

lncoterms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

MSRP Disc. Unit Price Total PriceNo.
Line Order

UlM No.

2s0000

260000

270000

280000

290000

300000

3 1 0000

31 5000

320000

1 Each

1 Each

10824

26770

2€/.16

2U17

41187

25878

42511

43694

25372

14.00

3,670.00

983.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

756.00

845.00

0.00

3,670.00

983.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

453.60

507.00

$o.oo

$3,670.00

c-FP-1 5

CON,ACSY, l.5MS,PLIFILLER

WH,BJ2DEDE

LIGHTBAR,LIBERry II DUO,WCX54",CTR,DEDE

Line Notes: DUO BAR WTAKE DOWN 8. ALLEY LIGHTS - FLOOD

OPTION - AMBER DIRECTIONAL - MKEZ105 MOUNT KIT.

PREEMPTOR IN BAR

wH-c399
SI REN,CENCOM,CORE,WCX,

WH-CCTL7
CONTROL H EAD,BUTTON,SLI DE,WeCa nX2 1

wH-c399SP
KIT,SCANPORT,C399

WH-SA315U
ROUND SPEAKER 122d8 NYLON COMPOSITE

WH-SAK75D
SA315 BRKT,2s FORD PIU,DRVR

WH-CHWLFE29

SI REN,AM P,WCXLOW, FREQU ENCY, EXPLORER

WH-D8
DOMINATO&TIR3,8 LISPEC COLORS,

Line Notes: NB/WB/WB/WB HATCH WINDOW LIGHT

100

0

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

$983.80

$0.00

$o.oo

$0.00

$0.00

$4s3.60

$s07.00

0

0

0

0

0

40

40

ISO 9OO1 CERTIFIEDdOUAUTY MANAGIMTNT SYSTSM



H4[n$
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974

215.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 4 of 6

Sales Quote

Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ137397

8/15/2025
3/5/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

lndependent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERYVILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 s-393-6953

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

iustin Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 1 1

Ship Via:

Shipping Seruice:

lncoterms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

MSRP Disc. Unit Price Total PriceNNo.
Line Order

U/M No.

330000 2 Each 21780

340000 2 Each 21603

380000 2 Each 21970

390000 1 Each 21378

WH-MCRNTJ
MICRON,STUD MOUNT,RED/BLUE
Line Notes: GRILLE LIGHTS

WH-IONJ
ION SUPER LED RED/BIUE

Line Notes: CARGO WINDOW LIGHTS

WH.TLIJ
ION T-SERIES LINEAR SPLIT RED/BLUE

Line Notes: LOWER HATCH LIP LIGHTS

WH-6OCREGCS

INTERIOR LIGHT, 6' RED/CLEAR,SURF MNT

Line Notes: MOUNTED OVER CENTER CONSOLE

cs-PG-1000
MICROTUBE EXTREME MNGE PRE-EMPTER

POWER.104
KIT,HWWIRE,WH ELEN,I NSTALL

TSD-131 -0010

ELEC,CIRCUIT BRK& 1 OOAM P,MANL,RESET,

AX-CMUHF
MINI UHF MALE CRIMP ON FOR RGsBC

AX-M88
MOUNT,ANTENNA,BMSS,3/4" 1 7' CABLE,NO CONNECI-OR

168.00 40 100.80 $201.60

178.00 40 106.80 $213.60

190.00 114.00 $228.00

2s8.00 154.80 $154.80

40

40

400000

410000

420000

430000

440000

1 Each

1 Each

1 Each

2 Each

2 Each

169s4

17369

20742

10192

10197

543.00

429.00

65.00

8.00

26.00

51 5.85

257.40

52.00

6.80

22.10

$s1s.8s

$2s7.40

$s2.00

$ 13.60

$M.20

5

40

20

15

15

y'l:n*m^:Hnssr,?



H4vls
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974
215.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 5 of 6

Sales Quote
Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ137397

B/1s/2025
3/s/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Seruice Rep:

lndependent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 5-393-6953

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

Justin Filaferro 21 5-394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 1 1

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:

lncoterms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

MSRP Disc. Unit Price Total PriceNo./DescriNo.
Line Order

U/M No.

450000 73 Each 20462 SHL

SHOP.LABOR
Line Notes: LIGHTBAR WSTRAP KIT - SIREN SPEAKER

WBMCKET - GRILL LIGHTS IN OEM LOCATION - HATCH

WTNDOW LIGHT - CARGO WINDOW LIGHTS - ACTIVATE

HEADLIGHT FLASHER - FLASH OEM TAILLIGHTS - CORE SIREN

SWITCHBOX. PRE EMPTOR ON PARK KILL

SHOP-LABOR

Line Notes: SYNC HEADLIGHT & HATCH LIGHTS - LOWER HATCH

LIP LIGHTS . HOWLER SIREN SYSTEM - SAFE STOP W/ CHARGE

GUARD - DUAL GUNLOCK ASSY - C/S MODEM & ANTENNA

CONSOLE & CONSOTE ACCESSORIES - COMPUTER MOUNTS

WKEYBORD

SHOP.LABOR
Line Notes: DOME LIGHT OVER CONSOLE - OVERHEAD CONSOLE

- FIIP UP TRUNK TRAY WITH EQUIPMENT TRAY - MASTER

SWITCH POWERED BY CHARGE GUARD - C/S VIDEO SYSTEM

SHOP-LABOR

Line Notes: C/S FLASHLIGHT CHARGER - PRINTER ARMREST

MOUNT & SCANNER - - (2) C/S RADIO'S - FRONT PARTITION -

REAR PARTITION - TMNSPORT SEAT WINDOW GUARDS

106.00 106.00 $7,738.00

. /rro eoo' CERTIFIED

!f ounrrrv mnr'rAcEMxNr sYsrtM



H4vrs
Havis, lnc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974

215.957.0720
www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 6 of 6

Sales Quote
Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ137397

B/1s/202s
3/5/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Seruice Rep:

lndependent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:
Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 5-393-6953

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

J ustin Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Fleet Reps lnc

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD INTERCEPTOR -

PATROL CAR 1 1

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:

lncotelms:
Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

lnternal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

MSRP Disc. Unit Price Total PriceNo.
Line Order

U/M No.

SUPPLY AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT INTO A 2026 FORD

22,1ss.75
0.00

0.00

s221s5.75

PLEASE CHECK YOUR QUOTE FOR ACCURACV.
This document is not a Sales Order. Please read quotation thoroughly and verifu that it fits your specifications. Unless otherwise stated, shipping costs

and applicable taxes will be added at the time of invoicing. lf this quote fulfills your requirements, please submit a copy of this quote or reference the

Sales Quote Number with your purchase order. No customer order can be generated without a written purchase order.

Subtotal:
Tax:

Estimated Freight:

Total:

y'l:^o#ffi^:HnHsT,?



H4us
Havis, Inc.
75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974
215.957.0720

www.havis.com

Sales Quote
Page 1 of 1

Sales Quote

Sales Quote Date:

Quote Exp. Date:

sQ1 39682

11/13/2025
3/12/2026

Sell To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

Sales Rep:

Cust. Service Rep:

lndependent Rep:

Order Comments:

Ship To:

Montgomery Township Police Dept

Jeff Sarnocinski

1OO1 STUMP ROAD

MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936

United States

21 5-393-6953

Havis Sales - 800-524-9900

J ustin Filaferro 21 5 -394-47 48

Havis No Rep

INSTALL COUNTY PROVIDED 5G MODEM ANTENNAS INTO (12) FORD

INTERCEPTOR'S

Ship Via:

Shipping Service:
lncoterms:

Freight Terms:

Shipping Advice:

Payment Terms

Havis lnternal Transfer

Internal Service

Free on Board - Origin

Prepaid

Complete

Net 30 Days

MSRP Disc. Unit Price Total PriceNo.
Line Order

UlM No.

10000

20000

12 Each

36 Each

44870

2c/,62

46.00

106.00

46.00

106.00

$ss2.00

$3,816.00

4,368.00
0.00

0.00

GS-SAB-324-2
KIIADAPTER,ADD ON RI B,GPS}{,I NUT

SHL

SHOP-LABOR

Line Notes: INSTALL COUNry MODEM ANTENNAS - 3.0 HOURS

PER VEHICLE

INSTALL COUNTY PROVIDED 5G MODEM ANTENNAS INTO

0

Subtotal:
Tax:

Estimated Freight:

Total: $4368

PLEASE CHECK YOUR QUOTE FOR ACCURACY.
This document is not a Sales Order. Please read quotation thoroughly and verify that it fits your specifications. Unless otherwise stated, shipping costs

and applicable taxes will be added at the time of invoicing. lf this quote fulfills your requirements, please submit a copy of this quote or reference the

Sales Quote Number with your purchase order. No customer order can be generated without a written purchase order.

y'll^oo',**^:,t#ilt#,FR
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EMERGE,I\TCY

501B East Main Street
New Holland PA 17557

Phone (71"1) 354-9221

service@10-8evs.net
Fax (717) 355-9196

Estimate
# 13950

Date 812212025

Vehicle

Product only

vtN #

License #

Location

New Holland

VEHICLE SERVICE

Bill To

Montgomery Township Police
Department
1001 Stump Road / P.O. Box 68

Montgomeryville, PA 1 8936

Qtv Item Description Rate Total

I Parts NightRide PRO SL S04 384 (Ring) USB

'ri**Actual shipping charges will be applied to
the invoice***
Sales Tax Exempt

2,394.00

0.00%

2,394.007

0.00

This is a time and material estimate based upon l0-8 Emergency Vehicle Service, LLC's knowledge ofthe above mentioned

vehicle. Hours and material charges may change upon disassembly and further investigation. However, ifthe costs exceed

the estimated charges, or additional items are found requiring repair that affect the cost, approval will be required to proceed

wrth service repairs. l0-8 Emergency Vehicle Service, LLC will use all reasonable means to keep all repair charges to a

minimum. Payment in full is required upon inspection and pick-up unless other arrangements have been made. This

estimate is valid for l5 days from the issue date.

Total $2,3e4.00



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD I N FORMATION SU MMARY
Item #08

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON

INITIATED BY:

Review of PennDOT LTAP Technical Assistance Report for Grays Lane

January 26,2026
Eric S. Pelletier, Public Safety Liaison

William Peoples, Chief of Police

BACKGROUND:

After receiving public comments concerning the chicane installation on Grays Lane and the

subsequent removal, the Board of Supervisors sought quotes for a traffic calming study of the

area. PennDOT was identified as having the means to do a study at no cost to the Township.

lncluded in your packet is the study and the options suggested for traffic calming.

Additionally, the Highway Safety Unit is developing a policy relating to complaints that come into

the Police Department or Township Administration. The draft policy has been reviewed by the

Police Chief and Township Manager. lt will be discussed with the Public Safety Committee at their
February 4th meeting. lt will then be presented at the Board of Supervisors meeting on February

9th for review and possible adoption.



Pennsylvania

Department of Tra nsportation
Local Technical Assistance Program

To:

LTAP Technical Assistance Report

TA Number: 23943

Michael Jenkins, Montgomery Township, Montgomery County

Highway Safety Unit

Phone: (21.5) 362-2301,

Email: mienkins(Emontod.ors

Ftom: Mark Hood, PE, Traffic Safety Engineer

Phone: 874-777-4096

Email: mhood@oennoni.com

Date: October 24,2025

Subjecr Grays Lane $-473) Traffrc Calming, Montgomery Township, Montgomery County

ConfidentiaL Traffic Engineering and Safety Study

This dtmnent was pnpmed Qt the Depmrnmt of TranEorlation re an in-depth saJeE stadlfor the prpov of inpndng higbwal :afeE and is hgal! pntected pilffilaflI t0 75

Pa. C.S. 3754 and 2i U.S.C. 409.
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Safety Concern and Background
In response to a technical assistance request from Montgomery Township, LTAP met with Michael

Jenkins on July 7',2025, to examine Grays Lane G-473). The Township and residents have

expressed concern about the trafltc speeds and volumes on this road. Ptevious efforts atllrafFtc

calming have been made and the Township would like to further the effotts and explore other

effective fraffrc calming methods. Figure L shows an aeial view of the study road. We assessed the

study area through walking driving, and reviewing site conditions.

Figure 1: Aerial View of the Study Area

Lrgfid
? arryu

Grays Lane
Momgo@.y TMsbp, r&ltsor€ty Corty
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Field Obseruations
Grays Lane [-473) is a paved two-lane, two-way township roadway in a residential setting with a

posted 25 MPH speed limit. It is 0.77 miles according to PennDOT's Type 5 Map and connects

Doylestown Road (SR 2202) and Canterbury Drive (T-478). Grays Lane appears to serve as a

collector road that collects traffic fiom sevetal intersecting local roadways includrng Forest Trail

Drive, Cove Circle, Pioneer Drive, Twining !Vay, Tree Line Drive, Beaumont "ferrace, Bellows Way,

and others. It is about 22 feet to 24 feet in width with curbs and sidewalks on both sides. The

roadway has no longitudinal pavement markings and a slight grade in secdons. See Figure 2.

Figure 2: Grays Lane, Montgomery Township, Montgomery Gounty

Crash Data

LTAP obtained crash data for a Frve-year period starting fromJanuary 1,2020, thtough December

37,2024, from PennDOT's online Pennsylvania Crash Information Tool (PCIT). According to

PCIT, there have been no repottable crashes on Grays Lane during this time.

Traffic Data

Montgomery Township collected traffic speed and volume data on Grays Lane. The Township

indicated that over a seven-day period, the total volume of traffs,c was 8,384 vehicles. This is an

^verage 
datly trafFtc (ADT) of about 1,200 vehicles per day (vpd).

The posted speed limit is 25 MPH while the 85'h percentile speed ftom the Township's data

collection effort is 36 MPH. The Townshrp did note that the 85m percentile speed was reduced to 31

MPH when the chicanes were installed eadier this year.

Page 3 of 16 PennDOT LTAP: # 23943



Traffic Calming
The Institute of Traffic Engineets (ITE) defines traffic calming as:

Traffic calming offers additional ideas to municipalities beyond traditional aaffic engineering and

enforcement resources to improve the livability and safety of the street. It is an option to alleviate

cerrain tl:affrc problems including speeding and cut-through traffic. While municipalities have the

authority to install ftaffic calming devices per Section 272.9 of TIle 67 (PA Code), there are no laws

or PennDOT regulation s that require the application of traffic calming. Thus, the Township is under

no obligation to install taffic calming but can consider it in certain selected situations. If the

Township chooses to implementtraffic calming, they are requited to conform to PennDOT's

Design Manual Paft2, Contextual Roadway Design, Pubtcation 13 (Pub. 13), Chapter 78 -Tnffrc
Calming.

Before taffic calming implementation is considered, municipalities should have a traffrc calming

policy in place. A policy is impotant to develop and follow to avoid issues and questions that often

occur dudng lrafftc calming implementation, such as:

. Why is the Township spending fesoufces on )O(X Street and not mine?

r What devices are acceptable to deploy on Township roads, given the needs of all road users

as well as emetgency responders?

o What level of speeding/volume is an issue that should be addressed with taffr'c calming?

e What threshold of community acceptance is required to apply uafftc calming on a street?

o Where will the devices be placed (not in ftont of my house!)?

o How many and what devices ate needed?

o What are the standards for traffrc calming devices?

r What other traffic control devices are tequited?

r 'What are the side effects of the diffetent traffrc calming devices?

o How will outteach and coordination be accomplished with residents?

Montgomery Township does not have an existing traffrc calming policy and therefote should

develop one to help priodtize where to implementtraffrc calming as well as to establish theit own

acceptable thresholds and process for implementation. In addition to developing a policy, the

Township should provide an educationalf outreach effort to inform tesidents about ttaffic calming,

the benefits and costs, the potential side-effects, and a ntionale for pdoritizing which streets are

candidates for traffrc calming.

Chapter 18 of PennDOT Publication 13 (DM-2) describes the process and study requirements that

should be followed before applFng tnffrc calming devices. The steps for this approach will include:

The comblnatlon of malnly physlcal measures that reduce
the negative effects of motor vehicle use, alter driver

behavlor, and lmprove condltlons for non-motorlzed street
users.

Traffic
Calming

Page 4 of 16 PennDOT LTAP: #23943



1.ldentify lssues and Challenges

2. ldentify lntended Outcomes and Goals
a. lnvolve the Public and Stakeholders
b. ldentify Performance Measures

3. ldentify Potential Solutions and Alternatives
a. Revlew Decislon Matrices
b. Review Toolbox Criteria

4. Evaluate, Assess, and Compare Solutions and
Alternatives

a. lnvolve the Public and Stakeholders

5. Select Solution and lmplement Project

Exhlblt 18.A.1 Trafflc-Calmlng Study and Approval Flow Chart

Note that prior to implementing traffic calming measures it is important to obtain public andf ot

directly impacted stakeholders feedback on the proposed improvements. Avenues for soliciting

feedback from stakeholders and the public include public corrunent periods, meetings and

wotkshops, and survey forms.

Chapter 18 of PennDOT Pub. 13 has two matrices that use context-based processes to determine

appropriate traffitc calming measures :

1.. One matrix shows the intended outcome of the different taffrc calming measures.

2. One matrix shows potential trafltc calming measures for different roadways, posted speed

limits and roadway context classification.

Page 5 of 16 PennDOT LTAP: #23943
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Potential Traffic Galming Options for Grays Lane
Identification of the problem to be addressed is a crucial step in the traffic calming process. Since

Montgomery Township does not have an existing Tnffic Calming policy, the speed and volume

thresholds to determine the feasibility of taffic calming are from Chapter 18 of Publication 13.

Based on the current speed limit of 25 MPH, there are speeding concerns on Gtays Lane due to the

36 MPH 85m percentile speed (11 MPH over the posted speed limit). This concern, along with an

ADT of about 1,200 r,pd, makes Grays Lane a candidate for traffic calming. This conclusion is

reinforced by Exhibit 78.4.2 Posted Speed and Context Classification.

Diffetent potential measures fot Grays Lane include:

r Curb Extensions (intersection and midblock)

o Chicane

. Speed Humps, Tables, or Cushions

r Raised Intersections

o Raised Ctosswalks

Each of these options have identified benefits, costs, and associated impacts, which are identified in
Chapter 18 of PublicanonT3.

Chicanes

The Township recendy tried to implement chicanes on Grays Lane. Media coverage was not positive

as rollout issues (pavement markings without delineators), and design issues (not enough deflection)

caused complications. However, preliminary speed data indicated that the chicanes had some speed

reduction effects. Chicanes could be reintroduced using a proper design (as shown in Publication 13)

and correct installation techniques (pavement markings and delineators installed at the same time).

Refer to Figure 3.

OM!-L.nd OM!.R

f-l'1""

Exhlblt 18.5.13 Chlcane Dlmenslon Detall$

Otlt.t.dd OMr.n ond

.l {t Mr

lrrd
Irc n tyFd

( T
wt-5

i$ wl3.lp
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Figure 3: Chicane Design from Publication {3
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Speed Hum ps/Tables/Cush ions

Speed humps, speed tables , andf or speed cushions/pillows are also candidates for implementation

on Grays Lane. These vertical deflection measures are some of the more common uaffic calming

devices used in Pennsylvania and in the USA. Speed cushions are afl improved form of speed

humps/tables that have the same effect as speed humps/tables. The design includes wheel cutouts

to allow emergency vehicles to pass unaffected while reducing passenger car speeds. This is intended

to lessen the impact on emergency response vehicles as well as bicycles and other vehicles, while still

slowing other traffic. For a full descdption of each device, refer to Chapter 1B of Publication 13.

Work with your Township engineer on a proper design - speed humps, speed tables, and speed

cushions can all. be effective in different circumstances. Refer to Figure 4, Figure 5, and Figure 6.

Speed Hump

A speed hump is a raised traffic-calming device located mid-block in the roadway to slow vehiculat

traffrc and reduce speeds through vertical deflection. Typically, speed humps are 1,2 to 14 feet long

in the direction of vehicle travel and 3 to 4 inches high. The spacing of speed humps typically

determines the speed at which motorists can drive. For example, spacing of approximately 250 to

400 feet tends to achieve an B5th percentile operating speed between 25 and 35 MPH.

Speed Cushions

Speed cushions are used in several Pennsylvania communities including Philadelphia who uses them

for their ttafltc calming program (https://wrvw.phila.gov/serwices/streets-sidewalks-alleys/request-
a-traffi c-caLnins-and-safew-s tudv /.

Page 9 of 16

Figure 4: Speed Gushion Example, Philadelphia
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Figure 5: Speed Cushion Example, NATCO

Figure 6: Speed Cushion Example (from Bill Kenny, Northeast (Philadelphia) Times)
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If Montgomery Township wants to try speed humps or cushions, following the development of a

policy, there are four issues that should be addressed including:

o The design/layout of the speed cushions.

o The spacing of the speed cushions.

o Signs and pavement markings.

o Other speed management options.

Speed Hump/Gushion Design and Layout

The Township should workwith a qualified ttaffrc engineer with traffic calming experience

to design the traffic calming devices. Furthermore, the Township should Prepare and adopt
attaffrc calming policy before implementing devices.

The speed humps or cushions should be designed consistent with PennDOT Publication 13 and the

ITE Guide to Vertical Deflection SpeedReduction Techniquu. The ITE Guidewas just published in
December 2022 and contains the latest design guidelines.

While a speed hump or table would be a continuous vettical measure across the roadway, a speed

cushion has one 6-foot-wide cushion in the travel lane in each direction and one 6-foot-wide

cushion in the center of the road'way centered on the center line. The 6-foot-wide cushions in the

tavel lanes will allow the emergency vehicles to traverse the cushion with less delay. The center

cushion will reduce the potential for vehicles to drive down the center of the street. Note that the

width of the center cushion can be widened up to 10 feet to account for the street width.

In addition to the layout, the speed cushions should adhere to the shape, heighq and taper design

guidelines.

Note that speed humps should not be placed within 150 feet of an unsignalized intersection or 250

ft of a signalized intersection, nor should they be installed on streets w'ithout cutbing unless

obstructions such as signing or flexible delineator posts are installed to prevent drivers ftom driving

around the hump.

ITE has published additional data as to the effectiveness of speed humps as show in Figure 7.
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Benefits of Speed Humps
With Humps

85th Percentile Speed, mph

With Humps

With Humps

Pace Speed %

Volume, vpd

3327

-
I

7961:qii

7f.6 79oo

2,720 2,f7q

% vehicles traveling 1,0+ mph

above posted speed llmft

With Humps

-

Figure 7: Benefits of speed humps/cushions (Source: ITE Guide)

Speed Cushion/Hump Spacing

Speed humps should be used in series, from 250 to 600 feet apart; this guidance is apptopri ate for

speed humps, tables, or cushions. The ITE Guide supports this concept with a tecommended range

of 250 feet to 500 feet. One documented study shows that placing speed humps at intervals of 275

feet resulted in 85th percentile speeds of 25 MPH; intervals of 550 feet resulted in 85e percentile

speeds of 30 MPH.

The spacing of devices will impact the speeds throughout the corridor and produce a more

consistent speed profile of vehicles traveling on the roadway. Mote consistent speeds and more

vehicles in the pace speed is a proven safety benefit (Source: ITE Guide). Intersections, dtiveways,

drainage, and other factors should be considered in the final design and placement of the speed

cushions - work with your Township engineer.

Signs and Pavement Markings

Signs and pavement markings associated with trafFrc calming devices must follow the tequirements

in PennDOT Publication 13 and the MUTCD. This includes the Speed Hump CW17-1) warning sign

installed either 100 feet in advance of speed humps, at the hump, or in both locations. It is also

recommended that the Speed Hump 0W17-1) sign be accompanied by an Advisory Speed Plaque

11X/13-1P). However, if there are a series of speed humps in close ptoximity, an advisory speed

plaque may be eliminated on all but the first speed hump sign in the seties. The indicated speed

depends upon the design of the individual speed hump. Pavement matking designs are provided in

the MUTCD and in Publication 13.
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Other Speed Management Options

The Township can consider combining the speed cushions w'ith other taffrc calming devices, such

as mini tnffrc circles at intersections, chicanes, curb extensions, and chokers. This will depend on

what devices the Township is willing to consider, the traffic calming policy, and the study by the

engineer.

Traditional speed management methods include using signs, pavement markings, and other devices

to supplement (or in lieu of) physical traffic calming features. The Township can considet the

following:

o Installing additional speed limit signs (very limited effectiveness)

o Enhancing the conspicuity of the speed limits signs

o Adding reflective white channel post strips to the sign installation
o Adding "25 MPH" pavement markings to supplement the signs

o Adding conspicuity plaques 0W16-102P) or flags to the sign assembly.

o Continuing targeted enforcement
r Continuing the deployment of speed trailers

o Conducting speed management education/outreach with the community

r Restriping the roadway to create a parking lane/bicycle lane

A parking lane/bike lane will narrow the visual width of the roadway, as well as provide a marked

space for pedestrians and cyclists. Refer to Figure 8. Bike lanes are an FHWA proven safety

countemeasure. Information on bike lanes are in PennDOT Publication 13 as well the FHWA

Small Town and Rural Multi-modal Netwotks guide.

Figure 8: Pedestrian Lane Goncept (FHWA Small Town and Rural Multi-modal Networks Guide)

LTAP does NOT recommend Transverse Rumble Strip Pavement Matkings on Grays Lane. These

are double thick thermoplastic transverse pavement markings that could slow ttaffic on the toadway.

While they can be installed quickly and are not as costly or noisy as milled rumble strips, these still

may not be compatible with the residenti al character of the nearby land use on Gtays Lane. Refer to

Figure 9.
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Figure 9: Thermoplastic Transverse Rumble Strip Pavement Markings

Tem porary Treatments/Appl ications

One method to reduce the unknowns associated with the implementation of taffic calming is to use

temporaq/ installations. Temporary features lower the initial costs and allow for an assessment of the

advantages and disadvantages of the traffic calming devices. There are avaiety of tempotary traffic

calming devices, including speed humps and speed cushions, as shown in Figure 10. Other taffic
calming features can be implemented in a temporary manner using pavement markings, flexible

delineator posts, and temporarT curbing. Chapter 18 of Publication 13 has a recommended process

for temporary installation of speed humps and speed cushions involving outreach, communiry

acceptance, traffic studies, and design of any countemeasures implemented.

Figure 10: Temporary Speed Hump Example, East Bradford Township, Ghester County
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Next Steps
Based on a field view of Grays Lane, discussions with MontgomerT Township, a review of the tnfftc
and crash data,anda review of the applicable standards/guidelines, thete are taffrc calming

measures for the Township to consider for Grays Lane as described in this memo. It is strongly

recommended the Township start by developing aTnffic Calming policy based on information

from Chapter 18 of Publication 73, andworking with your Township Engineer on candidate designs

and layout options.

References
Field observadons, discussions with municipal personnel, application of state/federal traffrc control

device guidelines, highway safety research, and traffic engineering experience atelargely responsible

for the content and findings of this memo. In addition, specific teferences that were consulted

include:

o Current Edition of the Manual on Untfonn Traffic ControlDerices (MUTCD)
o PennDOT Publications 13 (DM-2), 46, 771, 21'2, and 236

o ITE Tnffrc Calming State of the Practice

r PA Vehicle Code, Tide 75

r PA Code, Tide 67

o FHWA Speed Management andTraffic Calming websites

o FHWA Proven Safety Countermeasures: hq>s: / / safety.fhwa.dot.gov/provencountermeasutes/

o FHWA USLIMITS2 : https: / / safety.fhwa.dot.gov/uslimits/
o FHN7A Tnffic Calming ePrimer

Pennsylvania LTAP is wiliing to clarify and provide additional information relating to any of the

potential solutions listed.
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Pennsylvania

Department of Transportation
Local Technical Assistance Program

LTAP shares transportation knowledge, improves road maintenance and safety
skills, and puts research and new technology into practice at the local level.

For assistance or training opportunities reach out to LTAP through the website,
email, or phone.

Address : Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Bureau of Planning and Research

400 North Street, 6th Floor, Harrisburg, P1'1.71'20

Website: hnps://gis.penndot.pa.gov/ltap/

Phone: 1-800-FOR-LTAP ot717-787-5243

Fax: 71.7 -783-91.52

Email: ltap@pa.gov
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #09

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

Authorize the Purchase of Police Department Server

January 26,2026
Tanya Bamford, Chairwoman
Richard Grier, Director of lnformation Technology

BACKGROUND

Staff included S3O,OOO in the 2026lT Budget under account 30-407-7OO for Police Windows

Server replacement. The existing server has reached end-of-life and is no longer supported,

creating operational and security risks.

A quote from Dell dated January 5,2026 was obtained for the purchase of a Dell PowerEdge R760

server with Windows Server 2025 licensing and S-year ProSupport. The total cost per the quote is

548,42o.63.

Due to market price increases, the cost exceeds the budgeted amount; however, delaying

purchase would likely result in further cost escalation and increased risk to Police Department

operations.

To confirm pricing trends, staff obtained a follow-up quote on January 20,2026, which showed

continued increases-rising by SA+f.Of from the earlier quote. Staff have also reached out to
the vendor and were told that the current quarter is ending soon and all pricing will increase by

approximately tO% at that time.

BUDGET IMPACT:

A total of $30,000 was included in the 2026 Approved Final Budget for Police Windows Server.

The actual cost of 548,420.63 exceeds the budgeted amount, requiring approvalto proceed.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the quote from Dell for 548,+20.63 to
replace the Police Department server.

MOTION/RESOLUTION:

Motion to award the purchase of a new Dell PowerEdge R760 server with Windows Server 2025

licensing and S-year ProSupport under COSTARS-OO3-E22-603 perthe quote dated January 5,2026,
for 548,420.63.

1) Motion by:- Second

2l Chairwoman will ask for public comment
3) Chairwoman will callfor a vote.



From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Favian Zendejas
Richard Grier
FW: Your Dell Quote 3000197835311.1

Tuesday, January 6, 2026 7:10:28 AM

Favian Zendejas Ruiz

Systems Administrator
Montgomery Township

1001 Stump Road

Montgomeryville, PA 1 8936

Offi ce : (2 1 5- 393-6937)

From: Remy.Shaffer@ d el l.com < Remy.Shaffer@ d el l.com >

Sent: Monday, January 5,2026 4:08 PM

To: Favia n Zen d ejas <fze nd ejas @ montgom erytw p.o rg>

Subject: Your Dell Quote 3000197835311.1

Your quote is ready for purchase.
Complete the purchase of your personalized quote through our secure online checkout

before the quote expires on Jan. 19,2026.

You can download a copy of this quote during checkout.

Quote Name

Quote No.

Total

Customer #

Quoted On

Expires by

Contract Name

Montgomery PA
Server

30001 9783531 1 .1

$48,420.63

530036591 273

Jan.05,2026

Jan. 19,2026

Pennsylvania DGS
COSTARS.3 IT

Sales Rep

Phone

Email

Billing To

Remy Shaffer

1 (800) 4563355,
6184371

Remv. Shaffer@dell.com

JEFF SARNOCINSKI
MONTGOMERY TWP
POLICE DEP
1OO1 STUMP RD

MONTGOMERYVILLE,

Place vour order



PA 18936
Hardware

Contract Code C000001020025

Customer Agreement # COSTARS-003-E22-
603

Solution lD 20684117.21

Deal lD 29343856

Message from your Sales Rep
Please use the Order button to securely place the order with your preferred payment

method online. You may contact your Dell sales team if you have any questions. Thank
you for shopping with Dell.

Regards,
Remy Shaffer

Product

PowerEdge R760 - [AMER-R760 _1 57 241

Unit Price

$48,420.63

Subtotal:
Shipping:

Non-Taxable Amount:
Taxable Amount:

Estimated Tax:

Quantity

1

Subtotal

$48,420.63

$48,420.63
$0.00

$48,420.63
$0.00
$o.oo

H

Total:

Shipping Method
Standard Delivery

$48,420.63

Shipping Group Details

Shipping To
JEFF SARNOCINSKI
MONTGOMERY TWP POLICE DEP
1OO1 STUMP RD
MONTGOMERWILLE, PA 18936
(215) 3e3-6953

Unit Price Quantity
$48,420.63 1

Subtotal
$48,420.53PowerEdge R760 - [AMER_R760 _1 57 241

Estimated delivery if purchased today:
Jan. 16,2026
Contract # C000001 020025
Customer Agreement # COSTARS-003-E22-603



Description SKU

PowerEdge R760 Server 210-BDZY

Trusted Platform Module 2.0 VO 461-AAIG

2.5" Chassis with 8 Universal Drive Slots 404-BBFB
(SAS/SATA/NVME), Front PERC 11,2 CPU

lntelXeon Gold 6430 2.1G,32Ct64T, 16GT/s,60M 338-CHTK
Cache, Turbo, HT (270W) DDR5-4400

lntelXeon Gold 6430 2.1G,32C164T, 16GT/s,60M 338-CHTK
Cache, Turbo, HT (270W DDR5-4400

Additional Processor Selected 379-BDCO

No HBM 379-BFFD

Heatsink for 2 CPU configuration (CPU greater than O.tr-Otgp
165W

Performance OPtimized 370-AAIP

5600MT/s RDIMMs 370-BBRX

Unconfigured RAID 780-BCDS

PERC H755 SAS Front 405-AAZB

Front PERC Mechanical Parts, rear load 750-ADWP

Power Saving Dell Active Power Controller 750-AABF

UEFI BIOS Boot Mode with GPT Partition 800-BBDM

No Energy Star 387-BBEY

High Performance Fan x6 750-ADRE

Dual, Hot-Plug, Power Supply, 1100W MM (100- 4SS-AKKS
24OYac) Titanium, Redundant (1+1)

Riser Config 2,2x8 FH Slots (Gen4), 4x8 FH Slots 330-BBX'
(Gen5), 2x16LP Slots (Gen4)

Motherboard supports ALL CPUs (required for 329-BHJS
CPUs 250W and above)

Broadcpm 57454 Quad Port 10GbE Base-T 540-BDOT
Adapter, OCP NIC 3.0

LOM Blank 540-BDOW

No Cables Required 470-AEYU

No Cables Required 470-AEYU

Dell Luggage Tag 321-BHMY

PowerEdge 2U LCD Bezel 325-BETK

BOSS-N1 controller card + with 2 M.2 480G8 403_BCRU
(RArD 1)

BOSS Cables and Bracket for R760 (Riser 1) 470-AFMF

No Quick Sync 350-BBYX

|DRAC Legacy Password for OCP cards 379-BETF

|DRAC Group Manager, Disabled 379-BCQY

Unit Price Quantity

-1
-1

Subtotal

1

1

1

1



Wndows Server 2025 Datacenter,l6CORE,Fl,No 634-CVFS
MED,UnLTD VMs,NO CALs, Multi Language

iDRACg, EnterPrise 16G 528-CTIC

Secured Component Verification 528-COYT

Dell Connectivity Client - Disabled 379-BFXT

DellConnectivity Module 634-CYDF

Dell Secure Onboarding Client Disable6 634-CZRQ

Cable Management Arm, 2U 770-BDRQ

ReadyRails Sliding Rails (821) 770-BEKK

Fan Foam, HDD 2U 750-ACOM

No Systems Documentation, No OpenManage DVD Ogt-RRC^
Kit

PowerEdge R760 Shipping

PowerEdge R760 Shipping Material

PowerEdge R760 CE and CCC Marking

P roS u pport 7 x24 f echnical S u pport an d Assi stance
5 Years

ProSupport Next Business Day On-Site Service
After Problem Diagnosis 5 Years

Dell Hardware Limited Warranty Plus On-Site
Service

Thank you choosing Dell ProSupport. For tech
support, visit //www.dell.com/support or call 1-800-
945-3355

On-Site lnstallation Declined

Asset Tag ProSupport

CFl, I nformation,VAL, C HASS I S DEF, Factory I nstall

32GB RDIMM, 5600MT/s, Dual Rank

1.6T8 SSD SAS Mixed Use up to 24Gbps 512e 345-BEOZ
2.5in Hot-Plug 3DWPD , AG Drive

Power Cord - NEMA 5-15P to C13, 3M, 125V,154
(North America, Guam, North Marianas, Philippines, 450-AALV

Samoa, Vietnam)

Broadcom 57454 Quad Port 10GbE BASE-T 540-BDLL
Adapter, PCle Low Profile

Wndows Server 2025 Datacenter,l6CORE,Media 634-CVGF
Kit, MultiLang, (Downgrade not included)

Windows Server 2025 Dalacenter, 1 6CO RE, DF
Recovery lmage, Multi Lang, (Downgrade not 528-DHTX

included)

\A/indows Server 2025 Standard,No Media,WS2022 S28_DHVD
Std Downgrade DF Media, Multi Language

Windows Server 2025 Standard,No Media, WS2022

340-DCEP

340-DJQY

343-BBUC

886-5641

886-5650

886-5653

989-3439

900-9997

366-01 87

377-8262

370-BBRY

1

1

1

1

I

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

8

8

1

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

I
,|

1

1



Std Downgrade w/DVD Media,Multi Lang 634-CVBQ

Wndows Server 2025 Standard,No Media,WS2019 528-DHVH
Std Downgrade DF Media, Multi Language

Wndows Server 2025 Standard,No Media, WS2019 634-CVBL
Std Downgrade w/DVD Media,Multi Lang

Windows Server 2025 Datacenter Edition,Add
License, 1 6CORE, NO MEDIA/KEY

634-CVFX

CONNECT WITH DELL:

I

1

1

3

Subtotal:
Shipping:

Estimated Tax:

$48,420.63
$o.oo
$o.oo

Total: $48,420.63

BROWSE MORE OPTIONS

E lT Transformation lflr Laptops

tr Servers & Storage Et 2-in-1's

Ei Desktops

EJ

'.Ej

FJ

Electronics &
Accessories

LE Financing Options lEj Dell Services DellSupport

iE Subscription Center ,.El Events Dell Premier

lmportant Notes

Terms of Sale

This Quote will, rf Customer issues a purchase order for the quoted items that is accepted by Supplier, constitute a contract

between the entity issuing this Quote ('Supplief) and the entity to whom this Quote was issued ("Customer'). Unless

otheMise stated herein, pricing is valid for Fourteen days from the date of this Quote. All products, pricing, and other

information are based on the lalest information available and are subject to change for any reason, including but not limited to

tariffs imposed by govemment authorities, shortages in matenals or resources, increase in the cost of manufacturing or other

factors beyond Supplieds reasonable control. lf such changes occur, pricing may be adjusted or purchase orders may be

cancelled by Supplier, even after an order has been placed. Supplier also reserves the right to cancel this Quote and

Customer purchase orders arising from pricing errors and/or customer changes to Supplier's planned delivery date. Taxes

and/or freight charges listed on lhis Quote are only estimates. The final amounts shall be stated on the relevant invoice.

Additional freight charges will be applied if Customer requests expedited shipping. Please indicate any tax exemption status

on your purchase o.der and send your tax exemption certiticate to Tax Department@dell.com or ABSAIeS-IEI@@9"9@. as

applicable.

Governing Terms: This Quote is subject lo: (a) a separate written agreement between Customer or Customer's afiiliate and

Supplier or a Supplier-s afiiliate to the exient that it expressly applies to the products and/or services in this Quote or, to the

extent there is no sueh agreement, to the applicable set of Dell's Terms of Sale (available at y44A Le!l!Le9!dlc$0s or
www.dell.com/oemterms), or for cloud/as-a-service offerings, the applicable cloud terms of service (identified on the Offer

Specific Terms referenced below); and (b) the terms referenced herein (collectively, the "Governing Terms'). Different

Governing Terms may apply to different products and services on this Quote. The Governing Terms apply to the exclusion of

all terms and conditions incorporated in or referred to in any documentation submilted by Customer to Supplier.



Supplier Software Licenses and Services Descriptions: Customer's use of any Supplier software is subject to ihe license

terms accompanying the software, or in the absence of accompanying terms, the applicable terms posted on

www.Dell.com/eula. Descriptions and terms for Supplier-branded standard services are stated at

www.dell.com/servjcecontracts/olobal or for certain infrastructure products at @
services/product-warrantv-and'service-descriotions. htm.

Offer-Specific, Third Party and Program Specific Terms: Customer's use of third-pariy software is subject to the license

terms that accompany lhe software. Certain Supplier-branded and third-party products and services listed on this Quote are

subject to additional, specific terms stated on vwvw.dell.com/offerinosoecificterms ('Offer Specific Terms').

ln case of Resale only: should customer procure any products or services for resale, whether on standalone basis or as part

of a solulion, Customer shall include ihe applicable software license lerms, seryices terms, and/or offer-specific terms in a

written ag.eement with the end-user and provide written evidence of doing so upon receipt of request fom Supplier.

ln case of Financing only: lf Customer intends io enter into a f nancing arrangement ('Financing Agreement") for the

products and/or services on this Quote with Dell Financial Services LLC or other funding source pre-approved by Supplier

("FS"), Customer may issue its purchase order to Supplier or to FS, lf issued to FS, Supplier will fulfill and invoice FS upon

confirmation that: (a) FS intends to enter into a Financing Ag.eement with Customer for this order; and (b) FS agrees to

procure lhese items from Supplier. Notwithstanding the Financing Agreement, Customers use (and Cusiomer's resale of and

the end-useds use) of these items in the order is subject to the applicable governing agreement between Customer and

Supplier, except that title shall transfer from Supplier to FS instead of 10 Customer- lf FS notifies Supplier after shipment that

Customer is no longer pursuing a Financing Agreement for these items, or if Customer fails to enter into such Financing

Agreement within 120 days after shipment by Supplier, Customer shall promptly pay the Supplier invoice amounts directly 1o

Supplier.

Customer represents that this transaction does not involve: (a) use of U.S. Government funds; (b) use by or resale to the U.S'

Government; or (c) maintenance and support of the product(s) listed in this document within classified spaces. Customer

further represents that this transaction does not require Supplie/s compliance with any statute, regulaiion or information

technology standard applicable to a U.S. Govemment procurement.

For certain products shipped to end users in Califomia, a State Environmental Fee will be applied to Customer's invoice-

Supplier encourages customers to dispose of electronic equipment properly.

Electronically linked terms and descriptions are available in hard copy upon request.



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #10

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

Approve Upgrade to Township Building Admin Wing Door Access Control

January 26,2026
Tanya Bamford, Chairwoman
Richard Grier, Director of lnformation Technology

BACKGROUND

The Township Building's Administration Wing currently uses an outdated access control system

that requires modernization to maintain security and operational efficiency. The Police

Department's access control system was upgraded in the fourth quarter of last year, and this
project will bring the Administration Wing to the same standard. The proposed upgrade will
transition the system to Avigilon Cloud, install new control panels, convert existing access-

controlled doors, and replace 15 standard card readers with multi-technology readers. Existing

proximity cards will remain functional, with an option for future enhancements. This upgrade

strengthens building security, improves reliability, and ensures consistency across Township

facilities

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds for this project are included in the 2026lT Budget allocation of 525,000 for Admin Access

Control. The proposal dated January 23,2026, from CM3 Building Solutions totals 524,184.00,
which is within the approved allocation

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the quote from CM3 Building Solutions

under the Co-Stars Cooperative Purchase Program (Contract #: COSTARS-040-E25-284) at a total
cost of 524,184.00, per their proposal.

MOTION/RESOLUTION:

Motion to award the contract for the upgrade of the Township Building Administration Wing Door

Access Control system to CM3 Building Solutions under the Co-Stars Cooperative Purchase Program

(Contract #: COSTARS-O4O-E25-284) at a total cost of 5 24,t84.O0, per their quote..

1) Motion by Second

2) Chairwoman will ask for public comment.
3) Chairwoman will call for a vote.
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PROPOSAL

CM3 Building Solutions is pleased to provide a proposalto migrate the access control system to
Avigilon Alta Access.

Replace the control panels with Avigilon. One 16-door controller in the basement and two

single door controllers on the first floor.

Replace the standard readers with new multi-technology readers. (15).

The Twp can continue to use their existing prox cards and when ready can upgrade to higher

security cards

Provide system programming and testing.

Coordinate with door vendor for new main entrance. We will install the reader on the new

pedestal being provided by others.

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

This proposal is valid for 30 days from the proposal date

The standard terms and conditions of sale on the reverse side are a part hereof.

Approval By Proposed By Jim Lafferty

Title

Date

Signature

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY INCONS'STENT OR ADDITIONAL TERMS THAT MAY BE EMBODIED IN YOUR PURCHASE ORDER, SELLER WILL ACCEPT YOUR OROER SUBIECT ONLY TO THE TERMS OF THE

WRITTEN CONTRACI BETWEEN US UNDER WHICH YOUR OROER IS PIACED. IF NO SUCH CONTRACT EXISTS, SELLER WILLACCEPTYOUR ORDER ONLY ON THE EXPRESS CONDITION THATYOU

AssENT To THE TERMS AND coNDITIoNs coNTAINED AEoVE AND oN THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF; AND YOUR ACCEPTANCE AND RECEIPT OF THE GOODS SHIPPED HEREUNDER SHALL

CONSTITUTE ASSENT TO SUCH TERMs AND CONDITIONS.

Title

Phone

Email

Account Executive

267-A35-6332

jimlafferty@cm3inc.com

TO: Montgomery Township DATE: t-23-26

ATTN: Rich Grier PROPOSAL N U M BER: 2O24-SEC-47O2

JOB NAME: Admin Bldg Access System

Avigilion Migration
COSTARS Vendor Number is 208977

Co ntra ct N u m be r 040- E2 5-284

8llll3 Proposal form



QTY

t
t
1

1

2

t6

4

1

PARTfl

SW.PRM-P1O

.sw-pRru-P5

SW.PRM-P1O

SYS-16ENT-DE2

oP-cR-sDc

OP-R2X-STND

712

Mrsc

EXT PRICE

s 1,620.00

s 972.00
:

S 3oo.oo'

s s,1s2.00

5 1,646.00

$ 3,9s2.00

s 12o.oo

s 22s.oo

s s81.00

s 1,308.00

s 11,200.00

s 24,184.00

Proiect Components and Pricine

DESCRIPTTON UNIT PRICE

10 DooR ANNuAL CLOUD FEE S 1,620.00

.5 DOORANNUALCLOUD FEE S 972.00:

1 DooR ANNUAL CLOUD FEE S 3OO.OO.

16 DooR coNTRoLLER S 5,152.00

STNGLE DooR coNTRoLLER S 823.00

,STANDARD SMART READER, MULTI FREQ S247.OO

BATTERY S 3O.OO.

MISC CABLES, CONNECTORS, ACCESSORIES S 225.00

ENGINEERING/DRAWINGS

PROJECT MGT

INSTALLATION, PROGRAMMING

TOTAT

Total Amount 5 z+,tg+.oo

Billine lnformation:
Due to supply chain delays it may be necessary to bill for parts and job mobilization once

approximately 50% of parts have been received by CM3 Building Solutions. These invoices are

due within the period stated on the invoice. The client has the right to store these parts at their
facility with written notification to CM3.

Exclusions:
1. 120V electrical power as required.

2. Network switches and infrastructure unless otherwise noted in the proposal.

3. Configuration of client network equipment & firewalls
4. Our prices do not include permit or inspection fees.

5. Union Labor unless otherwise stated in the proposal.

6. Work performed during 2"d Shift, 3'd Shift, Weekends, & Holidays

7. Condition of existing equipment and hardware

8. Patching and painting of work areas

9. Replacement of ceiling tiles unless predetermined prior to installation. The client would

be responsible for supplying replacement tiles.

GMA BUlLlllNG S0luilotlls, lilc.

Eruce Michelson - iraster HVACR Contmctor Licffi8 Number 19HC00644100

Eurglsr Alarm Busines lcenso Number 348X00017100GiiS Pruposal lorm



10. For networked system solutions, it is the responsibility of the end-user to actively update

virus protection and Windows updates.

11. The client is responsible for maintenance of the security solutions provided unless a

service contract is in place. The work to be performed will be determined by such a

contract.
12. lf the existing cable and/or wire is reused for a new installation any deficiencies will not

be covered under the CM3 warranty and replacement will be installed at an additional

charge.

13. Removal of existing cable and hardware

Svstem Warrantv:
All new components installed by CM3 Building Solutions are warranted for a period of l year

both parts and labor. Factory warranties may be longer but would exclude labor, shipping,

and handling charges.

GM3 BUltDll'lG S0Luil0l'ls, lllc.

Eruce Michelson - M0ster HVACB Contmctor License Number 19HC00644100

BurglsrAlsm Busnes Lcenss Numbsr 348X00017100Gil3 Proposal form



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

All goods, services, and Firmware furnished by CM3 Building Solutions, lnc. ("Supplier") are governed by these standard terms and conditions, and every agreement

or other undertaking by Supplier is expressly conditioned on assent hereto by the buyer, and any end user with whom Supplier undertakes to deal, ofSupplier's

goods, services, and Firmware ("Customer"). These standard terms and conditions supersede all inconsistent printed terms submitted by Customer prior to

Suppliert order acknowledgment. They may be varied only by a typed or legibly handwritten notation on the face ofSupplier's quotation or order acknowledgment,

Customer's purchase order form, or similar documents. Product and sales policy sheets and the like published from time to time by Supplier shall supplement but

not supersede these standard terms and conditions. SUPPLIER lS NOT BOUND TO FURNISH ITS GOODS, SERVICES OR FIRMWARE EXCEPT lN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

TERMS OF ITS ORDER ACKNOWLEOGMENI FIRM QUOTATION, OR OTHER SIMILAR DOCUMENT ISSUED OVER THE SIGNATURE OF AN AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEE OF

SUPPLIER. SIIPPLIER,S REPRESENTATIVES, DISTRIBUTORS, DEALERS AND OTHER NON.EMPLOYEES HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO BIND SUPPLIER,

1. Firmware. The terms '?oods" as used herein shall include Firmware which shall mean the set of instructions, consisting of symbolic language, processes, logic,

routines, and programmed information in the form offirm or soft media relating to any ofthe goods and all revisions and modifications thereof.

2. Price/Delivery T€rms. Unless otherwise provided on Supplier's order acknowledgment, price and delivery terms are FOB Supplier's plant and do not include

sales,use,orothertaxes. SuppliermaVatitsoption,makepartialshipmentsandinvoiceforsame.

3. payment/Credit/Security. Payment terms for buyers with a credit standing deemed adequate by Supplier are net 30 days from date of invoice. Supplier shall be

entitled to charge interest thereafter at a rate permitted by laW but in no event to exceed L-flz% pe( month. Whenever Supplier in good faith deems itself

insecure, Supplier may cancel any outstanding contracts with Customer, revoke its extension of credit to Customet reduce any unpaid debt by enforcing its

security interest, cr€ated hereby, in all goods (and proceeds therefrom) furnished by Supplier to Customer, and take any other steps necessary or desirable to

secure Supplier with respect to Customer's payment for goods and services furnished or to be furnished by Supplier

ln the event Customer for any reason withholds payment of any amount due Supplier, Supplier may declare itself insecure and suspend further shipment to

Customer until Customer places the withheld amount in escrow and gives adequate security for further shipment or until Customer satisfies Supplier that

Customer was entitled to withhotd such amount. Supplier shall be entitled to recover from Customer all costs, includinS reasonable attorneyt fees, incurred by

Supplier in connection with the collection of any amount due Supplier.

4. Cancellation by Customer.
(a). Exceptasprovidedinsub-paragraph(b)below,Customer'swrongfulnon-acceptanceorrepudiationofacontracttopurchaseSupplier'sgoodsorservices
shall entitle Supplier to recover the price or, where an action for the price is not permitted by laW damages, as provided by laW including Supplier's lost profits. ln

this connection all Boods purchased and all services furnished by Supplier in complete or partial fulfillment of a special order from Customer shall be deemed

identified to the contract between Supplier and Customer.
(b). Customer's wrongful non-acceptance or repudiation of a contract to purchase from Supplier goods which Supplier Senerally carries in inventory as stock items

(or which are otherwise readily resalable by Supplier at a reasonable price) shall entitle Supplier to recover damages, as provided by laW including Supplier's lost

profits.

S. War6nty. Supplier warrants that all new and unused goods furnished by Supplier are free from defect in workmanship and material as of the time and place of

deliverybySupplier ExceptforgoodsandservicesfurnishedbysupplierthroughitsemployeesarisinsoutoforderssolicitedbySuppliertRepresentativesand
duly accepted by Supplier, Supplier does not warrant, and shall not be liable for, the quality of any goods or services furnished or to be furnished by

representatives, distributors, dealers or other non-employees of Supplier.

As a matter of general warranty policy, Supplier honors an original buyer's warranty claim in the event of failure, within 12 months from the day of delivery by

supplier to the site of goods, which have been installed and operated under normal conditions and in accordance with generally accepted industry practices. This

general warranty policy may be expanded or limited for particular categories of products or customers by information sheets published by Supplier from time to

time:
The express warranties provided above are in lieu of all other warranties, express or implied. IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSES ARE EXCTUOED WITH RESPECTTO ANY AND ATL GOODS AND SERVICES FURNISHED BY SUPPIIER.

ln case of Suppliert breach of warranty or any other duty with respect to the quality of any goods, the sole and exclusive remedies therefore shall be, at Supplier's

option, (1) repait (2) replacement, or (3) payment of or credit for the purchase price (less reasonable depreciation based upon actual use) upon return ofthe
non-conforming goods or parts.

Return authorization must be obtained from Supplier prior to the return of any defective material. All unauthorized returns will be sent back, freight collect, to

the Customer. All returns must be made with transportation prepaid by the Customer. Suppliert examination of the units must disclose to its satisfaction that

defects exist and have not been caused by misuse, neglect, improper installation, repair, alteration or accident before replacement is made or credit issued.

6. Forcc Majeure. Supplier and Customer assume the non-occurrence of the following contingencies which, without limitation, might render performance

by Supplier impractical: strike, riots, fires, wat late or non-delivery by suppliers to Supplier, and all other contingencies beyond the reasonable control of supplier

7. No Consequential Damages. Under no circumstances shall Supplier be liable to any person (includin8 distributor) for loss of use, income, or profit or for

incidental, special or consequential or other similar damages, arising, directly or indirectly out of or occasioned by the sale, operation, use, installation, repair or

replacement of the goods or services, whether such damages are based on a claim of breach of express or implied warranties (including merchantability or fitness

for a particular purpose), tortious conduit (includinB negligence and strict liability) or any other cause of action, except only in the case of personal injury where

applicable law requires such liability. The customer is responsible to ensure the confidentiality, integrity, accessibility and security of all data and information

technology devices on the Customer's lT infrastructure. Under no circumstances shall Supplier be liable for any information security incidents or breaches to

any of the Customert lT infrastructure.

8. 6overning Law. The law of the State of Pennsylvania shall govern all transactions to which these standard terms and conditions apply.

9. Prices in this quotation remain in effect for 30 days from date of issue.

10. Workperformedonatimeandmaterialbasismayincludelaborfortraveltoandfromjobsite,timepickintuppartsorsuppliesandotheroffsitetimerelated
to the work being performed. Work performed on a time and material basis is subject to 2 hour minimum billing.

cM3 Bult0lf'lG s0lulolus, lilc.

Bruce Michelson - Most€r IIVACR Contract0r License Number 19HC00644100

BurglsrAlsrm Eusine$ Ucenss Numben 348X00017100GM3 Proposrl form



Admin Wing Access Controlled
Doors
1. Exterior Main Entrance (also referred to as main exterior entrance)

2. Exterior Staff Entrance

3. Exterior Basement Door

4. Basement Stair Tower Door

5. Basement lT Room Door

6. Kitchen Hall

7. Planning Hall

8. lT Area Hall

9. Finance Hall

10. HR Hall

11. Lobby into Admin

12. Lobby into Board Conference Room

13. Admin Waiting Room

14. Lobby Office

15. AVRoom

16. MTMSA Hall



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #11

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON

INITIATED BY:

Approval for Replacement of Main and Staff Entrance Doors -
Administration Building

January 26,2026
Tanya Bamford, Chairwoman
Richard Grier, Director of lnformation Technology

BACKGROUND

The Administration Building requires replacement of the Main Entrance and Staff Entrance doors to
improve security, accessibility, and aesthetics. Proposals have been received from Advanced Door

Service for both locations, including automation and entry-assist pedestal work at the Main Entrance.

Scope of Work:

1. Staff Entrance - Manual Doors
. Amount: $12,525.00
. Scope: Remove existing frame, doors, and hardware; install Dark Bronze Anodized Aluminum

Storefront with full glass doors, pull handles, closers, drop plates, full mortise hinges, CVR push

bar, cylinder lock, and threshold.

2. Main Entrance - Storefront Replacement
. Amount: $14,700.00
. Scope: Remove existing frame, doors, and hardware; install Dark Bronze Anodized Aluminum

Storefront with full glass doors, pull handles, full mortise hinges, CVR push bar LBR, cylinder

lock on active panel, and threshold.

3. Main Entrance - Accessibility Pedestal
o Amount: $9,888.22
o Scope: lnstall new Horton automation system; includes Horton Series 4000 case, lock control

system, radio receiver, transmitter kits, and installation labor

BUDGET IMPACT:

This purchase will come from Capital Reserves Fund 30-409-700 (Building and Grounds)

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the purchase and installation of the Main

Entrance doors, Staff Entrance doors, and Handicap Pedestal from Advanced Door Service for $37,1 13.22.



MOTION/RESOLUTION:

Motion to approve and award the purchase and installation of the Main Entrance doors, Staff

Entrance doors, and Accessibility Pedestal hardware at the Montgomery Township Administration

Building to Advanced Door Service under the Co-Stars Cooperative Purchasing Program, in the total
amount of S37,113.22, with funding from the Building Maintenance GL account.

1) Motion by Second b

2l Chairwoman will ask for public comment.
3) Chairwoman will callfor a vote.
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ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

a Horton Automatics Company

www.advanced-door-service.com

215 368-8700

Job:

Staff Entrance - Manual
1001 Stump Rd

Montgomeryville, PA

Prepared For:

Todd Jasuta
Montgomery Township Bldg

Montgomeryville, PA 18936

By:

Advanced Door Service
Hatfield, PA

Contact:
Kristina Coon
Name: Kristina Coon
Phone: 267 -37 4-1'7 67

Email: Kristina Coon@overheaddoor.com

This proposal is valid until Tuesday, March 10, 2026

1441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 | 215 368-8700 | www.advanced-door-service.com
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ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

Adva nced Door Service
1441 lndustry Rd

Hatfield, PA 19440

www.a dvan ced -door-se rvice.com

Kristina Coon

267 -374-7761

Kristina Coon@overheaddoor.com

Contact

Phon e

Email
a Horton Automatics Company

Thls proposal is valld tlll Tuesday, March 10,2026 Quote: DQ053619-1 lPrinted: Ii'9i2a2611:37AM

Job:

Staff Entrance - Manual

1001 Stump Rd

Montgomeryville, PA 18936

Prepared For:

Todd Jasuta

Montgomery Township Bldg

1001 Stump Rd

Montgomeryville, PA 18936

,L3- 4
Do,o.R SERY'CE.S

tBrlaSiltSt{

1

Drk Brnz WD Stile Anodz Aluminum Store Front- Frame and Panels Only -82

I/4W x 96 H- Full Glass -1/4Clear Temp- Full Mort Hinges - CVR Push Bar

LBR- Pull Handle- Closers/drop plates - LHR/RHR - RHR to have cylinder

keyed lock - Threshold

I

1

2 80000040

Description: lnstallation Labor

Aluminum Store Front
Detail

QtyLine ltenr

Total (USD) $12,525.00

1441 lndustry Rd Hatfield, PA 19440 I 215 368-8700 | www.advanced-door-service.com
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ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

a Horton Automatics Company

Advanced Door Service
1441 lndustry Rd Contact:

Hatfield, PA 19440 Phone:

www.adva n ced-door-se rvice.com Em a il:

Kristina Coon

261-37 4-1,7 67

Kristina Coon@overheaddoor.com

By providing this comprehensive information when quoting/ordering/installing commercial doors and frames,
Door Services Corporation can ensure that the project meets our customer's specifications and is delivered and
installed correctly.
When ready to move forward, please sign quote and/or issue a purchase order and return all documentation to
manual doors@overheaddoor.com

Upon receipt of awarded documentation, a final survey will be scheduled to confirm all specifications. lf original
quote needs to be modified post survey, customer will be contacted and modified quote sent for re-approval.
Once all documentation is received by Door Services Corporation, materials will be ordered.

SCOPE OF WORK:
X Removal of existing frame, door(s), and hardware.
X Furnish and install the following - Dark Bronze Anodized Aluminum Storefront - Frame, Pair of Full
Glass Doors, Pull handles, Closers, Drop Plates, Full Mortise Hinges, CVR push bar LBR, Cylinder lock on Active
Panel and Threshold

X Opening Location/ldentifier: Staff Entrance - Manual Doors No Automation

X lnstallation Requirements: lf installation services are included or required, specify any installation
req uirements or scheduling considerations.
o lnstallation to occur during normal business hours 7:00 AM -4:00 PM - Monday through Friday, unless
otherwise stated.
o Project quoted as normal wage/normal hours. lf prevailing wage, certified pay, union labor rates or after
hours are needed and are not specified on this quote, customer will receive a change order. Approved change
order will need to be

received before install can be scheduled.
o Customer is responsible for the haul away and disposal of all debris from the removal of existing
materials (i.e., f rame, door(s), hardware, etc.).
o Customer is responsible for the painting/staining of newly installed materials, unless otherwise stated in
project.
o Trim around the frame will be removed carefully - we cannot guarantee trim will not get damaged during
removal. Customer responsible for removing trim or replacing trim that is removed during removal of existing
f rame.

Wa rra nty:
One (1) year on material and labor, excluding abuse.

X NOTE - When replacing an entrance with a fire rating, customer is required to provide wall rating where
fire door assembly is to be installed:
o 2-hour fire barrier
o 1-hour fire barrier
o 2-hour fire and smoke barrier
o smoke barrier
X NOTE - The re-installation of existing hardware is permitted if it meets NFPA 80 and NFPA 101

requirements. Customer must provide the following for all customer supplied hardware for door manufacturer
prep purposes -
o manufacturer
o item/model number
o template.

o

1441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 I 215 368-3700 | www.advanced-door-service.com
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ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

Advanced Door Service
1441 lndustry Rd

Hatfield, PA 19440

www.adva nced-door-service.com

Kristina Coon

261-37 4-1,767

Kristina Coon@overheaddoor.com

Contact:

Ph one:

Email:
a Horton Automatics ComPanY

NOTE - Door cannot be ordered without all specifications provided

1441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 I 215 368-8700 | www.advanced-door-service.com



a Horton Automatics ComPanY

Advanced Door Service
1441 lndustry Rd

Hatfield, PA 19440

www.advanced-door-service.com

Kristina Coon

267 -37 4-1,167

Kristi na_Coon@overhea ddoo r.com

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

Terms and Conditions

Terms, price, and specifications on all pages of this proposal are hereby accepted

Purchase Order: Tax ExemPt: YesE NoE

Acceptance:

DateAuthorized By:

Print Name:

1441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 I 215 368-8700 | www.advanced-door-service.com
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ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

a Horton Automatics Company

www.adva nced-door-service.com

215 368-8700

Job:

Repair- Main Exterior Entrance
1001 Stump Rd

Montgomeryville, PA

Prepared For:

Todd Jasuta
Montgomery Township Bldg

Montgomeryville, PA 18936

By:

Advanced Door Service
Hatfield, PA

Co n ta ct:
Kristen Fiore
Name: Kristen Fiore
Phone: 267-71.8-5627
Email: Kristen Fiore@overheaddoor.com

This proposal is valid until Monday, March 9,2426

144L lndustry Rd I Hattietd, PA 19440 I 215 368-8700 I www.advanced-door-service.com
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ADVANCED DOOR STRVICE

Advanced Door Service
1441 lndustry Rd Contact:

Hatfield, PA 19440 Phone:

www.a dva nced-door-se rvice.co m Email:

Kristen Fiore

261 -718-5627

Kriste n-Fiore@overh ead doo r.com
a Horton Automatics Company

This proposal is valrd till Monday. March 9, 2026 Quote: DQ053201-1 I Printed: IIB/2026 12:08 PM

Job:

Repair- Main Exterior Entrance

1001 Stump Rd

M ontgomeryville, PA 18936

Prepared For:

Todd.lasuta

Montgomery Township Bldg

1001 Stump Rd

Montgomeryville, PA 18936

.t-
--4DOo.R SERI/'CES

tatP08til0il

Descriptio n:

Descri pti on:

Description:

Descriptio n:

Description:

Comment:

1

HORTON SERIES 4OOO, F/A CASE, 84'' LHR/RHR REG PUSH APPLICATION

DARK BRONZE ALUMINUM

1

LOCK CONTROL,DUAL REGULATED 24VDC,15O WATT POWER

SUPPLY,PAN IC BARS,STRI KE,MAG LOCKS

1

RECEIVER ONLY RADIO CONTROL, DUAL CHANNEL OUTPUT, FREQ. 3OO

MHZ

2

KIT, SINGLE RADIO TRANSMITTER, PUSH PLATE, 5 SQ. BLACK BOX

1

lnstallation Labor

2 techs 5 hours

1 51000150

2 LK5040.5

3 E18196

4 EL8201

5 80000040

QtyI ine ltenr

Total (USD): $9,888.22

Scope: lnstall new Horton automation at the main exterior entrance door
*** Reuse safety devices ***
*** 2 year warranty on all parts and labor for automation only ***

1441 lndustry Rd Hatfield, PA 19440 I 215 368-8700 I www.advanced-door-service.com



/lT\ Adva nced Door Service
1441 lndustry Rd Contact:

Hatfield, PA 19440 Phone:

www.adva n ced- d oor-se rvice. co m Email:

Kristen Fiore

267 -7 18-5627

Kristen Fiore@overh eaddoor.com

ADVANCE9 DOOR SERVICE

a Horton Automatics Company

Terms and Conditions
1.. Acceptance. This Quote may be accepted only by the Buyer named in this Quote and only prior to the expiration date stated'
Seller reserves the right to change or revoke this Quote at any time prior to its acceptance by Buyer. This Quote requires
acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof. Any attempted change of any terms and conditions hereof shall render Buyer's
purported acceptance null and void, and Seller shall have no obligation with respect thereto.

2. Selling Terms. Prices quoted are for standard products of the Seller unless otherwise noted. Any changes in quantities,
specifications or the addition or deletion of optional equipment or features will alter the prices or discounts. All prices are F.0.B.
Seller's Facility, and all freight charges and risk of loss shall be borne by Buyer. Delivery dates will be established by Seller.

Applicable taxes will be added to the prices unless Buyer provides documentation of tax exemption satisfactory to Seller.

3. Payment and Credit Terms. Payment and credit terms are expressly made subject to credit approval by Seller, which may be

withheld or revoked at Seller's sole determination. Seller may refuse to sell the products to Buyer unless credit arrangements are

made to Seller's satisfaction.

4. Additional Terms. By accepting this Quote, Buyer also acknowledges and agrees to acceptance of the standard terms and

conditions of Seller's lnvoice and Order Acknowledgement. No additional terms and conditions submitted by Buyer, whether on

Buyer's purchase order or any other document, shall operate to change or supersede any of the provisions hereof, and any such

terms and conditions submitted by Buyer are hereby specifically excluded from this Agreement and shall have no force or effect.

5. Warranty. Seller's standard limited warranty for the products sold hereby shall apply unless otherwise specified in writing. THIS

WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT

NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABIL Y OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SCIIET NCithCT

assumes, nor authorizes any other party or person to assume for it, any other obligations or liabilities in connection with the sale

of the products herein.
6. Limitation of Liability.lN NO EVENTSHALLSELLER BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OR LIABLET0 BUYER FOR SPECIAL,INDIRECT,
COLLATERAL, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL 0R CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, resulting from Seller's performance or non-performance
hereof, even if Seller has been advised of the possibility of such damages. Such excluded damages include, but are not limited to,
loss of goodwill, loss of profits, loss of use, interruption of business, or other damages resulting from any delay, act, error or

omission of Seller or any subcontractor of Seller.

7. Force Majeure. Seller shall have no liability to Buyer for delay or failure to perform, in whole or in part, by reason of acts of war,
civil commotion, riot, acts of public enemies, fire, explosion, earthquake, epidemic, flood, cyclone, hurricane or tornado, strike,
labor trouble, equipment breakage, accident, acts of governmental authority, acts of God, or any other contingencies beyond the
reasonable control of Seller.

8. Governing Law. This Proposal shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Texas.

9. Severability. lf any one or more provisions of this Proposal shall be declared illegal or unenforceable, such illegality or

unenforceability shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the other provisions hereof.

Acceptance:

Terms, price, and specifications on all pages of this proposal are hereby accepted

Authorized By Date

Print Name

Purchase Order Tax Exempt: YesE NoE

1441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 I 215 368-8700 I www.advanced-door-service.com
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ADVANCED DOON SERVICE

Advanced Door Service
144L lndustry Rd

Hatfield, PA 19440

www.advanced-door-service.com

Kristen Fiore

261 -7 18-5627

Kristen-Fiore@overh eaddoor.com

Contact:

Phon e:

Email:
a Horton Automaties Company

1.441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA i9440 I 215 368-8700 | www.advanced-door-service'com
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ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

a Horton Automatics Company

www.adva nced-door-service.com

215 368-8700

Job:

Main Entrance - Automation Quoted Separately
1001 Stump Rd

Montgomeryville, PA

Prepared For:
Todd Jasuta
Montgomery Township Bldg
Montgomeryville, PA 18936

By.

Advanced Door Service
Hatfield, PA

Contact:

Kristina Coon
Name: Kristina Coon

Phone: 267 -37 4-1,7 67

Email: Kristina Coon@overheaddoor.com

This proposal is valid until Monday, March 9,2026

1441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 | 215 368-8700 | www.advanced-door-service.com
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ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

a Horton Automatics company

Adva nced Door Service
1441 lndustry Rd Contact

Hatfield, PA 19440 Phone

www.adva nced-door-service.com Ema il

Kristina Coon

267 -37 4-1767

Kristina_Coon@overh ead doo r.com

Thls proposal is valrd tlll lWonday, ll,4arch 9, 2026 Quote: DQ05362I-1 I Printed: 1i9i2A26 11:29 AM

Job:

Main Entrance - Automation Quoted

Separately

100L Stump Rd

Montgomeryville, PA 18936

Prepared For:

Todd .Jasuta

Montgomery Township Bldg

1001 Stump Rd

Montgomeryville, PA 18936

^a-e
Do,o.R SER!/ICES

t$fr?aBtiiail

1

Drk Bronze Wide Stile Anodized Aluminum Store Front- Frame and Panels

Only -82 1./4W x 96 H - Full Glass - 1/4 Clear Temp - Full Mort Hinges - CVR

Push Bar LBR- Pull Handle - Closers - LHR/RHR - RHR to have cylinder

keyed lock - Threshold

1

1

2 80000040

Description: lnstallation Labor

Aluminum Store Front

Detail

Qtyline ltent

Total (USD): $14,700.00

1"441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 215 368-8700 | www.advanced-door-service.com
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ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

Advanced Door Service
L441 lndustry Rd Contact:

Hatfield, PA 19440 Phone:

www.adva n ced-door-service.com Em ail:

Kristina Coon

261 -37 4-L7 67

Kristina_Coon@ove rh ead door.com
a Horton Automatics Company

By providing this comprehensive information when quotinE/ordering/installing commercial doors and frames,
Door Services Corporation can ensure that the project meets our customer's specifications and is delivered and

installed correctly.
When ready to move forward, please sign quote and/or issue a purchase order and return all documentation to
ma n ual-doors@overheadd oor.com

Upon receipt of awarded documentation, a final survey will be scheduled to confirm all specifications. lf original
quote needs to be modified post survey, customer will be contacted and modified quote sent for re-approval.
Once all documentation is received by Door Services Corporation, materials will be ordered.

SCOPE OF WORK:
X Removal of existing frame, door(s), and hardware.
X Furnish and install the following - Dark Bronze Anodized Aluminum Storefront - Frame, Pair of Full
Glass Doors, Pull handles, Full Mortise Hinges, CVR push bar LBR, Cylinder lock on Active Panel and Threshold
Automation conversion quoted separately.

X Opening Location/ldentifier: Main Entrance

X lnstallation Requirements: lf installation services are included or required, specify any installation
requirements or scheduling considerations.
o lnstallation to occur during normal business hours 7:00 AM -4:00 PM - Monday through Friday, unless
otherwise stated.
o Project quoted as normal wage/normal hours. lf prevailing wage, certified pay, union labor rates or after
hours are needed and are not specified on this quote, customer will receive a change order. Approved change
order will need to be

received before install can be scheduled.
o Customer is responsible for the haul away and disposal of all debris from the removal of existing
materials (i.e., frame, door(s), hardware, etc.).
o Customer is responsible for the painting/staining of newly installed materials, unless otherwise stated in

project.
o Trim around the frame will be removed carefully - we cannot guarantee trim will not get damaged during
removal. Customer responsible for removing trim or replacing trim that is removed during removal of existing
f rame.

Warranty:
One (1) year on material and labor, excluding abuse.

X NOTE - When replacing an entrance with a fire rating, customer is required to provide wall rating where
fire door assembly is to be installed:
o 2-hour fire barrier
o 1-hour fire barrier
o 2-hour fire and smoke barrier
o smoke barrier
X NOTE - The re-installation of existing hardware is permitted if it meets NFPA 80 and NFPA 101

requirements. Customer must provide the following for all customer supplied hardware for door manufacturer
prep purposes -
o manufacturer
o item/model number
o template.

x
o

1441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 I 215 368-8700 | www.advanced-door-service.com
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ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

Advanced Door Service
1441 lndustry Rd

Hatfield, PA 19440

www.adva nced-door-service.com

Kristina Coon

267 -37 4-1,761

Kristina_Coon@ove rhead door.com

Contact

Phone

Email
a Horton Automatics Company

NOTE - Door cannot be ordered without all specifications provided

1441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 I 215 368-8700 I www.advanced-door-service.com



/!\ Adva nced Door Service
1441 lndustry Rd

Hatfield, PA 19440

www.a dvan ced-doo r-service.com

Kristina Coon

261 -37 4-17 67

Kristi na_Coon@overhead door.com

Contact

P hone

Email

ADVANCED DOOR SERVICE

a Horton Automatlcs Company

Terms and Conditions

Terms, price, and specifications on all pages of this proposal are hereby accepted.

Acceptance

Tax Exempt:YesE NoE

DateAuthorized By:

Purchase Order:

Print Name

L441 lndustry Rd I Hatfield, PA 19440 I ZfS SOA-AZOO I www.advanced-door-service.com



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #12

SUBJECT

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

Request Authorization to Purchase and lnstall Network Switch

Replacements for the Recreation Center

January 26,2026
Tanya Bamford, Chairwoman
Richard Grier, Director of lnformation Technology

BACKGROUND

The Recreation Center currently utilizes a Cisco 3650 switch stack that has reached end-of-life. To

maintain network reliability and security, staff recommend replacing these switches with Fortinet

models. This upgrade will ensure compatibility with existing infrastructure and support future network

demands.

A quote from Omega Systems (Costars Contract #: COSTARS-O03-E23-636) dated January 20,2026,

outlines the hardware and services required for this project. The proposal includes switch

configuration, installation, and project management services.

BUDGET IMPACT

Funding for this project is available in the 20261T Budget under Fund 30 - Capital Reserve, Department

450 - Recreation with a budgeted amount of $14,500. The proposed expenditure of $14,236.05 for the

purchase and installation of Fortinet network switches, as quoted by Omega Systems, falls within this

approved allocation. This ensures that the upgrade will be fully funded without exceeding the

designated capital reserve for Recreation technology.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the quote from Omega Systems under

the Co-Stars Cooperative Purchase Program (Contract #: COSTARS-003-E23-636) at a total cost of

5L4,236.05, per their proposal.

MOTION/RESOLUTION:

Motion to award the contract for the purchase and installation of network switch replacements

for the Recreation Center from Omega Systems under the Co-Stars Cooperative Purchase Program

(Contract #: COSTARS-OO3-E23-636) at a total cost of St+,ZS0.OS, per their quote.



1) Motion by Second by

2l Chairwoman will ask for public comment
3) Chairwoman will callfor a vote.
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Rec Center Switch Replacements

Quote # 005445
Version 2

* .rr I I
ItrLtElilll
lu lu [[ ltl lE

PREPARED FOR

Montgomery TownshiP

Richard Grier

PREPARED BY

Jason Zimmerman
Account Manager

484-772-7096
jzimmerman @omegasystemscorp.com
07/2012026

Costars contract f : COSTARS-0O3 -E23'636



Rec Center Switch Replacements
Montgomery Township o omega systems

technology managed

Project Overview

The goal of the project is to replace the current Cisco 3650 stack with Fortinet switches.

Hardware

Description Quantity Price Extended Price

Fortinet FS-448E-FPOE Ethernet Switch - 48 Ports

Fortinet FS-424E-FPOE Layer 3 Switch - 24 Ports

Fortinet SFP+ Network Cable - 3.28 ft SFP+ Network Cable for Network

Device

Fortinet SFP+ Network Cable - 10 ft SFP+ Network Cable for Network Device

lft (0.3M) Cat6 Snagless Shielded (STP) Ethernet Network Patch Cable - Blue

2

1

2

54,2L2.44

s1.,954.37

Soo.sz

S75.83

s4.27

58,424.88

sL,964.37

irzo.tq

S1s3.66

Ssrz.+o

2

120

subtotal: s11,175.05

Services

Description Amount

FIXED Fee Services s3,35o.oo

(Saso.oo1Project Management Hours can be used towards services quoted. lf available hours do not cover this quote, the

remaining balance (overage) will be billed separately at the T&M rate.

subtotal: 52,960.00

Shipping Details

o Hardware to be shipped to Omega Systems-HQ office for configuration

Quote #005445 v2 Confidential lnformation. Do not distribute Page:2 of 4



Rec Center Switch Replacements
Montgomery Township o omegasystems

technotogy managed

Statement of Work

Normal Business Hours

Switch Preparation
Document existing switch configuration
Document patch cable Port-to-Patch Panel locations

Work with Smart Secure team to configure Fortinet switches as replacements for existing Cisco 3550 switches

Configure Fortilink, management interfaces, match existing configuration of Cisco 3650

Configure ports for attached devices: AP,Camera, Phone, etc'

Update device configurations and alerting for all new devices and remove legacy devices from Omega portals

After Hours

Switch lnstall
Rearrange patch panels and devices in rack for organized cable routing (There is enough cable slack for this)

Transferall network drops to the switch

Cross connect to patch panel

Uplink to switchfirewall

Project Management Hours

Draft tailored project plan

lnternal resource scheduling
Risk management
Timeline management
Weekly status meetings with follow-up documentation

Liaison with third-party vendors
Single point of contact between customer and Omega Systems during the project

Please Note

All requests for change to the scope of work must be submitted via our change control process

Items that are reasonably determined to be out of scope as defined in this proposal will constitute additional time and professional services

Quote #005445 v2 Confidential lnformation. Do not distribute Page: 3 of 4



Rec Center Switch Replacements
Montgomery Township o omegasystems

technology managed

Rec Center Switch Replacements

Prepared for:

Montgomery Township

1001 Stump Road

Montgomeryville, PA 18936

Richard Grier
(21s) 3s3-6917
rgrier@ montgomerytwp.org

Ship To:

Montgomery Township

1001 Stump Road

Montgomeryville, PA 18936

Richard Grier
(21s) 3e3-6e17
rgrier@ montgomerytwp.org

Quote lnformation:

Quote S: 005445

Version: 2

Quote Date: 0I/2012026
Expi ration Datei 02 | 20 /2026

Quote Summary

Description Amount

Hardware

Services

s11,175.0s

s2,960.oo

subtotal:

Shipping:

Total:

$14,136.05

$1oo.oo

s14,235.05

Taxes, shipping, handling and other fees may apply. We reserve the right to cancel orders arising from pricing or other errors'

please note that Omega Systems now requires prepayment of IO0% of all Product (Hardware and Software) and 5O% deposit on all Service

(balance to be paid upon completion of project) for all projects in excess of S10,000. Taxes, shipping, handling and other fees may apply at

time of invoice. We reserve the right to cancel orders arising from pricing or other errors.

Montgomery Township

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Richard Grier

Director of lnformation Technology

Quote #005445 v2 Confidential lnformation. Do not distribute. Page:4 of 4



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #L3

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON

INITIATED BY:

Adoption of the Sewer Rate Ordinance Amendment
January 26,2026
Tanya C. Bamford, Chairwoman
Carolyn McCreary, Township Manager

BACKGRO

At the January 5th public meeting, the Board of Supervisors reviewed a memorandum from

Sewer Authority Executive Director, Shannon Drosnock, requesting the Board's approval to
advertise an Ordinance Amendment for Sewer Rental Charges.

Ms. Drosnock notes that historically, the rates have been updated by ordinance. However, this

is not an industry standard, and the Authority is proposing to move towards industry standards.

Section E of the ordinance drafted by the Sewer Authority Solicitor directs future rate increases

to be approved by resolution of the MTMSA Board and not further adopted by ordinance.

The Board authorized the advertisement of the proposed ordinance amendment, and it was

properly advertised by the Township Solicitor's office.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Board adopt the ordinance amendment.

MOTION/RESOLUTION:

Motion to adopt Ordinance #26-355, amending Section 187-78.L3 of the Montgomery

Township Code, sewer rental charges.

1) Motion by: Second by: _
2l Chairwoman will ask for public comment.

3) Chairwoman will call for a vote.



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2026-355

AN ORDTNANCE OF MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIB MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANTA, AMENDTNG SECTION 187-78.13 OF THE MONTGOMERY
TOWNSHIP CODEN SEWER RENTAL CHARGES' TO INCREASE CERTAIN SEWER

RENTAL CHARGES AND TO PERMIT FUTURE CHANGES BY RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 607(l) of the Pennsylvania Second Class Township Code provides that the

Montgomery Township Board of Supervisors is charged with securing the health, safety and

welfare of the citizens of Montgomery Township;

WHEREAS, the Montgomery Township Municipal Sewer Authority ("MTMSA") has not

increased its sewer rental charges since January 3,2012;

WHEREAS, MTMSA retained an expert to perform a sanitary sewer rate study;

WHEREAS, MTMSA by Resolution approved the rate study;

WHEREAS, MTMSA has submitted a request to the Board of Supervisor for Montgomery

Township to amend Ordinance No. 11-253, codified as Section 187-78.13 of the Township Code,

to reflect the proposed increase in certain sewer rental charges in accordance with its rate study;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the request of the MTMSA, and due to the findings of the rate study, the

Board of Supervisors of Montgomery Township deems it to be in the best interest of the

Township's health, safety, and welfare to increase the sewer rental charges as requested by the

MTMSA;

NOW THEREFORE, be it, and it is hereby ORDAINED by the Montgomery Township Board

of Supervisors, and it is hereby ENACTED and ORDAINED by authority of same as follows:

SECTION L. Code Amendment. Board of Supervisors of Montgomery Township hereby

amends Montgomery Township Ordinance No. lI-253, as codified as Section I87-78.I3 of the

Montgomery Township Code, to provide as follows:

S 187-78.13 Sewer rental charges.

Charges are per quarter for all residential and nonresidential (commercial and industrial) users and

customers as follows:

A. There shall be a fixed service charge per Equivalent Daily Unit (EDU) of $87.59. A
residential EDU shall include any single-family dwelling, each family unit of a multifamily
dwelling (apartment, condominium, twin, townhouse), and a mobile home. For all
nonresidential users and customers, one EDU shall equal up to and including 15,000



gallons of metered water consumption per quarter, and any fraction thereof shall be charged

as an additional EDU

B. There shall be a usage charge per 1,000 gallons, or any fraction thereof, of water consumed

by all users and customers of $5.34.

C. For residential customers and users not having a metered water supply, there shall be a flat
charge of $157.00.

D. There shall be a charge of $50 for any sewer certification given by the Authority.

E. The Board of Supervisors authorizes the Board of MTMSA to amend, increase, or decrease

all future sewer rental charges by MTMSA Board Resolution without the need to amend

this Ordinance by majority vote of the Board of Supervisors.

SECTION 2. Severability. If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance is for any

reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall

not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, or parts of this Ordinance. It is
hereby declared to be the express intent of the Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would

have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section, or parts

thereof not been included herein.

SECTION 3. Repealer. All Resolutions, Ordinances, or parts of Ordinances conflicting or

inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict or inconsistency.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately after adoption

by the Board of Supervisors for Montgomery Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Montgomery Township,
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, this 26th day of January,2026.

ATTEST:
MONTGOMERY TOWIISHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By:
Carolyn McCreary, Township Secretary Tanya C. Bamford, Chair of the

Montgomery Township Board of Supervisors

By
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP LEGAL NOTICE

On Monday, January 26,2026 at 7:00 p.m. during its established scheduled meeting at the

Township Building located at 1001 Stump Rd., Montgomeryville, PA 18936, the Montgomery
Township Board of Supervisors will consider enacting: AN ORDINANCE OF
MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIB MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
AMENDING SECTION 187-78.13 OF' THE MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP CODE,
SEWER RENTAL CHARGES, TO INCREASE CERTAIN SEWER RENTAL CHARGES
AND TO PERMIT FUTURE CHANGES BY RESOLUTION. The Ordinance establishes a

usage charge per 1,000 gallons of $5.34; a flat charge of $157.00 for residential customers and

users not having a metered water supply; and a charge of $50 for any sewer certifications. A copy

of the full text of the proposed ordinance is available for inspection and/or copying by the public

by appointment at the Township Building, the offices of this newspaper, and the Montgomery
County Law Library. The public is invited to attend the meeting and will be given an opportunity
to provide comments regarding the proposed ordinance. Persons with disabilities, wishing to attend

the public meeting and requiring auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to participate

should contact the Montgomery Township Director ofAdministration & Human Resources at2l5-
393-6900.

CAROLYN MCCREARY,
TOWNSHIP MANAGER



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD INFORMATION SUMMARY
Item #14

Review of the Timeframe for the 2025 Audit and 2026 Audit lnformation

January 26,2026
Audrey Ware-Jones
Blaine Bergey, Director of Finance

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

2025 Audit

Per information provided by our audit firm, Maillie LLP, the plan is to issue the audit report by June

30,2026. The schedule is summarized in the following table:

June 3frh

2026 Audit:

Per the recommendation of Montgomery Township's elected auditors an RFP will be issued for the

2026 audit. The Committee acknowledged the high quality of the work that Maillie does for the

Township and the excellent reputation of the firm, but feels that bidding the audit every three to
five years is a good practice. Maillie will be included on the RFP, as well as three other firms.

MOTION/RESOLUTION

No action is required by the board for these items

Racsived requested infonnatbn ftom Montgomery Toffnshll-

Beoin war-end audit procedures

lseu€ audit report



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #15

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON

INIT]ATED BY:

Ratification of Participation as a Cosigner of Amicus Brief - lnterest for
Business Privilege and Mercantile Tax

January 26,2026

Carolyn McCreary, Township Manager

BACKGROUND:

The Township Manager received an email from Patrick Hitchens, Esq., who is an attorney at

Kilkenny Law, advising of an appellate case involving Radnor Township and Lincoln Financial.

Lincoln Financial is arguing that the Local Tax Enabling Act (LETA) does not specifically authorize

interest for gross receipts tax. The court vacated the assessment but did not rule on the interest
question. Radnor Township has appealed the decision to the Commonwealth Court. Due to the
negative consequence of not being able to collect interest on these delinquent taxes it was

suggested that an Amicus Brief be filed.

The decision to participate was time sensitive as the brief had to be filed by January 22.

BUDGET IMPACT:

The Township will share the cost of the preparation and filing of the brief with other

municipalities.

RECOMMEN DATION:

Staff recommends the Board ratify the Township Manager's approval of our participation in the
filing.

MOTlON/RESOLUTION:

Motion to ratify the participation as a cosigner of the Amicus Brief in support of Radnor

Township.

1) Motion by: 

- 

Second bY:

2l The Chairwoman will callfor public comment.
3) The Chairwoman will callfor a vote.



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #16

Authorization to Advertise the Revised 2025 Budget

January 26,2026

Carolyn McCreary, Township Manager

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

BACKGROUND

This revised budget being presented to the Board includes the following changes from the original:

- A 1 mill tax increase allocated as follows:

o .11 - General Fund

o .44 - Fire Fund

o .45 - Capital Reserve Fund

- The real estate tax revenue forthe Capital Reserve Fund is now being shown separately on

revenue line 30L-100 like other funds that receive millage, rather than as an interfund

transfer on line 392-100. Thus, the only amounts on the transfer line will be true transfers

of excess fund balance from the General Fund as approved by the Board of Supervisors.

- The total real estate tax revenue decreased slightly as the latest Township assessment

report from the County shows our total valuation has declined.

- The salary and benefit lines for the Fire Protection Fund now reflect no change in staffing

levels from 2025. However, an expenditure line has been added for potential new hires.

- The real estate tax revenue changed slightly in the Park and Rec and Debt Service Funds

due to the Homestead Exemption being allocated differently based on the new millage

rates.

- The beginning fund balances, while still preliminary until the audit is issued, have been

updated based on the latest year-to-date numbers.

RECOMM NDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Supervisors authorize the proposed revised 2026 budget as being

available for public inspection with the adoption scheduled for the February 9th public meeting.

MOTION/RESOLUTION

Motion to authorize the advertisement of the proposed revised 2026 budget (all funds) as being

available for public inspection.

Second byMotion by:

The Chairwoman will ask for public comment.

The Chairwoman will callfor a vote.

1)

2l
3)



Montgomery Township

2026 Budget Proposal - Revised



Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Fund Summary

Fund:01 - General Fund

Capital Reserve Funds:

Fund: 30 - Capital Reserve Fund

Fund: 31 - Parks and Rec Capital Fund

Special Revenuo Funds:

Fund: 02 - Street Light Fund

Fund:03 - Fire Protection Fund

Fund: 04 - Parks & Rec Fund

Fund: 05 - Replacement Tree Fund

Fund: 23 - Debt Service Fund

Fund: 35 - Highway Aid Fund

Fund: 40 - Township Events Fund

Fund:80 - Environmental Fund

16,682,500 17,550,700 (868,200)

Page #

2

9

12

Operating
Revenue

Operating
Expends.

Operating
Results

Non-
Operating

Results

Result of
Operations

Estimated
Beginning

Fund
Balance

Ending
Fund

Balancs

5,017,900

16,500

446,900

641,000

935,1 00

386,s00

697,000

1,287,300

26,000

500

1 1,000,000 7,442,800

5,172,200

500

9,888,300 (4,716,100)

- 500

7,200,000

16,000

420,OOO

641,000

940,000

420,000

495,000

2,260,O00

(29,000)

23,000

13

14

17

18

19

20

21

22

1 53,000

2,658,000

573,500

22,OOO

1,075,000

71 1,300

1 0,000

40,500

126,100

2,658,000

578,400

55,500

643,000

1,684,000

55,000

63,000

26,900

(0)

(4,900)

(33,500)

432,000

(972,700],

(45,000)

122,5001,

Proprietary Fund:

Fund: 09 - CRC Fund 23 996,000 1,338,400 {342,400l, 850,000 732,600

Total, All Funds 28,094500 34,640,399 (6,5115,8991 24,236,000 17,690,100

Note on lund balances: beginning budgeted fund balances have been updated based on preliminary year end balances. Actual balances in some

cases will still change with the year end closing procedures and will be finalized with the completion of the audit'

Notes on real estate taxes:

- The tax is calculated by multiplying the current assessment by the budgeted millage, then reducing it by a proportionate share of the

homestead exemption. This is by necessity an estimate as the assessment value changes throughout the year with reassessments and appeals.

- Tax allocated to the Capital Reserve Fund has in the past been recorded to the General Fund and transferred to Cap Reserve in a lump sum at

year end. For the sake of consistency it has now been budgted in the 301-100 account like the other funds that receive allocations, and the only

amounts from the General Fund in 392-100 will be true transfers of excess fund balance.

Curr6nt allocation:

Assessed Valuation

Homestead Exemption

General Fund

Capital Reserve

Fire Protection

Parks and Recreation

Debt Service

1.25

0.90

1.00

o.27

0.52

2,170,971,744

614,871

2,518,641

1,813,422

2,O14,913

544,027

1,047,755

3.94 7,938,754

The Street Light Fund tax is a flat $40 per bill and does not factor into the calculation from the assessment.

(2,689,000)

2,594,000

(230,000)

100,000

225,OOO

(3,557,2001

12,122,1OO1

500

26,900

(01

(4,9(x)l

(33,s001

202,OOO

1972,7001

5s,000

122,5001

(117,4001

Fund Summary I of25



Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
General Fund Summary

Operrtlng Bevsnue

Real Estate Taxes

Local Enabling (Act 5'1'1) Taxes

Contractor Licenses

Fines

lnterest Earnings

State Grants

State Shared Revenue & Entitlements

Charges for Services

Public Safety

Total Operating Revenue

Operatlng Exponditurog

Administration

Finance

Tax Collection

Legal Services

lnformation Technology

Engineering

Buildings and Grounds

Police Services

Fire Protection

Planning and Zoning

Emergency Management

Public Works

Snow and lce Removal

Traffic Control Devices

Street Lighting

Storm Sewers and Drains

Repairs & Maintenance of Roads

Libraries

Employer Paid Benefits

lnsurance

Total Operating Expenditures

Operating Results

t{on0prdttng Rrv.nqo
Miscellaneous Revenue

Refunds of Prior Year Expenditures

Total Non-Operatang Revenue

trlon€pcrdlng Qqcndttuna
Miscellaneous Expenditures

lnterfund Transfers

Bad Debt

Total Non-Operatin g Expenditures

Non-Operating Results

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

2023 2024

Millage increase

Total millage

2025 2025 Actual

0.11

1.25

2026 Budget
Total TotalBudget (UnauditedI

2,245,910

11,675,128

579,716

105,402

239,608

36,083

929,734

88,816

697,371

16,597,768

959,464

457,875

205,611

113,024

491,962

94,1 98

373,549

7,181,466

242,051

653,262

1 00,500

1,858,481

12,134

8,141

2,938

4,946

33,808

1 ,'t 53,687

251,714

14,198,809

2,398,958

81,402

(14,242)

67,160

31,009

3,440,495

323,369

(3,727,712)

11,328,7541

7,108,311

9,267,618 6,936,139 11,08:1,862

2,528,000
'l '1,073,500

471,000

100,000

350,000

40,000

949,000

51,000

1,1 20,000

16,682,500

1,114,400

601,400

214,200

1 17,500

390,000
'1 16,000

353,000

9,622,200

251,000

649,800

200,000

2,296,700

101,800

't38,500

8,000

20,000

65,000

35,000

1,023,200

233,000

17,550,700

(868,200)

5,000

5,000

2,694,000

2,694,000

(2,689,000)

(3,s57,2001

1 1,000,000

3,015,812

1 2,888,505

492,561

90,402

376,479

37,438

842,573

74,668

703,372

18,52r,8'10

996,020

497,356

193,910

81,562

534,585

95,454

313,223

7,548,999

238,439

553,901

100,s00

1,792,215

(24,206)

23,743

858,670

293,550

5,976

33,175

15,934,500 18,825,34'l

'1,081,700

566,500

208,000

92,500

521,000

72,000

339,000

8,639,030

223,500

629,000

200,000

2,153,250

90,500

136,000

8,000

1 5,000

50,000

35,000

976,000

215,000

1,145,837

695,1 88

201,967

101,100

428,338

155,674

310,s78

7,861,281

250,007

627,824

200,000

1,915,005

102,427

80,650

1,589

16,258

36,398

3,020,000

10,755,000

441,000

100,000

150,000

38,000

837,000

60,500

533,000

3,023,886

12,092,766

466,488

'100,724

413,146

1 0,075

949,452

48,281

1,720,521

730,232

286,793

14,137,072

4,384,738

38,074

(83,471)

16,250,980

(316,480)

15,147,'147

3,678,194

78,638

204,411

(45,397)

1,279

850,000 2,015,000 2j45,000

283,050

851,279 2,0r5,000 2,145,000

(896,676) (2,0r5,000) (1,861,9s0)

3,488,061

5,779,557

(2,331,'r801

9,267,618

1,816,24
s,267,618

5,775,557

General Fund Summary

7,442,AO0

2o125



Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
General Fund

Millage increase

Total millage

2025 2025Actual

0.11

1.25

2026 Budget

Opsrating Revonue

Department:301 - Real Estate Taxes

01-301-100 Real Estate Taxes - Current Year

01-301-200 Real Estate Taxes - PriorYear

Department: 310 - Local Enabling (Act 51 1 ) Taxes

01-310-100 Real EstateTransferTax 908,390

01-310-210 Earned lncome Taxes 6,418,761

01-310-310 Mercantile Taxes 2,488,130

01-310-360 Business Privilege Taxes 1,186p34

01-310-510 Local Services Taxes 591,513

01-310-600 AmusemenUAdmissions Taxes 81,999

Department: 321 - Contractor Licenses

01 -321-350 Contractor Licenses

01-321-355 Temporary Licenses

01-321-800 Cable Television Franchise

Department: 331 - Fines

01-331-130 Police Fines

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

01-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 354 - State Grants

01-354-150 Recycling/Act 101

01 -354-300 State Government
01-354-400 County Government

Department: 355 - State Shared Revenue & Entitlements

01-355-040 Alcoholic Beverages Licenses 7.350

01-355-100 Public Utility Realty Tax (PURTA) '16,142

01-355-500 General Municipal Pension State Aid 687,691

01-355-700 Foreign Fire lnsurance Premium Tax 218,551

Department: 361 - Charges for Services

01-361-100 General Government
01-361-330 Zoning Permit

01-361-335 Land Development

01-361-340 Zoning Hearing Board

01-361-341 Conditional Use Hearing

01-361-343 Building Codes Appeal Board

2,233,205 2,518,000

10,000

2,245,910 2,528,OOO

500,000

6.544,500

2,225,OOO

1,145,000

584,000

75,000

11,675,128 1 1,073,500

't5,902 25,000

1,000
r145,000563,814

579,716 471,OOO

105,402 1 00,000

239,608 350,000

40,000

33,1 81

36,08:t 40,000

7,000

15,000

692,000

235,000

s29,734 u2,573 8:!7,000 u9,452 949,000

2023 Actual 2024 Aclual

28,151

22,915

8,550

10,800

14

705

15,358

21,660

24,700

19,800

1,000

1,500

2,785

18,632

10,575

14,400

3,004,280

11,532

3,010,196

13,691

3,010,000

10,000

3,020,000 3,023,886

750,000

6,200,000

2,200,000

1,000,000

550,000

55,000

865,525

6.698,589

2,507,982

1,328,842

613,341

78,488

3,015,812

902,135

7,600,443

2,542,234

1,063,840

691,01 1

88,842

10,755,000 12,092,766

15,000

1,000

425,000

22,826

375

443,287

12,888,505

27,502

465,059

492,561

376,479

37,918

(480)

90,402

441,000 466,/188

100,000 100,724

150,000 413,146

38,000 43,905
(33,830)

37,438

7,050

614,583

220,939

38,000 10,075

7,000

15,000

61 5,000

200,000

7,350

15,972

692,122

234,007

General Fund

20,000

15,000

10,000

10,000

1,000

1,500

7,500

15,000

10,000

15,000

500

500

3o125



2025 2025Actual
2023 Actual 2024 Act,ual

2,439

2,359

2026 Budget

500

2.000
01-361-500 Zoning Maps and Books

01-361-550 GIS Update

Department:362 - Public SafetY

01-362-100 Police Services

01-362-155 ARLE Revenue

01-362-410 Building Permit

01-362-415 HVAC Permit

01-362-420 Electrical Permit

01-362-425 Sign Permit

01-362-430 Plumbing Permit

01 -362-440 Street Perm it

01-362-450 Fence Permit

01-362-460 Use and Occupancy Permit

01-362-470 Roofing and Siding Permit

01-362-480 Grading Permit

01-362-490 Demolition Permit

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Eponditures
Department: 401 - Administration

01-401-112 Salaries and Wages

01-401-180 Overtime

01-401-187 Education

01-401-192 FICA

01-401-196 Employee Benefits

01-401-210 Office Supplies

01-401-231 Vehicle Fuel

01 -401 -240 Other Operating Su pplies

01-401-308 Planning Services

01 -401 -312 Consu lting Services

01-401-317 Software License Fees

01-401-340 Advertising, Printing, & Public lnfo

01-401-374 Machinery and Equipment

01-401-375 Vehicle Maintenance

01-401-384 Equipment Rental

01 -401 -390 Bank Service Charges/Fees

01 -401 -420 Dues, Su bscriptio ns a nd Mem bersh i t

01 -401 -450 Contracted Services

01-401-460 Training, Meetings, Conferences

01-401-480 HR Hiring Expenses

01-401-540 Contributions

Department: 402 - Finance

01-402-112 Salaries and Wages

01-402-180 Overtime

01-402-192 FlcA
01-402-196 Employee Benefits

01-402-2"10 Office Supplies

01 -402-31 1 Auditing Services

88,816 51,000

57,934

430,848

61,981

42,169

15,141

1 4,1 56

7,460

8,530

18,530

26,845

5,440

8,339

697,371 1,120,OO0

16,597,768 16,682,500

568,901

1,676

680,000

1,000

42,279

220,366

6,635

743

92',1

9,545

52,100

228,000

7,500

1,000

3,871

3,871

66

857

9,997

49

't7,191

7,954

12,649

15,994

35,900

959,464 996,020 1,081,700 1,145,4t7 1,114,400

1 00,000

500,000

350,000

40,000

35,000

10,000

12,000

7,500

7,500

10,000

30,000

3,000

16,700

45,000

1,000

7,100

17,000

5,000

25,000

12,000

16,000

297,348

920

22,927

83,571

7,847

39,678

301,407

1,430

21,787

92,301

10,340

42,OOO

370,000

5,000

30,000

100,000

6,500

45,000

286,189

2,594

21,505

110,326

5.946

59,968

340,800

500

26,1 00

1 1 1,000

5.000

48,000

3,173

1,066

1,500

1,500

119

1,769

60,500 48,281

350.000

40,000

15,000

10,000

10,000

7,500

7,500

10,000

25,000

3,000

5,000

1 09,940

423,118

884,421

1 1 6,035

57,248

15,940

16,1 1 0

6,250

9,250

15,831

43,875

3,600

18,904

50.000

376,605

1 03,985

52,078

13,614

15,976

8,075

7,685

20,918

41,122

3,450

17,777

74,668

42,088

703,372 533,000 1,720,521

15,934,500 18,825,341

20,899

32,720

633

3,028

15,481

380

12,151

9,132

23,678

1 0,568

60,600

647,100

2,000

645,51 5

3,059

6,162

47,912

245,291

8,052

561

15

50,000

270,000

12,500

1,000

1,000

2,500

25,000

1,000

100

9.000

14,000

2,500

18,000

10,000

16,000

18,521,810

592,185

2,397

43,784

231,599

7,284

821

21

900

2,434

23.366

108

9,467

265

13,978

70

18,819

12,336

36,185

General Fund 4o125



01-402-317

01-402-374

01-402-384

01-402-420

01-402-450

01-402-460

Software License Fees

Machinery and Equipment

Equipment Rental

Dues, Subscriptions and Membershil

Contracted Services

Training, Meetings, Conferences

2023 Actual 2024 Actual

460

(312)

4,284

1J52
457,875

179,541

205,611

95,364

17,660

113,024

57,747

194,212

80,674

40,916

2025 2025 Actual
2026 Budget

60,400

2,100

500

5,000

2,000

601,400

1 80.000

214,200

80,000

37,500

117,500

Department: 403 - Tax Collection

01-403-112 Salaries and Wages

01-403-192 FICA

01-403-210 Office Supplies

01-403-312 Consulting Services

01-403-340 Advertising and Printing

01-403-384 Equipment Rental

01 -403-420 Dues, Su bscriptions a nd Mem bershi 1

01 -403-450 Contracted Services

Department: 404 - Legal Services

01 -404-300 Legal Services

01-404-301 Special Legal Services

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology

01-407-112 Salaries and Wages

01-407-180 Overtime

01-407-192 FICA

01-407-196 Employee Benefits

01-407-210 Office Supplies

01 -407 -312 Consu lting Services

01-407-317 Software License Fees

01-407-374 Machinery and Equipment

01-407-460 Training, Meetings, Conferences

Department; 408 - Engineering

01-408-305 General Engineering

01 -408-306 Traffic Engineering

01 -408-307 Stormwater Engineering

01-408-450 Planning Services

Department: 409 - Buildings and Grounds

01-409-320 Communications

01-409-360 Public Utilities
01-409-373 Building Maintenance

01-409-450 Contracted Services

16,735

1,280

12,4531

8,416

212

1,879

20,000

1,500

500

1,000

10.000

1,200

189.114

606

14,514

41,010

901

22,330

204,227

18,260

1,000

216,800

1.500

16,700

41,500

2,500

55,000

20,000

29,000

7,000

491,962 390,000

78,639

12,139

1,109

2,312

94,198 1 16,000

65,500

200,000

70,000

17

373,t{9 313,223

70,000

1,000

35,000

10,000

249

75,301

1,347

131,763

1,000

2,000

5,000

2,000

45

515

1,816

25,224

491

497,356

16,735

1,280

2

1 66,009

8,330

1,555

566,500 695,188

16,735

1,280

298

1.038

9,715

1,667

500

8,500

1,500

500

175,000 171,233

20,000

2,000

208,000 201,967

90,000

2,500

82,500

18,600

193.910

81,062

500

202,065

1,487

15,281

44,701

3,538

68,753

178,156

20,304

300

81,562 92,500 101,100

210,000

5,000

20,000

50,000

3,500

75,000

135,000

20,000

2,500

208,127

2,419

17,030

46,587

4,194

55,503

79,200

15,278

534,585

50,737

22,822

10,060

1 1,835

521,000 428,338

35,000

20,000

7,000

10.000

80,639

412

41,915

32,708

95,454

69,936

154,118

70,464

18.705

72,000 155,674

75,000

175,000

69,000

20,000

66,595

1 59,597

66,354

18,032

General Fund

339,000 310,578 353,000

5o125



2025 2025Actual
2023 Acr.ual 2024 Actual

5,370,901

54,1 95

2026 Budget

Department:410 - Police Services

01-410-112 Salaries and Wages

01-410-180 Overtime

01-410-181 ARLE Wages

01-410-187 Education

01-410-192 FlcA
01-410-196 Employee Benefits

01 -410-197 Post Retirement Medical

01-410-210 Office Supplies

01 -410-220 Operating Supplies

01-410-231 Vehicle Fuel

01-410-238 Uniforms
01-410-239 Weapons and Ammunition
01-410-249 Canine Unit
01-410-317 Software License Fees

01-410-319 DARE Program

01-410-340 Advertising and Printing

01 -410-37 4 Machinery and Equipment

01 -410-375 Vehicle Maintenance

01-410-384 Equipment Rental

01-410-420 Dues, Subscriptions and Membershil

01-41 0-450 Contracted Services

01-410-460 Training, Meetings, Conferences

01-410-530 ARLE PennDot Reimbursement

Department:411 - Fire Protection

01-41 1-540 Contributions
01-41 1-560 Foreign Fire lnsurance Premium Tax

Department: 414 - Planning and Zoning

01-414-112 Salaries and Wages

01-414-180 Overtime

01-414-192 FICA

01-414-196 Employee Benefits

01-414-210 Office Supplies

01 -41 4-220 Operati ng Supplies

01 -41 4-231 Vehicle Fuel

01-414-317 Software License Fees

01 -41 4-340 Advertising and Printing

01-414-374 Machinery and Equipment

01 -41 4-37 5 Vehicle Maintenance

01 -41 4-384 Equipment Rental

01 -41 4-420 Du es, Su bscriptio ns a nd Mem bersh i1

01 -41 4-450 Co ntracted Services

01 -41 4-460 Training, Meetings, Conferences

Department: 415 - Emergency Management

01 -415-220 Operati ng Supplies

01-41 5-540 Contributions

242,051 251,000

289,102

1,359

22,439

77,799

4,963

882

6M
2,692

7,422

1,000

254

2,481

257

241,033

936

653,262 e49,800

100,500 200,000

100,500 100,500

46,215

419,916

936,1 18

37.1 59

10,877

25,810

47,989

36,876

1 1,816

11,002

70,939

4,424

12,567

16,790

36,477

5,381

6,893

6,717,500

136,000

200,000

25,000

539,600

1,1 57,800

7,800

12,500

26,500

36,000

52,300

16,200

20,000

232,OO0

5,500

16,000

26,000

50,500

6,100

12,400

19,122

7,181,466

23,500

218,551

26,500

300,000

9,622,200

16,000

235,000

271,800

2,000

20,900

75,400

3,000

1,500

55,200

10,000

1,000

2,500

7,500

2,000

195,000

2,000

5,567,746

8,493

96,743

435,599

1,017,178

57,013

10,107

22,447

62,936

47,680

23,493

10,419

65.833

4,297

12,850

20,766

54,399

4,669

11,321

672

14,336

5,755,665

49,339

36,281

82,009

457,125

994,996

26,519

9,813

13,540

40,001

53,429

11,579

18,209

92,761

4,245

12,142

17,455

42,081

5,417

10,677

2,281

16,094

109,623

2s,000

500,000

1 .310,000

55,000

12,500

46,500

50.000

53,000

14,150

18,300

81,580

4,500

14,500

25,000

50,500

12,000

30,500

6,200,000

136,000

7,548,999

17,500

220,939

8,639,030 7,861,281

23,500

200,000

16,000

234,007

238,4it9

262,934

1,877

20,050

64,946

4,167

11

2,577

1,195

6,137

465

5,862
112

182,588

981

223,500 250,OO7

270,O00

3,000

25,000

80,000

4,000

1,000

4,000

7,500

7,500

500

3,000

6,000

2,500

210,000

5.000

272,789

2,848

20,861

67,741

3,601

't1

1,699

54,554

9,224

1,260

2,144

10,683

179,050

1,359

629,000 627,824

200,000 200,000

553,901

100,500

General Fund

200,000 200,000 200,000

6 of25



Department: tlilO - Public Works

01-430-1 12 Salaries and Wages

01-430-180 Overtime

01-430-187 Education

01-430-192 FICA

01-430-196 Employee Benefits

01-430-210 Office Supplies

01 -430-220 Operating Supplies

01-430-231 Vehicle Fuel

01-430-238 Uniforms

01 -430-240 Other Operating Supplies

01-430-260 Small Tools and Equipment

01-430-317 Software License Fees

01-430-340 Advertising and Printing

01-430-374 Machinery and Equipment

01 -430-375 Vehicle Maintenance

01-430-384 Equipment Rental

01 -43O-42O Dues. Su bscri ptio ns and Mem bersh i1

01-430-450 Contracted Services

01-430-460 Training, Meetings, Conferences

Department:4i12 - Snow and lce Removal

01-432-112 Salaries and Wages

01-432-180 Overtime

01-432-192 FICA

01 -432-220 Operati ng Supplies

01-432-374 Machinery and Equipment

01-432-384 Rentals

01 -432-450 Co ntracted Services

Department: zlil3 - Traffic Control Devices

01 -433-220 Operating Supplies

01-433-260 Small Tools

O'l -433-37 4 Machinery and Equipment

01-433-376 Repairs of Poles

01-433-450 Contracted Services

Department: 4:14 - Street Lighting

01 -434-220 Operating Supplies

01-434-376 Repairs of Poles

01 -434-450 Contracted Services

Department: rlil6 - Storm Sewers and Drains

01 -436-220 Operating Supplies

2023 Actual 2O24 Actual

1,163,865

15,926

4,786

96,067

382,553

2,828

27,342

65,355

15,745

3,371

3,159

1,225

11,079

12.030

21,832

3,924

2,193

15,455

9,747

1,858,481

12,134

(13,841)

22,882
(eoo)

8,141

2.938

2,938

4,946 5,976

2025 2025Actual
2026 Budget

1,490,000

36,000

3.000

1 16,700

357,500

4,500

31,000

73,000

26,000

4,000

7,500

9,000

5,000

21,500

60,000

16,500

3.500

17,000

1 5,000

2,296,700

101,800

65,000

2,500

10.000

1,000

60,000

138,500

5,000

1,000

2,000

8,000 1,589 8,000

10.169

396

502

1,066

38,000

12,000

3,800

3.000

27,000

8,000

10,000

1,102,367

45.479

1,302

86,968

356,192

3,591

35,504

37,897

18.697

3,201

7,386

1,245

3,549

13,556

46,269

3,M8
2,809

13,173

9,582

1,280,250

43,000

3,000

93,000

465,000

4,500

29,000

70,000

24,000

4,000

7,500

2,000

5,000

20,000

60,000

12,500

3,500

12,000

15,000

89,837

361,379

4,105

34,619

68,481

22,886

6,008

6,579

4,845

10,325

26,827

59,1 50

3,669

3,184

9,898

7,560

1,134.900

60,752

2,153,250 1,915,005

38,000

1,500

3,000

3,000

27,000

8,000

10,000

37,771

38,403

5,748

3,976

16,528

1,792,215

36,893

8,567

3,562
(74,372l.

744

(1 0,605)

(24,2061

34,348

90,500 102,427

65,000 38,139

10,000

1,000

60,000

846

1 1,505

30,1 61

23,743 136,000 80,650

1,5895,000

1,000

2,000

General Fund

15,000 16,258 20,000

7 oI25



2025 2025Actual
2023 Actual 2O24 Actual

Department: rlil8 - Repairs & Maintenance of Roads and Bridges

01-438-220 Operati ng Su pplies 33,808 33,1 75

01-438-384 Equipment Rental

33,808

Department: 456 - Libraries

01 -456-540 Contributions

2026 Budget

674,640

244,137

2.960

8,154

223,795

60,000

5,000

65,000

35,000

440,700

328,000

4,000

9,000

241,500

Department: 486 - lnsurance

01-486-350 Property and Liability
Total Operatin g Expenditures

Operating Results

Non-Operating Revenues

Department: 389 - Miscellaneous Revenue

01-389-100 Miscellaneous Revenue

Department: 395 - Refunds of Prior Year Expenditures

01-395-1OO Refunds of Prior Year Expenditures 114,242\

Total Non-Operating Revenues

Department: 48il - Employer Paid Benefits

01-483-060 To Police Pension Fund

01-483-065 To 401(a) Non-Uniformed Pension Ft

01-483-066 To 457 Pension Fund

01-483-196 Other Employee Services

01 -483-354 Worker's Compensation

Non-Oparating Fxpendinres
Department: 491 - Miscellaneous Expenditures

01-491-498 Prior Year Expense

Department: 492 - lnterfund Transfers

01-492-009 To Community Recreation Fund

01-492-030 To Capital Res Fd - Fund Balance

01-492-040 To Autumn Festival Fund

Department: 499 - Bad Debt

01-499-999 Bad Debt Expense (Recovery)

Total Non-Operating Expenditures

Non-Operating Results

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

1,153,687 1,O23,200

251,714

14,198,809 17,550,700

2,398,958 (868,2001

81,402 5,000

67,160 5,000

31,009

115,495

3,300,000

25,000

2,594,000

3,44|0,495 2,694,000

323,369

3,794,873 2,694,OOO

13,721,7121 (2,689,0001

11,328,7841

7,108,311

13,557,2001

11

5,779,557 9,267,618 6,936,139 11,08i1,862 7,42,800

36,39845,000

5,000

385,249

219,892

4,148

11,708

237,674

33,175 50,000 36,398

397,000

280,000

5,000

9,000

285,000

396,405

239,415

4,528

1 1,096

78,788

35,000

293,550

858,670 976,000 730,232

215,000 286,793

16,250,980 15,147,14714,137,072
(316,480) 3,678,194

204,411

78,638

(83,471

4,384,738

38,074

283,050

2.000,000

15,000

2,130,000

1 5,000

(45,397)

850,000

1,279

2,015,000 2,145,000850,000

851,279 2,015,000 2,145,OO0

(896,676) (2,015,0001 (1,861,9501

12,331,480l.

s,267,618

1,816,2&

9,267,618

3,'188,061

5,779,557
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Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Gapital Reserve Fund Summary

2023 Actual 2024 Adaual 2025 Budget

Millage increase

Total millage
2025 Actual

0.45

0.9

2026 Budget

Operating Rcvenue

Real Estate Taxes

lnterest Earnings

State Grants

Special Assessments

Donations

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Bpenditures
Administration

lnformation Technology

Buildings and Grounds

Police Services

Fire Protection

Planning and Zoning

Emergency Management

Public Works

Traffic Control Devices

Storm Sewers and Drains

Repairs & Maintenance of Roads

Highway Construction & Rebuilding

Parks & Rec

Recreation

Total Operating Expenditures

Operating Results

Non OperafngRcvonua
Miscellaneous Revenue

Sale of Fixed Assets

Transfers ln

From Park and Recreation Fund

From Capital Projects Fund

Total Non-Operating Revenue

$lon Operating EPcndirturc
Bad Debt

Total Non-Operating Expenditures

Non-Operating Results

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

302,152

276,720

3,776

8,990

59'1,639

158,420

45,867

393,830

379,223

200,836

2,649

21,35s

983,332

843,486

401,982

7,201

1,35s,495

374,019

883.340

6,051,035

(5,459,396)

29,409

183,645

3,300,000

28

3,513,082

3,513,082

(1,946,315)

12,185,758

1 ,813,000

350,000

3,009,200

5,172,200

55,000

72,000

372,600

324,400

294,000

35,000

637,000

1,196,200

1,259,200

635,500

4,526,900

480,500

9,888,300

(4,716,100)

2,594,000

2,594,000

2,594,000

(2,122,1001

7,200,000

10,239,43 8A57,633 3,610495 7,216,668 5,077,900

51 6,1 34

82,877

4,383

2,322

351,682250,000

1 ,910,986
5,284

1,800

605,716

46,260

106,703

126,333

555,655

291,152

8,515

412,272

1,433,474

337,696

249,822

1,611,126

51,767

2,160,986 358,766

168,877

6,188

't70,074

484,628

84,635

10,000

28,000

620,000

490,272

150,000

65,000

430,000

1,707,161

1,253,000

971,066

482,039

49,507

651,910

617,146

568,859

579,400

3,116,791

958,500

5,230,774 9,408,'.124 4,254,928

(7,247,',1381 (3,896,163)

125,197

2,130,000

400,000

2,000,000

400,000

(4,625,058)

15,038

47,280

3,405,069

2,400,000 2,655,1973,467,387

624,139

624,139

2,400,000 2,655,1972,843,248

(1,781,810)

10,239,43

(4,U7,1381

8,457,633

(1,240,966)

8A57,633

Capital Reserve Fund SummarY 9of25



Montgomery Township
2026 Budgst
Capital Reserve Fund

OFerallng Revenue

30-301-100 Real Estate Taxes - Current Year

30-301-200 Real Estate Taxes - Prior Year

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

30-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 354 - State Grants

30-354-200 Federal Government

30-354-300 State Government

TAP Grant (Powerline Trail)

DCNR Grant for Whistlestop Park

DCED Grant for Whistlestop Park

Department: 387 - Donations

30-387-100 Donations

Total Operating Revenue

operaoqg Erpendltuts
Department: tl(ll - Administration

30-401-700 Capital Purchases

30-401-710 Land

Department: .O7 - lnformation Technology

30-407 -7 OO Capital Purchases

Department: tOB - Engineering

30-408-305 General Engineering

Department: tl09 - Buildings and Grounds

30-409-305 General Engineering

30-409-700 Capital Purchases

Department: 410 - Police services

30-410-700 Capital Purchases

Department:411 - Fire Protection

30-411-305 General Engineering

30-41 1-700 Capital Purchases

2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Budget

Millage increase

Total millage
2025 Ac'tual

0.t15

0.9

2026 Budget

82,877

Green Light Go (English Village/Gwynedd Crossing signal replacement)

State Multimodal Grant (Stump Rd Sidewalk & Ped Crossing)

30-354-400 County Government

Cost Sharing - Horsham TownshiP

Cost Sharing - Lansdale Borough

15,000

276.720

Department: 38il - Special Assessments

30-383-160 Stormwater Management Fee 3,776

302,152 51 6,1 34

192,1 55

69,565

8,990

591,639

158,420

158,420

45,867

32,233

393,830

379,223

200,836

291,152

1,813,000

1,813,000

350,000

1,700,000

250,000

1 25,000

528,200

21 1,000

85,000

1 10,000

3,oqt200

5.172200

55,000

55,000

72,000

372,6W

324,400

294,000

361

250,000 351,682

1,91 0,986

82,877

4,383

2,322

1,910,986

1,800

5,284

605,716

52,035

'5,7751

2,160886 358,766

10,000 168,877

106,703

18,555

107,778

46260 10,000 168,877

6,18828,000

9,203

620,000

5,136

164,938

620,000 170,074

490,272 484,628

1 50,000 84,635

126,333

555,655

5,685

285,487

200,836

Capital Reserve Fund

150,000 84,635 294,0(x1
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Department: 414 - Planning and Zoning

30-414-700 Capital Purchases

Department: 415 - Emergency Management

30-415-700 Capital Purchases

Department: t(lO - Public Works

30-430-305 General Engineering

30-430-700 Capital Purchases

Department: rlll3 - Traffic Control Devices

30-433-305 General Engineering

30-433-700 Capital Purchases

Department: 4il6 - Storm Sewers and Drains

30-436-305 General Engineering

30-436-450 Contracted Services

30-436-700 Capital Purchases

Department: rl:l8 - Repairs & Maintenance of Roads

30-438-305 General Engineering 7,201

Department: €9 - Highway Construction & Rebuilding

30-439-305 General Engineering 90'791

30-4i19-450 Contracted Services 1,264,704

Department: tl40 - Parks & Rec

30-440-305 General Engineering

30-440-700 Capital Purchases

2023 Actual 2O24 Actual 2025 Budget
2025 Actual

2026 Budget

2,649 35,000

21,355

854

982,478 637,000

983,332 6:t7,000

172,895 20,000

1,176,200

8/l:l,486 1,196200

93,967

161,405

385,000

4/)1,982 1,255200

1 1 1,500

524,000

1,35s,495 635,500

297,177 296,200

4,230,700

374,019 4526,900

883,340

883340
9.888,300

(4,716,1001

29,409

183,645

3.300.000 2,594,000

28

3.513,082 2,594,000

3,513,O82 2,594000

(1 12,122,1001

7,200,00012,185,758

8,457,633 3,610,'195 7,216,668

Department: 450 - Recreation

30-450-305 General Engineering

30-450-700 Capital Purchases

Total Operating Expenditures

Operating Results

I[on"Oporadng Rovaauel
30-389-100 Miscellaneous Revenue

30-391-100 Sale of Fixed Assets

30-392-001 Transfers ln

30-392-004 From Park and Recreation Fund

30-392-019 From Capital Proiects Fund

Total Non-Operating Revenues

iloo{pcdfitgEgcndtra
30-499-999 Bad Debt Expense (Recovery)

Total Non-Operating Expenditures

Non-Operating Results

Results of Operations
Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

430,000 971,066

65,000

8,515

412,272

412.272

82,418

1,351,055

'l(l0,000 971,066

66,000

1,641,161

1 20,008

362,031

1,433,474

64,837

(3,030)

275,889

1,707,161 1t82,039

342,000

91 1.000

34,145

15,362

337,696

77,948

171,874

r,253,000 /r9,507

579,400

48,167

603,743

249,82j2

264,542

1,346,584

579,400 651810

266,1 99

2,850,592

85,045

522,897

3,116,791 607,94i2

958,500 568,859

1,61 1,126

30,270

21,497

958,500 568.85951,767

5.230,774 9,N8,124 4,254,928
(4,625,0581

1 5,038

47,280

3,405,069

17,247,1381 (3,896,163)

125,197

2,1 30,000

400,000

2,000,000

400,000

2,'t00,000 2,655,1973,467387

624,139

624,139

2,no,ooo 2,655,1972,l'43248

(r,781,8101

10239,U3

(1,240866)

8,1f57,6:13

14,u7,1381
8,.157,633

10239,43

Capital Reserve Fund

5,077800
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Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Park and Rec Gapital Fund

Operating Revenue

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

31-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 387 - Donations

31-387-100 Donations

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenditurce
Department: 492 - lnterfund Transfers

31-492-030 To Capital Reserve Fund

Department: 499 - Bad Debt

31-499-999 Bad Debt Expense (Recovery)

Total Operating Expenditures

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

2023 Actual 2O24 Acf,ual 2025 Budget
2025 Actual
(Unaudited) 2026 Budget

1,930

23,462

25,392

328,851 16,000

353,679 416,239 17,239 16,472 16,500

500

500

564

564

24,828 500

62,560

1,000 233

62,560

400,000 400,000

1,000 233

400,000 400,000

62,560

353,679

(399,000) (399,767)

416,239 416,239

Park and Rec Capital Fund 12 of 25



Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Street Light Fund

Operatlng Revenue

Department:301 - Real Estate Taxes

02-301-100 Real Estate Taxes - Current Year

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

02-341 -100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 361 - Gharges for Services

02-361-100 General Government

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expendlturu ,

Department: 408 - Engineering

02-408-305 General Engineering

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds

02-409-360 Public Utilities

Department: 430 - Public Works

02-430-112 Salaries and Wages

02-430-180 Overtime

02-430-192 FICA

Department: 434 - Street Lighting

02-434-220 Operatin g Supplies

02-434-37 4 Machinery and Equipment

02-434-376 Repairs of Poles

02-434-450 Contracted Services

Department: 486 - lnsurance

02-486-350 Property and Liability

Total Operating Expenditures

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Budget
2025 Actual
(Unaudited) 2026 Budget

135,294

7,876

725

143,895

50,944

8,309

1,2t8
5,846

86

86

137,500

15,000

500

153,000

100,000

1,500

100

1,600

15,000

500

2,000

2,000

15,433 19,500

3,799 5,000

70,262 126,100

73,633 26,900

271,937 420,000

345,570 446,900

1 35,1 79

18,875

760

135,000 134,799

7,500 18,542

500 363

154,814

7,974

88,037

1,380

79

101

143,000 153,703

50,000 95,993

858

207

80

5,000

1,000

383

15,000

500

2,000

2,000

1,145

7,950

6,383

3,566

1,559

7,439

9,519

19,500 11,516

4,260 4,090

16,958

3,963

118,492 80,143 112,74
36,322

345,570

62,858 40,959

381,892 381,892

Street Light Fund

381,892 444,749 422,851

13 of 25



Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Fire Protection Fund Summary

Millage increase

Totalmillage
2025 Actual

o.M

1.00

2026 Budget
2024 Actual 2025 Budget

Operating Revenue

Real Estate Taxes

Local Enabling (Act 511) Taxes

lnterest Earnings

State Grants

Charges for Services

Miscellaneous Revenue

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenditures

Legal Services

lnformation Technology

Buildings and Grounds

Fire Protection

Employer Paid Benefits

lnsurance

Total Operating Expenditures

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

77,191

425

1 10,000

1,756,932 2,658,000

17,819

147,497

1,374,567

156,931

49,927

1,746,741 2,658,000

10,191

655,ilz 641,000

665,733 279,593 641,119 641,000

1,054,570

592,147

32,598

2,020,000

518,000

10,000

2,500

7,900

112,700

2,307,700

184,200

43,000

(0)

1,065,000

490,000

15,000

1,065,939

511,703

25,490

16,322

1 16,953

6,310

50,000
't,000

1,62{,000 1,742,717

82,000

1,667,640

205,000

50,000

7,841

107,933

1,477,478

126,950

47,129

2,500

2,007,140 1,767,331

(386,140) (24,6141

665,733 665,733

Fire Protection Fund Summary 14 of 25



Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Fire Protection Fund

Operatlng Revenua

Department: 301 - Real Estate Taxes

03-301-100 Real Estate Taxes - Current Year

03-301-200 Real Estate Taxes - Prior Year

Department: 310 - Local Enabling (Act 51 1) Taxes

03-310-210 Earned lncome Taxes

03-310-510 Local Services Taxes

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

03-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 354 - State Grants

03-354-300 State Government

Department: 360 - Gharges for Services

03-360-100 Departmental Services

Department: 387 - Donations

03-360-100 Departmental Services

Department: 389 - Miscellaneous Revenue

03-389-1 00 Miscellaneous Revenue

Total Operating Revenue

Oporatlng Erqenditureo
Department:404 - Legal Services

03-404-300 Legal Services

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology

03-407-317 Software License Fees

O3-4O7 -37 4 Machinery and Equipment

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds

03-409-320 Communications

03-409-360 Public Utilities
03-409-373 Building Maintenance

2024 Actual 2025 Budget

Millage increase

Total millage

2025 Actual
(Unaudited)

o.4
1.00

2026 Budget
Proposal

1,048,975

5,595

1,054,570

362,713

229,434

592,147

32,598

77,191

425

1,756,932

17,819

17,819

17,237

89,742

35,951

19,000

27,000

36,000

7,841

20,793

48,825

33,533

2,015,000

5,000

2,020,O00

327,000

191,000

518,000

10,000

1 10,000

2,658,000

2,500

3,900

4,000

7,900

37,000

30,000

41,500

1,060,000

5,000

1,060,207

5,733

1,065,000 1,065,939

310,000

180,000

310,000

201,703

490,000 511,703

15,000 25,490

50,000 1 16,953

16,322

2,151

4,1591,000

1,621,000 1,742,717

7,841

2,500

Fire Protection Fund 15 ot 25



03-409-450 Contracted Services

Department: 41 I - Fire Protection

03-41 1-1 12 Salaries and Wages - Full time

03-41 1-1 12 Salaries and Wages - Part time

03-41 1-180 Overtime

Stipend Program

Wages/Benefits - potential new hires

03-411-187 Education

03-411-192 FICA

03-41 1-196 Employee Benefits

03-41 1 -210 Office Supplies

03-41 1-220 Operating Supplies

03-41 1-221 Fire Fighting Equipment

03-41 1 -231 Vehicle Fuel

03-411-238 Uniforms
03-41 1 -31 2 Consu lti ng Services

03-411-317 Software License Fees

03-41 1-340 Advertising and Printing

03-41 1-37 4 Machinery and Equipment

03-41 1-375 Vehicle Maintenance

03-41 1-384 Equipment Rental

03-41 1 -42O Dues, Subscriptions a nd Memberships

03-41 1-460 Training, Meetings, Conferences

03-411-480 HR Hiring Expenses

Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits

03-483-065 To 401 (a) Non-Uniformed Pension Fund

03-483-066 To 457 Pension Fund

03-483-354 Worker's Compensation

03-483-400 Other Services and Charges

Department: 486 - Insurance

03-486-350 Property and Liability

Total Operating Expenditures

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

156,931 184,200

49,927 43,000

1,746,741 2,658,000

10,191 (0)

655,542 641,000

665,733 641,000

2O24 Actual 2025 Budget

4,567

147,497

851,471

39,335

2,289

59,771

174,287

4,984

25,721

22,740

20,941

16,474

16,287

31,879

75,801

1,193

3,141

28,253

1,374,567

54,575

14,894

63,022

24,440

2025 Actual 2026 Budget
(Unaudited) Proposal

4,200

112,700

790,300

92,500

50,000

165,000

484,600

40,000

71,400

176,900

15,000

55,000

30,000

17,000

20,000

65,000

30,000

20,000

55,000

50,000

5,000

15,000

60,000

2,307,700

65,600

15,600

73,000

30,000

4,782

82,000 107,933

957,000

55,640

755,268

90,000

45,328

148,000

20,000

70,000

195,000

10,000

33,000

55,000

17,000

25,000

8,513

67,132

183,084

1,754

8,593

26,569

13,622

13,945

12,027

18,588

20,136

43,713

2,030

2,111

17,065

30,000

20,000

40,000

75,000

3,000

7,000

55,000

1,667,il0 1,477,478

60,000

20,000

90,000

35,000

64,717

15,600

19,564

27,O70

205,000 126,950

50,000 47,129

2,007,140 1,767,331

(386,140) 124,6141

665,733 665,733

Fire Protection Fund

279,593 641,119
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Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Parks and Rec Fund

Oporallng Revenue

Department: 301 - Real Estate Taxes

04-301-100 Real Estate Taxes - CurrentYear

04-301-200 Real Estate Taxes - Prior Year

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

04-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 3tl2 - Rent of Buildings

04-342-200 Park Facility Rental

Department: 387 - Donations

04-387-100 Donations

Total Operating Revenue

OpsodngE oaidtuilt
Department: tl09 - Buildings and Grounds

04-409-320 Com m unications

04-409-360 Public Utilities

04-409-373 Building Maintenance

Department: rlil0 - Public Works

04-430-112 Salaries and Wages

04-430-180 Overtime

04-430-192 FICA

Department: 450 - Recreation

04-450-220 Operating Supplies

04-450-260 Small Tools and Equipment

04-450-37 4 Machinery and Equipment

04-450-377 G rounds Maintenance

04-450-384 Equipment Rental

04-450-420 Dues, Subscriptions and Member

04-450-450 Contracted Services

Department: 48il - Employer Paid Benefits

04-483-065 To 401(a) Non-Uniformed Pensior

Department: 486 - lnsurance

04-rE6-350 Property and Liability

Total Operating Expenditures

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

2023 Actual 2O24 Aclual

528,459

531,467

23,542

555,692

7,130

75,502

748

93,419

152,311

248

6,047

158,606

58,492

4,218

11,261

1 2,399

148

Millage increase

Total millage
2025 2025 Actual

0

o.27

2026 Budget

683

544,000

546,500

25,000

1,000

1,000

573,5q)

2,500

54,000

23,000

79,500

21 0,000

5,000

16,400

231,4N

80,000

5,500

35,000

40,000

1,500

500

152,720 212,500

12,000

21,843 43,000

129,103 (4,900)

751243 940,000

901,044 765,04 941,660

506,61 0

2,735

505,000

2,500

510,273

2,757

507,500 513,030

15,000 43,829

2,220

500 2,388

509,345

48,1 00

2,545

559,990

1,863

62,797

4,355

523,000 561,67

5,000

70,000

23,000

1,496

61,633

9.1 56

98,0{10 72,245

290,000

1 1,000

24,000

200,038

7,700

1 5,609

69,015

21 9,356

7,504

17,162

2&,02j2

30

50,373

63,512

2,752

16,019

40,087

325,000 223,347

75,000

4,000

30,000

35,000

1,500

500

50,000 42,736

68,429

4,155

17,258

42,027

17,743

172,773

35,740

196,0@ 174,604

40,000 36,951

1 3,665

539291 659,000 520,852

20,699

880,3t16

(136,000)

901,0114

to,615

901,0114

8803't6

Park and Rec Fund

935,1(x)
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Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Replacement Tree Fund

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

05-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 387 - Donations

05-387-100 Donations

Departmentr 392 - lnterfund Transfers

05-392-080 From Environmental Fund

Total Operating Revenue

Department: 401 - Administration

05-401-210 Office Supplies

05-401 -312 Consulting Services

05-401 -340 Advertising and Printing

05-401 -460 Meetings and Conferences

Department 408 - Engineering

05-408-305 General Engineering

Department: ttilO - Public Works

05-430-1 12 Salaries and Wages

05-430-180 Overtime

05-430-192 FICA

05-430-220 Operati ng Su PPlies

05-430-450 Contracted Services

Total Operating Expenditures
Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

2023 Actual 2024 Acf;ual 2025 Budget

l

2025 Actual
2026 Budget

U

5,074

5,000

200,000

210,074

17,000

5,000

22,O00

10,346

(1,304)

9,043 17,500

791

'16,287

(302)

38,000

15,985 38,000

25,819 55,500

18E.,255 (33,5001

210,940 420,000

395,195 Hl7,g32 386,500

1,500

15,000

500

500

19,331

62,058

18,7737,500

5,000 5,225

81,389

(1 58)

't,971

12,500 23,998

1,500

15,000

500

500 1,776

9,068

1,813

20,427

8,012

8,400

17,500 10,8M

38,000 17,407

10,106

38,000 17,40716,412

38,652 55,500 38,358

42,737

395,195

(,1i|,000) (14,360)

437,932 437,932

Replacement Tree Fund

394,932 423,572
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Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Debt Service Fund

Operating Revenue

Department: 301 - Real Estate Taxes

23-301-100 Real Estate Taxes - Current Year

23-301-200 Real Estate Taxes - Prior Year

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

23-341 -100 lnterest Earnings

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenditures
Department: 471 - Debt PrinciPal

23-471 -07 1 Debt Principal

Department:472 - Debl lnterest

23-472-072 Debt lnterest

Total Operating Expenditures

Operating Results

Non-Operating Revenues

Department: 392 - lnterfund Transfers

23-392-009 From Community Recreation Cen

Non-Operating Expendltures
Department: 492 - lnterfund Transfers

23-492-009 To Community Recreation Fund

Non-Operating Results

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

2023 Actual 2O24 Actual 2025 Budget

Millage increase

Total millage
2025 Actual

0

o.52

2026 Budget

1,025,006

5,793

1,048,000

5,000

1,030,800 1,053,000

7,789 22,000

1,038,589 1,075,000

392,000 413,000

250,418 230,000

642,418 643,000

396,171 432,OOO

107,818 94,000

418,818 324,000

(311,000) (230,000)

85,171 202,OOO

14,4,1,0l. 495,000

80,731 434,020 472,020 495,254 697,000

973,679

5,193

985,000

5,000

984,583

5,324

14,854

978,872 990,000 989,907

10,000 32,615

993,726

399,000

238,209

1,000,000 1,022,522

405,000 405,000

336,000 335,288

637,209 741,OOO 740,288

356,517

415,000

418,228

259,000 282,234

99,000 99,000

320,000 320,000

(3,2281 1221,0001 e21,0o0t.
353,289

80,731

38,000 61,234

434,020 434,020

Debt Service Fund 19 of 25



Montgomery Township
2026 Budget

Highway Aid Fund

Operatlng Revenue

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

35-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 354 - State Shared Revenue and Entitlements

35-354-400 Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax

Total Operating Revenue

Operatlng Expenditurcc
Department: rlilO - Public Works

35-430-700 Capital Purchases

Department: 4il2 - Snow and lce Removal

35-432-220 Operating Supplies

35-432-384 Equ ipment Renta I

35-432-450 Co ntracted Services

Department:4i13 - Traffic Control Devices

35-433-220 Operati ng Su pplies

35-433-37 4 Machinery and Equipment

35-433-450 Contracted Services

Department: 4il4 - Street Lighting

35-434-220 Operatin g Su ppl ies

35-434-450 Contracted Services

Department: 4il7 - Repairs & Maintenance of Tools & Machinery

35-437 -251 Vehicle Parts

35-437-260 Small Tools and Equipment

35-437 -450 Contracted Services

Department: ztil9 - Highway Construction & Rebuilding

35-439-450 Contracted Services

Total Operating Expenditures
Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

2023 Actual 2O24 Aclual
2025 2025 Actual

2026 Budget

41,685 35,000

705,909 676,300

747,594 71 1,300

130,000

12,704 100,000

12,704 100,000

49,587

3,465

12,648

65,700

880

1,177

2,057

2,452

3,445

7,248

13,145

1,454,000

93,606 1,684,000

653,988 1972,7001

1,161,680 2,260,000

1,815.668 1,287300

50,000 93,779

687,407 702,236

102,555

701,223

737,407 796,015

280,000 150,277

85,000 131,471

10,000

803,778

52,539

95,000 131,47152,539

45,932

1,590

37,514

1,658

85,035

1,658

13,257

3,923
3,626

713,058

20,807

873,098 375,000 281,748
(69,320)

1,815,668

362,407

1,76,347

514,267

1,746,347

Highway Aid Fund

1,746347 2,108,754 2,260,615
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Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Township Events Fund

Operating Revenue

Department: 341 - Interest Earnings

40-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 367 - Recreation Program Fees

40-367-389 Vietnam TWTH Donations

Department: 387 - Donations

40-387-100 Autumn Fest Sponsors

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenditures
40-401-220 Special Event Operating Supplies

40-450-220 Special Event Operating Supplies

40-450-239 Stars and Stripes Operating Supplies

40-452-220 Autumn Festival Operating Supplies

Total Operating Expenditures

Operating Results

Non-Operating Revenuss

40-392-001 From General Fund

Total Non-Operating Revenues

Non-Operating Ergenditures
30-499-999 Bad Debt Expense (Recovery)

Total Non-Operating Expenditures

Non-Operating Results

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Budget
2025 Actual

2026 Budget

210

44,625

4,835

11,073

1 1 ,613

22,687

22,14

25.000

25,000

25,000

47,18
7,857

10,000

10,000

15,000

10,000

30,000

55,000
(45,0001

100,000

100,000

100,000

55,000

(29,000)

55,005 (9,914) (43,914) (28,9251 26,000

1,383

7,851

35,475

17,500 21,605

500

13,789

9,234

60,364

22,739

21,390

10,152

36,810

18,000 57,080

67,000

74,153 67,000 91,091
(64,9191 (49,000) (34,011)

15,000 15,000

15,000 15,000

15,000 15,000

(34,000)

(9,9141

(19,0111

(9,914)
{64,919)

55,00s

Township Events Fund 2'l ot 25



Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Environmental Fund

Operatlng Revenue

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

80-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 354 - State Grants

80-354-1 50 Recycling/Act 101

Department: 389 - Miscellaneous Revenue

80-389-100 Miscellaneous Revenue

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenditures
Department: 401 - Administration

80-401-450 Contracted Services

Department: 430 - Public Works

80-430-220 Operating SupPlies

Department: 492 - lnterfund Transfers

80-492-005 To Shade Tree Fund

Department: 499 - Bad Debt

80-499-999 Bad Debt Expense (Recovery)

Total Operating Expenditures

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End ofYear

2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Budget
2025 Actual

2,354

2,394

46,102

3,856

200,000

1,972

251,929
(249,s35)

405,454

155,919 76,218 23,778 23,450

2026 Budget

500

40

40,000

40,500

60,000

3,000

63,000
(22,5OO1

23,000

500

160

500

77,306

2,495

160

50,000 47,785

500

5,0433,000

79,801 53,000 52,828
(52,500) (52,8281

76,278 76,278

(79,641)

155,919

Environmental Fund 22 oI 25



Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Community Rec Center Fund Summary

2025 Actual
2023 Actual 2O24 Actual 2025 Budget 2026 Budget

Operating Revenue

Local Enabling (Act 51 1) Taxes

lnterest Earnings

Rent and Royalties

Recreation Program Fees

Donations

Total Revenue

Operating Expenditures

lnformation Technology

Buildings and Grounds

Parks & Rec Administration

Recreation - Kids U

Employer Paid Benefits

lnsurance

Total Operating Expenditures

Operating Results

Non-Operatlng Revenue

Transfers ln

From General Fund

From Debt Service Fund

Total Non-Operating Revenue

Non-Operating Expenditures

Transfer to Debt Service Fund

Depreciation

Total Non-Operating Expenditures

Non-Operating Results

Results of Operations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

140,000

388

46,689

724,610

350

912,037

9,075

121,051

562,555

194,266

18,552

56,000

961,500

(4s

1 15,495

418,818

534,313

107,818

322,207

430,025

104,288

54,825

1,482,231

148,000

45,000

802,000

1,000

995,000

21,400

91,500

894,900

220,600

1,000

109,000

1,338,400

(342,4001

324,000

324,000

99,000

99,000

225,000

1117,4001

850,000

1,537,056 915,703 732,600

140,000

1,570

51,525

778j86
653

140,000

1,000

50,000

760,000

1,000

140,000

47,435

815,623

971,933

9,591

106,069

790,309

212,348

18,726

97,299

952,000 1,003,058

10,000

160,000

803,800

245,600

26,000

100,000

8,505

146,160

808,566

206,143

18,986

100,605

1,234,341 1,345,400 1,288,965

(262,4081

418,228

(393,400) (285,907)

320,000 320,000

418,228

415,000

362,173

320,000 320,000

99,000 99,000

99,000 99,000777,173

221,000 221,000(358,945)

(172,400l,

915,703

(64,907)

915,703

(621,353)

1,537,056

Community Rec Center Fund Summary

743,303 850,797
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Montgomery Township
2026 Budget
Community Rec Center Fund

OperatlngRwsnue
Department: 310 - Local Enabling {Ast 51 1l Taxes

09-310-210 Earned lncome Taxes

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

09-341-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 342 - Rent and Royalties

09-342-200 Rent ol Buildings

Department: 367 - Recreation Program Fees

09-367-200 Recreation Program Fees

09-367-300 Kids U Revenue

09-367-400 Membership

09-367-500 lnsurance Revenue

09-367-600 Miscellanous Sales

Dopartment: 387 - Donations

09-387-100 Donations

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Eeqndituros
Department: 407 - lnformation Technology

09-407-112 Salaries and Wages

09-407-180 Overtime

09-407-192 FlcA

09-407-317 Software License Fees

Dspartment: 409 - Buildings and Grounds

09-409-320 Communications

09-409-360 Public Utilities

09-409-373 Building Maintenance

09-409-450 Contracted Services

Dopartment: 451 - Parks & Rec Administration

09-451-112 Salaries and Wages

09-451-180 Overtime

09-451-192 FICA

09-451 -196 Employee Benefits

09-451-210 Office Supplies

09-451 -22O Operating Supplies

09-451-231 Vehicle Fuel

09-451 -310 Professional Services

09-451 -31 2 Consulting Services

09-451 -340 Advertising and Printing

09-451 -37 4 Machinery and Equipment

2023 Actual 2024 Act'ual 2025 Budgot
2025 Actual
(Unaudited) 2026 Budget

1 40,000

46,689

1 59,362

284,719

217,158

58,1 16

344,361

315

26,328

43,703

3,272

6,566

109

57,418

1 9,1 58

1 1,953

1,454

5,1 01

388

4s3,862

4,',t53

34,91 5

59,105

4,022

9,342

132

61,040

390,000

2,000

25,000

90,000

4,000

1 1.000

200

70,000

300

467,104

3,619

35,893

56,445

3,233

8,696

52,473

2,O40

2,813

5,1 36

1 48,000

45,000

1 65,000

380,000

200,000

50,000

1 6,000

24,500

40,200

184,000

2,000

37,200

55,900

4,400

1 1,000

200

70,000

7

724,610 802,000

350 1,000

912,O37 996,000

1,859

142

7,074 21,400

9,075 21,400

15,625

40,837

52,763

11

121,O51 106,069 160,000 146,160 91,500

400

1 40,000

1 39,570

345,383

214,694

70,429

8,1 09

1,570

51,525

140,000 140,000

50,000 47,435

1,000

1 65.000

335,000

200,000

55,000

5,000

142,778

3t6,327
211,649

66,093

18,736

778,186

653

760,0@ 815,623

1,000

9,591

971,933 952,000 1,003,058

10,000 8,505

9,591

15,709

16,386

43,754

30,221

14,000

rKt,000

75,000

28,000

1 6,567

43,373

60,996

2s,225

10,000 8,505

Community Rec Center Fund

1 2,000 29,400
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2023 Actual 2024 Aclual

269

3.790

20,698

100

22,784

1,731

562,555

124,106

9,523
283

(560)

194,266

18,108

444

14,552

56,000

961,500

1 15,495

418,818

534,313

107,818

264,151

58,056

322,207

104,284

54,425
1,442,231

2025 Actual
2025 Budget (Unaudiredl 2026 Budgst

09-4s1 -375

09-451 -384

09-451 -390

09-451 -420

09-451 -450

09-451 -460

500

s,000

22,000

900

1 70,000

2,000

Vehicle Maintenance

Equipment Rental

Bank Service Charges/Fees

Dues, Subscriptions and Memberships

Contracted Services

Meetings and Conferences

Dopartment:452 - Recreation - Kids U

03-452-112 Salaries and Wages

09-452-180 Overtime

09-4s2-192 FlcA

09-452-21 0 Off ice Supplies

09-452-312 Consulting Services

09-452-320 Communication

09-452-450 Contracted Services

Dopartment:4txl - Employer Paid Bonelits

09-483-065 To 401 (a) Non-Uniformed Pension Fund

09-483-354 Worker's Compensation

Department: 486 - lnsurance

09-486-350 Property and Liability

Total Operating Expenditures

Operating Results

Non€poratlng Rwenueg
Department: 392 - lntorfund Transfers

09-392-001 From General Fund

09-392-023 From Debt Service Fund

Total Non-Operating Rovenues

Non-0pcratlng Ettpenditnee
Department: 492 - lnterfund Transfers

09-492-023 To Debt Service Fund

Department: 493 - Depreciation

09-493-820 Buildings

09-493-850 Machinery and Equipment

Total Non-Operating Exponditures

Non-Operating Results

Results of Op€rations

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year

Fund Balance - End of Year

13

894,900

1 32,000

1 0,1 00

1,000

2,500

75,000

220,600

1,000

1,000

1 09,000

1,338,/O0

1342,4@l

324,O@

99,000

225,OOO

(1 17,4001

850,000

1,537,056 915,703

5,090

4,680

24,342

1,221

120,400

1,451

500

4,500

20,000

800

1 70,000

3,500

47

7,463

27,578

954

134,672

790,309

144,200

11,O47

427

381

56,293

803,800 808,566

125,468

33

9,586

145

2,981

70,000 67,925

1 55,000

20,000

600

18,211

515

212,38 245,600 206,143

25,000

1,000

18,828

158

97,299

14,726 26,000 18,986

100,000 100,605

1345.nO 1.288,9651,234,341

418,228

1262,4081 (393,4001 (28s,9071

320,000 320,000

320,000 320,000

99,000 99,00041 5,000

418,228

298,374

63,799

362,173

777,173 99,@0 99,000

(358,945) 221,OO0 221,OOO

(621,3531

1,537,056

l172,4OOl

91s,703

(64,9071

915,703

Community Rec Center Fund

743,303 AsO,797 732,6@
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #17

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON

INITIATED BY:

Authorization to Advertise Ordinance for the Establishment of a Fire Tax

January 26,2026

Carolyn McCreary, Township Manager

BACKG ROUND:

As a result of the Board's discussion and approved motion at the January 5th meeting, the Fire Tax

ordinance adopted on December 15, 2025 has been amended to reflect a reduction in millage

lrom L.7L mills to 1 mill.

Previously .56 mills was internally allocated to fire services. The additio n of .44 mills brings the

dedicated millage to L mill. lt is estimated that 1 mill will generate 52,015,000 in real estate tax

revenue which is shown on page 15 of the 2026 budget.

This ordinance amendment would then be able to be adopted at the February 9th public meeting

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board authorize the advertisement of the ordinance amendment.

MOTION LUTION:

Motion to authorize the advertisement of an ordinance amending Ordinance 25-353, which

established and levied a Fire Services Tax on all real property in Montgomery Township.

1) Motion by: Second by:

2') The Chairwoman will callfor public comment
3) The Chairwoman will callfor a vote.



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 26.356

AN ORDINANCE OF MONTGOMERYTOWNSHIB MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA, LEVYING A REVISED I.OO MILL FIRE SERVICES TAX UPON ALL
REAL PROPERTY IN MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP FOR FISCALYEAR 2026

WHEREAS, Section 607(I) of the Pennsylvania Second Class Township Code provides

that the Board of Supervisors is charged with securing the health, safety and welfare of the citizens

of the Township;

WHEREAS, Section 1553 of the Pennsylvania Second Class Township Code provides that

Montgomery Township (the "Township") shall be responsible for ensuring that fire services are

provided within the Township by the means and to the extent determined by the Township;

WHEREAS, the cost of providing fire safety protection has risen substantially in recent

years with a reduction in volunteers and the need for full-time fire coverage;

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 3205(4) of the Second Class Township Code, the

Township is authorized to levy an annual tax not exceeding three (3) mills to purchase and maintain

fire apparatus and a suitable place to house fire apparatus, to make appropriations to fire companies

located inside and outside the Township, to make appropriations for the training of fire company

personnel and for fire training schools or centers and to contract with adjacent municipal

corporations or volunteer fire companies therein for fire protection. Further, the Township may

appropriate up to one (1) mill of the revenue generated from such tax for the purpose of paying

salaries, benehts or other compensation of fire suppression employes of the Township or a fire
company serving the Township;

WHEREAS, on July 11,2024, the Pennsylvania General Assembly passed and Governor

Shapiro signed into law Act 54 or 2024 (also referred to as House Bill No. 2310) that increased

the amounts that municipalities located within Montgomery County, which is adjacent to

Philadelphia County, may levy for fire safety services to a maximum of ten (10) mills of real estate

tax annually;

WHEREAS, the Montgomery Township Board of Supervisors desires to utilize the

recently enacted legislation to ensure that appropriate fire protection services are provided to the

residents of the Township;

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2025, pursuant to Township Ordinance 25-353, the

Township Board of Supervisors established a 1.71 mills of real estate tax for fire safety services

for fiscal year 2026;

WHEREAS, thereafter on January 5,2025 the Township Board of Supervisors voted to

reopen the Township's2026 budget;



WHEREAS, on January 26,2026,the Township Board of Supervisors was presented with
an amended budget that reduced the real estate tax for fire safety services for fiscal year 2026 to I
mill.

WHEREAS, the Township Board of Supervisors desires to amend Township Ordinance

25-353 to reduce the real estate tax for fire safety services for fiscal year 2026 from 1.71 mills to
I mill.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has met the procedural requirements of the Second-

Class Township Code for amending the budget and the adoption of this proposed ordinance;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of
Supervisors of the Montgomery Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, it is hereby

enacted and ordained by the authority of same, as follows:

SECTION I. Fire Safey Tax Lew. The Montgomery Township Board of Supervisors hereby

establishes and authorizes a dedicated tax levy on all taxable real property improved or unimproved

within Montgomery Township for calendar year 2026 on each dollar of assessed valuation at the

rate of 1.00 mitl (or $0.100 on each $100 of assessed valuation of taxable property) for fire
protection services. The dedicated tax levy authorized under this Ordinance shall be in addition to

any other tax levies as authorized by the Board of Supervisors for 2026 whether by ordinance or
by resolution and this Ordinance shall not be interpreted as to replace, negate, abrogate or
otherwise limit any other annual tax levies authorized by the Board of Supervisors or by law. It is
the express intent of the Board of Supervisors to reduce such millage to 1.00 mill from the

previously enacted 1.71 mills established pursuant to Township Ordinance 25-353.

SECTION II. Severabilitv. The terms, conditions, and provisions ofthis Ordinance are hereby

declared to be severable, and should any portion, pdft, or provision of this Ordinance be found
by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional, the
Montgomery Township Board of Supervisors hereby declares its intent that the Ordinance
shall have been enacted without regard to the invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional
portion, part or provision of this Ordinance, and the remainder of the Ordinance shall remain
in force.

SECTION III. Renealer._Any and all other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict
with the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent
of such irreconcilable conflict.

SECTION IV. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon enactment as

provided by law.

SECTION V. Failure to Not a Waiver. The failure of Montgomery Township to
enforce or delay enforcement of any provision of this Ordinance shall not constitute a waiver by
Montgomery Township of its rights to future enforcement hereunder.



ORDAIII-ED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Montgomery Township,
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, this 9th day of February,2026.

ATTEST:
MONTGOMERY TOWi\SHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By:
Carolyn McCreary, Township Secretary Tanya C. Bamford, Chair of the

Montgomery Township Board of Supervisors

By:



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #L8

Appointment of Deputy Tax Collector for Montgomery Township

January 26,2026

Blaine Bergey, Finance Director

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON

INITIATED BY:

BACKGROUND:

On January 5,2026 Tina Stoll was sworn in as Tax Collector of Montgomery Township. Ms. Stoll

wishes to appoint Christian Fusco, the bonded Tax Collector of Towamencin Township, as her

Deputy Collector for Montgomery Township should she be unable to perform her duties for any

reason.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Board approve the appointment of Mr. Fusco.

MOTION/RESOLUTION:

Motion to approve the appointment of Christian Fusco as the Deputy Tax Collector for
Montgomery Township.

1) Motion by: 

- 

Second bY:

2) The Chairwoman will callfor public comment.
3) The Chairwoman will callfor a vote.



MONTGOM ERY TOWNSHI P BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #19

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

New Business - Department Reports

January 26,2026

Tanya C. Bamford, Chairwoman

BACKGROUND

The Township staff has prepared reports for the month of December. lf there are any questions,

the Department Directors will be available to answer them at the public meeting.

Additionally, this is an opportunity for staff to bring items or issues of interest to the Board of
Supervisors for which they need input or direction.



ADMINISTRATION REPORT

December 2025

Administrative Matters (Township Managerl

o Recorded podcast

o Met with Fire Chief to discuss Fire Department operations.

o Virtual meeting with DVRPC to discuss the Wissahickon Clean Water plan (WQIP).

o Attended VMSC Executive Committee meetings.

o ICMA Process lmprovement Launch meeting for Credentialing Advisory Board.

o Virtual meeting with VMSC board candidate, Dr. Monica Taylor.

o Participated in Wissahickon Watershed Technical Subcommittee meeting.

o Virtual meeting with Township labor counselto discuss personnel matters.

o Participated in the ICMA training and annual meeting for the ICMA Credential Advisory Board.

o Participated in the virtual APMM Conference Committee meeting'

o Attended the Chamber of Commerce Executive Committee meeting.

o Attended the DVHT Executive Committee meeting.

o Participated in the virtual APMM Professional Development Committee meeting.

o Participated in the virtual Wissahickon Management Committee meeting as Co-Chair.

o Met with staff, Township engineer, and a representative from PaDEP to review the Township's

annual MS4 report and conduct site inspections.

o Met with Finance Director to discuss upcoming audit, annual budget submission to GFOA and

other matters.
o Met with Planning Director to review land development projects, code enforcement issues and

department operations.
o Met with Chief Peoples and the Highway Safety Unit Officers to review a draft of the traffic

complaints policy.

o Attended the Partnership for Transportation December board meeting, serving as secretary.

o Met with Rep. Malagari and Gretchen Nerry, District Office Director to provide updates from

Harrisburg, Township issues and Township's Fire service transition.

o Participated in virtual meeting with Supervisor Bamford and the Executive Director for the

Partnership for Transportation to discuss advancing active transportation alternatives in the

Township and potential grant applications for this initiative.

o Attended VMSC monthly board of directors meeting, serving as Vice Chair.

o Met with Public Works Director and Asst. Director to discuss operations and outstanding issues.

o Met with Administration Supervisor to discuss staffing, operations, annual Reorganization

meeting and 2O26 plan ning.

o Met with HR Manager to discuss Public lnformation and Fire Chief positions.

. Held agenda preparation meetings with the Department Heads'



Public lnformation

Pubtic lnformation

Ongoing lnitiatives

. Continued communication with Township residents, businesses, and staff through various
channets.

. Devetoped and refined communication and community engagement strategies.

. Promoted Recreation & Community events and programs.

. Exptoring options for assistance with digitat accessibitity initiatives.

Major Projects & Content Devetopment

o Updated the website for 2026.

o Updates are ongoing as more information becomes avaitabte.

o Drafted a formaI Communications Ptan.

o Ordered branded umbretlas as gifts forVotunteer Committees.

o Fitmed, edited, and reteased an episode of The GlSt.

o Began updating Resident Guide tor 2026.

o Discussed Acquia, a digitaI accessibility scanner, with lT and attended training.

ProfessionaI Development & Training

Attended the fottowing webinars

o Power Up Your Posts: 10+ Ways to Get More Out of SND

o Leading Through the Noise: PracticaI Toots to Manage Stress in PubLic Service

Met with members of the PIO Consortium to discuss updates.

Human Resources

o Facilitated open enrollment for the 2025 plan year

o Attended the Safety Committee meeting

o Attended a meeting for an internal personnel issue

o Onboarded a new police officer
o Attended the SEPHRA meeting (HR consortium meeting)

o Attended a training seminar hosted by the Montgomery County Consortium of Communities -

Stress, Solitude, and Success: Managing Mentol Health as o Municipol Leader

r Worked through the new Motor Vehicle Request and Criminal Background Check process

through FirstContact HR.

o Scheduled interviews for the Public Works Laborer position.

o Organized and facilitated the last Lunch n Learn training session for 2A25

o Participated in 5 interviews for the Public Works Department Laborer position.

o Coordinated second interviews with the top three candidates for the Public Works Laborer

position.

a

o



. Processed health care changes resulting from open enrollment.

o Conducted an exit interview for a Public Works Laborer.

o Met with the Township Manager about HR matters.

o Conducted interviews with members of the police department in response to an anonymous

letter.
o Continue to handle employee questions regarding the new health plan transition.



Communitv and Recreation Center Renort
Decemb er 2025

The festive Holiday season began early in December at the Montgomery Township
Community Recreation Center (CRC). Special Holiday events, bright decorations were
all in place during the first few day decorations, and a crowded parking lot was the norm
all month. Activity involvement and membership purchases were tremendous throughout.
December.

Below is an overview of several of the programs.n activities and facilitv usages that
occurred during the month of December 2025:

The Yuletide Season kicked off with our Holidav Craft Fair on Saturday December

6th. The Gymnasium was host to 44 plus Vendors.

Montgomery Youth Basketball initiated scheduled games on the weekend of
December l2th to 14ft. Games are played in the Community Center on Monday,
Friday evenings, and Saturdays/Sundays.

Group Fitness Classes continued throughout the first 3 weeks in December. We are

now at full strength with new fitness instructors for 2026.

Home Schooled Physical Fitness classes are held on Wednesday afternoons. The
program has become a great socialization activity for the students.

The CRC hosted North Penn School District utilized our facility on December 17th

for staff training .

Senior Triva took place on Tuesday December l6th.

The Red Cross also conducted Blood Drive on Wednesday, December l7th

Holiday Paint Parties were held on December l2th and 28th. A Skating Gnome and

Christmas Dawn were the topics.

Badminton play has increased inparticipation. Open play is held on Tuesday
evenings, Saturday/Sunday morning.

Pre-school "Get Up and Move Sessions" were the highlight of Monday mornings in
December. There were2 classes of l- to 4-year-olds.
Classes



:r'**!r*{'*r({'The programming highlight of December was the annual visit from our good friend
who resides at the North Pole on Saturday, December 13'h. A special treat was the presence of
both Santa and Mrs. Claus. Breakfast with Santa filled our gymnasiums with over 200 festive
people. Once again, The Montgomery Township Senior Committee functioned as servers for the

event. Their assistance was an essential part in making the event a tremendous success.

2025 proved to be a successful year of fun, friendship, and positive community interaction

throughout the Township. All of us at the Community Center wish our faithful patrons a Happy
New Year!!! We are looking forward to serving Montgomery Township residents throughout
2026.

Floyd S. Shaffer, Community Recreation Center Director



Montgomery Township, PA

Budget Report
Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: L2/3I/2O25

Original

Total Budget

Current
Total Budtet

Period

Activity
Fiscal

Activity

Variance

Favorable Percent
(Unfavorable) Remaining

Fund: 01 - General Fund

Revenue
Department: 301 - Real Estate Taxes

01'301-.100 Real Estate Taxes - Current Year

0:1. 301'200 Real EstateTaxes- PriorYear

Department:301 - Real Estate Taxes Total:

Department:310 - local Enabling (Act 511) Taxes

01-310 100 Real Estate Transfer Tax

01'310'210 EarnedlncomeTaxes
01310-310 MercantileTaxes
01 310'360 Business Privilege Taxes

01.310-510 Local Services Taxes

01.-310'600 Amusement/AdmissionsTaxes
Epartment:310 - local Enabling (Act 5111 Taxes Total:

Department:321 - Business Licenses & Permits
01-321'350 Contractor Licenses

01-321 355 Temporary Licenses

0132t-800 CableTelevisionFranchise
Department: 321 - Business Licenses & Permits Total:

Department:331 - Fines

01.-33 t 110 Police Fines

Department:331 - Fines Total:

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

01 J4 L l 00 lnterest Earnings

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department:354 - State Grants
01'354'150 Recycling/Act 101

01-354'300 State Government
Department: 354 - State Grants Total:

01-355-700 Foreign Fire lnsurance Premium Tax

ent:355 - State Shared Revenue & Entitlements Total:

Department: 361 - Charges for Services
01-361-100 General Government
01'J61 330 Zoning Permit

01-361-335 Land Development
01-361'140 Zoning Hearing Board

01.-36i 341 Conditional Use Hearing

01'361-343 Building Codes Appeal Board

0r'361'500 Zoning Maps and Books

01.-361 550 GIS Update

Department:361 - Charges for Services Total:

Department:362 - Public Safety
01--i62-100 Police Services
01-362-155 ARLE Revenue

01-362-410 Building Permit
01-162-415 HVAC Permit
0L,362'42Q Electrical Permit

0I 362 425 Sign Permit
01-362-430 Plumbing Permit
01-362-440 Street Permit

01'362-450 Fence Permit
01.367 4(;O Use and Occupancy Permit

13.590.59

3,020,000.00 3,020,000.00 5,139.01 3,025,886.42 3,886.42 100.13

3,010,000.00
10.000.00

3,010,000.00

10.000.00

4,792.32

346.69

3,010,19s.83 195.83

3.590.59

100.01

136.91

750,000.00

6,200,000.00

2,200,000.00

1,000,000.00

ss0,000.00
ss,000.00

750,000.00
6,200,000.00
2,200,000.00

1,000,000.00

ss0,000.00
5s,000.00

137,229.06

242,6s8.6L

39,472.22

32,887.27

17,409.49

4,425.97

86s,s24.88
6,698,589.34

2,so7,987.56
r,328,847.78

613,340.56

78,488.2r

7r5,524.88
498,589.34

307,981.56

328,A41.78

63,340.56

23,488.2L

175.4

108.04

7L4
132.88

7r1.52
742.77

10,7ss,q)0.00 10,755,000.00 468,O22.62

3,000.00

L2,O92,766,33 1,317,766,39 1L2.44

1s,000.00

1,000.00

42s,000.00

1s,000.00

1,000.00

425,000.00

22,826.45

375.00

443,286.79

7,826.45
(62s.00)

78.286.79

152.18

62.5

104.3

441,m0.00

100,000.00

441,(x)O.00 3,0(x).00

100.000.00 5,005.35

466,4a8,24

LOO,723.96

25,488,24 105.78

723.96 rOO.72

100,0(X).00

1s0.000.00 150.000.00

100,mo.00 5,00s.3s LOO,723.96

473.746.30

723.96 LOO.72

263.746.30 275.43

1s0,000.q)

38,000.00

150,(x)0.00

38,000.00

253,146.30

s,904.93
1 8.sqo.1g

275.4332,931.54 413,146.30

3.361.18

43,904.93

18,590.19

115.54
0

38,000.00

Department: 355 - State Shared Revenue & Entitlements
01-355-040 Alcoholic Beverages Licenses 7,000.00

01-355-100 Public Utility Realty Tax (PURTA) 15,000.00

01'355-500 General Municipal Pension System 51 615,000.00

38,(x)0.00 3,361.18 62A95.t2 24,495.12 164.46

200.000.00

7,000.00

1s,000.00

61s,000.00
200.000.00

7,350.00

rs,972.33
692,L2r.99
234.OO7.34

350.00

972.33

77,127.99
14.OO7.34

105

106.48

r72.54
r77

832mO.00 83Zmo.(x) 949,451,.66 LL2,45t,66 tr3,44

20,000.00

1s,000.00

10,000.00

10,000.00

1,000.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

1,s00.00

20,000.00

1s,000.00

10,000.00

10,000.00

1,000.00

1,s00.00
1,500.00
1.500.00

850.00

1,200.00

2,785.22

18,607.06

10,575.00

14,400.00

(t7,214.781

3,607.06

575.00

4,400.00
(1,000.00)

(1,s00.00)

(1,380.s7)

269.32

86.07

724.O5

105.75

144
100

100

92.O4

7\7.95
1t9.43

t,769,32

60,500.00

s0,000.00

350,000.00

40,000.00

15,000.00

10,000.00

10,000.00

7,500.00

7,500.00

10,000.00

3s0,000.00
40,000.00
1s,000.00
10,000.00

10,000.00

7,500.00

7,s00.00
10,000.00

72,828.23

94,200.00

5,568.25

2,990.00

3,120.00

875.00

79s.00
1s0.00

675.00

1,600.00

109,939.59

423,r18.00
884,I20.75
116,034.50

57,244.45

15,940.00

16,109.95

6,2s0.00
9,250.00

15,830.50

s9,939.59

423,118.00

534,r20.75
76,O34.50

42,244.45

s,940.00
6,109.95

(1,2s0.00)

1,750.00

5,830.50

219.88

0

252.61

290.09

381.66

t59.4
161.1

16.67

r23.33
158.31

50,500.00 2,050.00

50,000.00

48,2s6.03 1t2,241.971 79.76
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Original
Total Budget

25,000.00

3,000.00

s,000.00

Current

Total Budget

2s,000.00

3,000.00
5.OOO.00

Period
Activity

1,960.00

Fiscal

Activity
43,875.40

3,600.00

18,904.255.351.50

Variance

Favorable Percent

(Unfavorable) Remaining

18,875.40 175.5

600.00 720
7?.904.25 378.09

01-362-470 Roofing and Siding Permit
01-362'480 Grading Permit
01 362-490 Demolition Permit

Department: 362 - Public Safety Total:

Department: 389 - Miscellaneous Revenue

01. 389-100 Miscellaneous Revenue

Department: 389 - Miscellaneous Revenue Total:

s33,000.00 533,000,00 130,112,98 t,720,22r.39

l48.4r4.251 7,760.40

t,t87,221.39

7.760.40

322.74

0

(48,414.251 7,760,40 7,760.40 0

0
Department:395 - Refunds of Prior Year Expenditures

01.-395-100 Refunds of Prior Year Expenditures

tment: 395 - Refunds of Prior Year Expenditures Total:

Revenue Total:

01-401-450 Contracted Services

0:l-401-460 Training,Meetings,Conferences
01-401-480 HR Hiring Expenses

01-401 540 Contributions
Department:401 - Executive Total:

Department: 402 - Financial Administration
01-402-1L2 Salaries and Wages

01-402-180 Overtime
07 402-1.92 F|CA

01'402-196 Employee Benefits

01 402-210 Office Supplies
01 .402.311 Auditing Services

01-402-317 Software License Fees

01-402:374 Machinery and Equipment

01.-402-450 Contracted Services

01-402-460 Training,Meetings,Conferences
Department: 402 - Financial Administration Total:

Department:403 - Tax Collection
01-403-112 Salaries and Wages

01-403-192 F|CA

01.403-2r0 Office Supplies

01-403.312 ConsultingServices

01-403'340 AdvertisingandPrinting
01-403'384 Equipment Rental

01'403-450 Contracted Services

Department:403 - Tax Collection Total:

Department:404 - Legal Services

01 404 300 Legal Services

01-404-301 Special Legal Services

Department:404 - Legal Services Total:

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology
01'407-112 Salaries and Wages

01-407':180 Overtime

40.583.79 244,995.79 )44.995.79

40,583.79 244,995,t9 244,995.19 0

15,934500.00 1s,934,500.00 ilL,792.22 19,130,191.04 3,195,691.04 120'06

Expense

Department: 401 - Executive

Ot-401'!L2 Salaries and Wages

0i-401-180 Overtime
01 401'187 Education
01 401-192 F|CA

01-401-196 Employee Benefits

0.1-401-210 OfficeSupplies
01'401-231 Vehicle Fuel

0:1.401-240 OtherOperatingSupplies
01-401 317 Software License Fees

01-401 340 Advertising and Printing
01 401 374 Machinery and Equipment
01'401-375 Vehicle Maintenance
01 -401-384 Equipment Rental

0l-401-390 BankServiceCharges/Fees

01-401-420 Dues,SubscriptionsandMembershiF

647,100.00

2,000.00

s0,000.00
270,000.00

12,s00.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

2,500.00

25,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

9,000.00

647,100.00

2,000.00

50,000.00

270,000.00

12,500.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

2,s00.00

2s,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

9,000.00

52,s99.28
668.73

3,081.00

3,307.4r
19,248.86

2,220.16

4,740.63

528.94

7,O93.94

690.50
(2s.00)

(1,s84.96)

s,796.00

L7rL.84

645,51s.38

3,O59.24

6,162.00

47,9t2.21
245,290.96

7,424.52

561.11

15.00

15,430.07

32,7t9.58
633.00

3,028.40

15,480.86

379.89

10,082.06

9,132.00

25,039.00

10,567.64

50.600.00

r,584.62 0.24
(r,os9.241 -s2.96
(6,162.00) 0

2,087.79 4.18
24,709.04 9.15

5,075.48 40.6
438.89 43.89

985.00 98.5

(12,930.07) -577.2

(7,779.s8], -30.88

367.00 36.7
(2,928.4Ol,.2,s28.4O%

(6,480.86) -72.01

(379.89) 0

3,977 .94 27.99

(6,632.00) -26s.28

(7,039.00) -39.11

(567.641 -s.68
(44.600.001 -27a.75

14,000.00

2,500.00

18,000.00

10,000.00

16.000.00

14,000.00

2,s00.00

18,000.00

10,000.00
16 000.oo ss.s00.00

1,081,700.00 1,081,700.00 L49,577.38 t,tt9,Ol2.92 1s7,132.921 10s.30

01'402-420 Dues,SubscriptionsandMembershir

370,000.00

s,000.00
30,000.00

100,000.00

6,s00.00
4s,000.00

370,000.00

5,000.00

30,000.00

100,000.00

6,s00.00

45,000.00

25,698.88

1,545.09

2,o34.94

IO,r37.32
872.O5

2,908.37

286,188.58

2,s94.28

21,505.01

110,326.05

6,to8.76
s9,968.35

5,668.45

249.O4

75,301.25

83,8r7.42
2,405.72

8,494.99
(10,326.0s)

397.24
(14,968.3s)

(s,668.4s)

1,000.00

1,750.96
(70,301.2s)

653.24

22.65

48.11

28.32

-10.33

6.O2

-33.26

0

100

87.55

r,406.o3%
32.66

1,000.00

2,000.00

s,000.00
2.000.00

1,000.00

2,000.00

s,000.00
2.000.00 (0.361 7,346.76

566,500.00 s66,5@.00 41,196.29 569,256.53 12,756.53l

3,265.00

7L9.77

100.49

20,000.00

2,000.00

20,000.00

2,000.00

500.00

8,500.00

1,500.00

500.00

175,000.00

500.00

8,500.00

1,s00.00

500.00

175,000.00

172.62

s,185.61

16,735.00

1,280.23

297.98

r,o38.23
9,714.61

7,667.2s

rtr,233.37

(2e7.s81

(s38.23)

(7,214.611

1167.2sl
s00.00

3,766.63

16.33

3s.99

0
-707.65

-r4.29
-11.15

100

2.r5
01.403-420 Dues,SubscriptionsandMembershit

208,m0.00 208,(x)0.00

90,000.00
2_S00.o0

s,358.23 201,956,67 6,033.33 97.rO

90,000.00

2.s00.00

7,34t.OO

12.s80.00

83,672.90

18.600.00

6,327.r0
t16.100.00|

7.O3

-644

92,s00.00

210,000.00

5,000.00

210,000.00

s,000.00

27,O49.26

787.50

208,726.92

2,4L8.75

1,873.08

2,58r.25

92,500.00 t9,92t.oo ro2,272.9o 19,772.901 110.57

0.89

51.63
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0:r 407-192 F|CA

01 407 196 Employee Benefits

0l 4rl7 2 t0 Office Supplies

01'447 )12 Consulting Services

Af.4A7 317 Software License Fees

01. 407 -314 Machinery and Equipment

01 407-460 Training, Meetings, Conferences

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology Total:

Department: 408 - Engineering
01-408 305 General Engineering
q I 408 .ln6 Traffic Engineering
01-/.108307 StormwaterEngineering
01'408 450 Planning Services

Department: 408 - Engineering Total:

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds

01 409 320 Communications
01 409-360 Public Utilities
01-409'373 Building Maintenance

01'4Cr9'450 Contracted Services

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds Total:

01 410-450 Contracted Services

01-410-460 Training,Meetings,Conferences
01.410-530 ARLE - Expenses & PennDot Reimb

Department:410 - Police Services Total:

Department:411 - Fire Protection
01.411 540 Contributions
rJ1-411 560 Foreign Fire lnsurance Premium Tax

Department:411 - Fire Protection Total:

521,000,00 521,000,00 2s,o47.r3 420,522.59 LO0,477,4t 8O.7L

Original

Total Budget

20,000.00

s0,000.00
3,500.00

75,000.00

135,000.00

20,000.00
2.500.00

Current
Total Budget

20,000.00

50,000.00

3,s00.00
75,000.00

13s,000.00

20,000.00

2.500.00

Period

Activity
L,652.42

3,903.10

487.24

4,486.25

l7,340.24)
27.20

Fiscal

Activity
17,029.79

46,587.O4

4,r93.77
55,503.44
7r,384.62
75,278.26

Variance

Favorable

(UnfavorableI

2,970.2r
3,472.96

16s3.77l,
19,496.56

63,615.38

4,727.74

2.s00.00

Percent
Remaining

14.85

6.83

-r9.82
26

47.72
23.61

100

35,000.00

20,000.00

7,000.00

10,000.00

35,000.00

20,000.00

7,000.00

10,000.00

2,760.09

1,367.50

r,r97.16
8,101.25

83,398.62

L,779.50

43,rr2.50
40,809.r7

(48,398.62)

18,220.50
(36,112.50)
(30.809.17)

-138.28

91.1
-515.89
-308.09

72,000.00 72,000.00 ll,426,00 169,099.79 197,099.791 294.a6

7s,000.00

17s,000.00

69,000.00

20.000.00

4,896.47

s,836.74
1,945.33
1.841_35

8,767.30

15,195.63

2,646.O9

10.89

8.68

3.83
9.44

7s,000.00
17s,000.00
69,000.00

66,832.70

r59,804.37
66,3s3.91
18.031.54 1 q5R .46?o ooo.o0

339,m0.00 339,m0.@ 14,s19.83 ttl.,o22.s2 27,977,4a 91.75

Department:410 - Police Services
01 410'112 Salaries and Wages

01 4-t0'.i.80 Overtime
01-410-i81 ARLE Wages

01 410-187 Education

01-410-192 F|CA

01'410-196 Employee Benefits

01.-111.0-L97 PostRetirementMedical
01'410 210 Office Supplies
01-410'220 Operating Supplies
01-410 2-11 Vehicle Fuel

01'410-238 Uniforms
01 410-239 Weapons and Ammunition
01410-240 OtherOperatingSupplies
0l .l l0-2 i9 Canine Unit
01-410.317 Software License Fees

01-410-319 DARE Program

01-410-340 AdvertisingandPrinting
01'410-374 Machinery and Equipment

01 410-375 Vehicle Maintenance
01 410-384 Equipment Rental

0L-410-420 Dues,SubscriptionsandMembershit

2s,000.00

s00,000.00

1,310,000.00

55,000.00

12,500.00

46,500.00

50,000.00

53,000.00

14,150.00

6,200,000.00

136,000.00

6,200,000.00

136,000.00

25,000.00

500,000.00
1,310,000.00

55,000.00
12,500.00

46,s00.00
s0,000.00
s3,000.00
14,150.00

18,300.00

81,580.00

4,s00.00
14,500.00

2s,000.00

50,500.00

12,000.00

30,500.00

650,124.22

64,436.05

3,086.99

66,147.24

53,306.55

79,678.6s

3,106.42

376.46

5,355.45

3,8r2.83
48.O7

7,377.82

|.22,397.s31

200.00

1,540.55

75,755.77

5r7.87

85.70

299.00

7s0.00

5,755,664.70
101,758.59

36,280.88
a2,oo8.79

457,L24.75

994,995.92

26,5r9.06
10,039.83

15,009.23

40,007.37

54,557.23

77,579.43

446.80
18,208.53

69,795.Or

4,245.39

72,74r.84
17,455.49

44,329.44

5,477.20
ro,676.54

2,287.20

16,093.56

tro,373.39

444,335.30

34,247.4r
(36,280.88)

(s7,oo8.791

42,875.25

315,004.08

28,480.94

2,460.77

3r,490.77
9,998.63

(r,s57.23l,

2,570.57
(446.80)

97.47

tI,784.99
254.6L

2,358.16

7,544.57

6,770.56
(s,4L7.2Ol

1,323.46
(2,28r.2O1

74,406.44
(110,373.39)

7.77

25.18

0

-228.O4

8.s8
24.O5

57.78

19.68

67.72

20
-2.94

18.77

0

0.5

14.45

5.66
L6.26

30.18
12.22

0

11.03

0

47.23

0

18,300.00

81,580.00

4,500.00

14,500.00

25,000.00

50,500.00

12,000.00

30,500.00

8,639,030.00 8,639,030.00

23,500.00

927,6r4.1L 7,897,OU.L7 742,025.83 9t.4L

3r.9723,500.00

200.000.00

16,000.00
234.OO7.34

7,500.00
l?4 007 141 -77

223,500.00 223,s00.q, zso,oo7.A 126,507.34l. 111.86

Department:414 - Planning and Zoning

01-414-112 Salaries and Wages

0.1. .414- 1.80 Overtime
01 414-192 F|CA

01-414'196 Employee Benefits

01.1t4.210 OfficeSupplies
AI'414'22A Operating Supplies

01'414-231 Vehicle Fuel

0I-414'317 Software License Fees

0].'414'340 AdvertisingandPrinting
01-414-174 MachineryandEquipment
01'414 375 Vehicle Maintenance
01 414-384 Equipment Rental

01 414-420 Dues, Subscriptions and Membershit

270,000.00

3,000.00

2s,000.00

80,000.00

4,000.00

1,000.00

4,000.00

7,500.00

7,s00.00

s00.00
3,000.00

6,000.00

2,500.00

270,000.00

3,000.00

25,000.00

80,000.00

4,000.00
1,000.00

4,000.00

7,s00.00
7,s00.00

500.00

3,000.00

6,000.00

2,s00.00

2r,793.33
r,190.28
1,697.30

5,675.53

581.55

10.78

(s,748.26],

227.95

729.73

272,7A9.45

2,a47.70

20,860.58
67,740.58

3,767.5r
r0.78

r,699.47
26,689.05

9,223.53

7,260.25

2,I44.O5
ro,683.77

(2,789.4sl,

1s2.30

4,739.42

72,259.42

232.49

989.22

2,300.59
(19,189.06)

(r,723.53l

s00.00
1,739.75

3,855.95
(8,183.17)

-1.03

s.08
16.56
75.32

5.81

98.92

57.51

-255.85
-22.94

100

57.99
64.27

-327.33
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Original
Total Budget

210,000.00

5,000.00

Current

Total Budget

210,000.00

s,000.00

Period

Activity

39,973.O3

Fiscal

Activity
2r2,873.O3

1,359.40

variance
Favorable Percent

(Unfavorable) Remaining

(2,873.03) -t.37

3.640.60 72.4r
01-414'450 Contracted Services

01-414-460 Training,Meetings,Conferences
Department:414 - Planning and Zoning Total:

Department: 415 - Emergency Management
01'41.5-540 Contributions

Department:415 - Emergency Management Total:

01-430-450 ContractedServices
01-430-460 Training,Meetings,Conferences

Department:430 - Public works Total:

Department:432 - Snow and lce Removal

0I'432-1.L2 Salaries and Wages

OI-432--1AO Overtime
or-432-r92 FtcA

01.-432-220 Operating Supplies

01'432-374 Machinery and Equipment
01-432-384 Rentals

01-432-450 Contracted Services

Department:432 - Snow and lce Removal Total:

Department:433 - Traffic Control Devices

01,-433220 OperatingSupplies
01-433-374 MachineryandEquipment
01"-433-376 Repairs of Poles

01'433-450 Contracted Services

Department:433 - Traffic Control llevices Total:

Department:434 - Street lightin8
01.-434-220 Operating Supplies
0I-434-376 Repairs of Poles

01'434-450 Contracted Services

Department: 4:14 - Street tighting Total:

Department:436 - Storm Sewers and Drains

01 436'220 Operating Supplies

Department:436 - Storm Sewers and Drains Total:

oepartment:438 - R&M of Roads and Bridges

Ol-43E-220 Operating Supplies

01'438-384 Equipment Rental

Department:438 - R&M of Roads and EridSes Total:

Department: 456 - [ibraries
01-456 540 Contributions

Department:456 - Libraries Total:

01 483 066
0 1 -483,1 96

01.-483,354

To 457 Pension Fund

Other Employee Services

Worker's Compensation

529,000.00

200,000.00

629,@0.00 il,924.62

200,000.00

633,948.50

200,000.00

(4,948.s01 100.79

0

200,000.00 200,000.00

95,141.39

28,903.82

9,331.90

29,4t2.O3

415.00

2,116.74

74,526.73

2,184.98

1,028.33

923.O4

7,275.OO

t,942.8s
70,646.20

345.25

200,000.00

1,134,899.55

60,7s2.31

145,350.19

177,7s2.37l,
3,000.00

3,L62.89

703,627.27

395.13

15,619.421

174.25l
t,7r4.oo

(2,007.88)

920.79
(2,84s.28l-

|s,324.97l,
(6,826.93)

713.26

8,831.49

315.81

2,\O7.67
6.147.r4

7,280,249.74

43,000.00
3,000.00

93,000.00

46s,000.00
4,s00.00

29,000.00

70,000.00
24,000.00

4,000.00
7,s00.00
2,000.00

s,000.00
20,000.00
60,000.00
12,500.00

3,500.00

12,000.00
15.OOO_00

11.35
-41.28

100

3.4

22.28

8.78
-19.38

-0.11

4.64
-50.2

12.28

r42.26
-106.5

-34.73

0.19

70.65

9.02

r7.57
40.98

r,280,249.74
43,000.00

3,000.00

93,000.00

465,000.00

4,500.00

29,000.00

70,000.00

24,000.00

4000.00
7,500.00

2,000.00

5,000.00

20,000.00

60,000.00

12,500.00

3,s00.00

12,000.00

1s.000.00

0

Department:430 - Public Works
01 4-30'112 Salaries and Wages

01-430-180 Overtime
O1 43O'I87 Education

01,430,192 FtCA

01 430-196 Employee Benefits

01.-430-210 Office Supplies
01'430-220 Operating Supplies

01-430-231 Vehicle Fuel

01-430-238 Uniforms
01.430'240 OtherOperatingSupplies
01-430-260 SmallToolsandEquipment
01-430-317 Software License Fees

0:t 430 340 Advertising and Printing
O1'43A-374 MachineryandEquipment
01..430'375 Vehicle Maintenance
01-430-384 Equipment Rental

01-430-420 Dues,SubscriptionsandMembershit

89,837.r1
361,378.73

4,704.87

34,619.42

70,074.25

22,886.OO

6,007.88

6,579.27

4,845.28

70,324.97

26,826.93

s9,886.74

3,668.51

3,784.79

9,898.33
8_852.86

2,rs3,249,74 2,L53,249,74 199,485.25 L,9t8,627,14 234,622.60 89.10

38,000.00
1,s00.00
3,000.00
3,000.00

27,OOO.OO

8,000.00

10.000.00

38,000.00

1,500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

27,000.00

8,000.00
10.oo0.00

3,476.62

13,958.43

1,318.48

857.10

5,779.O2

37,77r.49
38,402.92

5,748.42

4,395.75

17,ro7.16

228.51 0.6

136,902.92l, .2,460.19 %

(2,748.421 -91.61

(1,39s.7s) -46.s3

9,892.84 36.64

8,000.00 100
10 000.oo 100

90,s00.00 90,500.00 25,329.55

15,536.81

LO3,42s.74 1t2,92s.741 tr4.28

6s,000.00
10,000.00

1,000.00
60.000.00

65,000.00

10,000.00

1,000.00

50.000.00

38,738.77
845.10

71,504.67
30.810.98

26,86r.23 47.32

9,153.90 91.54
(10,s04.67) .!,O5O.47 lo

29.t89.O2 48.65

136,m0.@ 136,m0.00 tt,2l7.9t 81,300.s2 s4,699.48 59.78

s,000.00
1,000.00

2,000.00

5,000.00

1,000.00

2.000.00

1,588.50 3,411.50

1,000.00

2.000.00

68.23

100

100

8,mo.(n 8,m0.00 1,588.50 6,411.50 19.86

15_258.48 {1.2s8.48} -8.3915.000.00 1s.000.00

15,(x!0.00

45,000.00
5.000.00

1s,000.00 16,258.48 (1,258.481 108.39

4s,000.00
s,000.00

36,397.80 8,602.20

5,000.00
19.12

100

50,q!0.00 s0,000.00

35_O00.O03s.000.00

36,397.80 r?,ffi2.20 72.80

qs.ooo-oo 100

Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits
01'483-060 To Police Pension Fund

01-4E3-065 To 401(a) Non-Uniformed Pension Ft

35,000.00 35,000.00 3s,000.00

59s.00
40,58s.31

47r.58
(2,096.421

1R2.2orl.49

1

0.15

74.49

9.43

-23.29

63.93

397,000.00

280,000.00

s,000.00
9,000.00

285.000.00

397,000.00

280,000.00

s,000.00
9,000.00

285.000.00

33,031.00

23,303.96

34434
2,827.43

24.O72.OO

396,405.00

239,474.69

4,528.42

77,096.42

102.799.57
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Original

Total Budget

Current
Total Budcet

Fiscal

Activity (

Variance

Favorable Percent

Unfavorablel RemaininB
Period

Activity

Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits Total:

Department: 486 - lnsurance
01 486'350 Property and Liability

Department:486 - lnsurance Total:

Department: 491 - Miscellaneous Expenditures
01-491 498 Prior Year Expense

Department: 491 - Miscellaneous Expenditures Total:

Department: 492 - lnterf und Transfers

01 492-030 To Cap Res Fund - Fund Balance

01-492-040 To Autumn Festival Fund

Department:492 - lnterfund Transfers Total:

Expense Total:

Fund: o1 - General Fund Surplus (Deficit|:

975,000.00 976,000.00

21s.O00.00

2r'-,755.96

(71.791.101

77.24

-33.39

83,516.73 754,244.O4

21s,000.00 286.793.rO

21s,000.00 215,000.00 2A6,79t.1O l7t,793.L0l 133.39

(134.001 {405.78) 403.78 0

(134.001 (40s.781 405.78 0

2,000,000.00

1s,000.00

2,000,000.00

15.000.00

2,130,000.00

1s,000.00

(130,000.00) -6.s127,000.00

2,O15,OOO.OO 2,015,000.00 127,000.00 2,14s,000.00 (130,000'001 106.4s

L8,265,979,74 L8,265,979,74 1,730,021.08 t7,217,16t.47 r,o28,6t6'27 94,37

12,131,,479.t41 12,33t,47s.741 (1,088,228.861 1,a92,827.57 4,224,tO7.3L (81.191

0

Fund: 02 - Street light Fund

Revenue

Department:301 - Real Estate Taxes

02 301'100 Real Estate Taxes - Current Year

Department: 301 - Real Estate Taxes Total:

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

02.J4 i I 00 lnterest Earnings

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department:361 - Charges for Services

02'361-100 General Government
Department:361 - Charges for Services Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds

02 409'360 Public Utilities
Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds Total:

Department:430 - Public Works
02'430 Il-Z Salaries and Wages

02'430 180 Overtime
02 430,192 F|CA

Department: 430 - Public works Total:

Department:434 - Street LiShting

02-434'220 OperatingSupplies
02-434'374 MachineryandEquipment
02'434-316 Repairs of Poles

02 434'450 Contracted Services

Department: 434 - Street lighting Total:

Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits

Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits Total:

Department: 486 - lnsurance
02'486-350 Property and Liability

Department:485 - lnsurance Total:

Expense Total:

Fund: 02 - Street Light Fund Surplus lDeficitf:

13s,000.00 135.000.00 154.00 134,798.80 (201.201 0.15

13s,m0.00 154,00 134798.80 99.85

7,500.00 7,433.74 18,541.85 247.22

7,500.00 7,s00.00 1.,4?t,74 18,541.85 11,041.85

{137.33}

247.22

s00.00 500.00 362.67 27.47

s00.00 500.00 362.67 (137.331 72.53

143,o(xr,00 143,m0,00 t,587.74 153,703.32 lO,7O?.12 LO7,48

50.000.00 so non oo 6.467.77 95.992.80 lac qq, Rol -g1.gq

50,000.00 s0,000.00 6,461,77 95,992.80 14s,992.801 191.99

135,0(x).00

7,s00.00

(201.201

11,041.85

s,000.00
1,000.00

382.50

5,000.00

1,000.00
382.s0

69.00

207.00

20.92

857.44

207.OO

80.09

4,142.16

793.00
102.47

82.84

79.3

79.06

6,382.s0 6,382.s0

1s,000.00

296.92 1.,rM.99 5,237.57 L7,94

1s,000.00

500.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

s00.00
2,000.00
2.000.00

7,9s0.08

3,566.20

7,049.92

s00.00
(1,s66.20)

2.O00.00

47

100
-78.3L

100

19,500.00 19,s00.00 11,516.28 7,9a3.72

l70.s4l

s9.06

22.04 70.54 002-483 065 To 401(a) Non-Uniformed Pension Ft

4.250.00 4 )60 00 4.090.03 169.97

22.08 70.9 (70.54) 0

3.gg

4,260.00 4260.00 4090.03 169.97 96.01

80,142.50 80,142.50 6,78O,77 112,814.s8 132,672.Oe1 L4O.77

62,857.5O 62,aS7.sO (s,193.03) 40,888.74 121,,968.761 5s.0s

Fund:03 - Fire Protection Fund

Revenue

Department:301 - Real Estate Taxes

03-301-100 Real Estate Taxes - Current Year

0.1-301 200 Real Estate Taxes - Prior Year

Department: 301 - Real Estate Taxes Total:

Department:310 - local Enabling {Act 5111 Taxes

03-3]0'210 Earned lncome Taxes

03-310-510 LocalServicesTaxes
repartment:310 - local Enabling (Act 5111 Taxes Total:

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings
0J-]41-100 lnterestEarnings

1,060,000.00

s,000.00
1,060,000.00

s,000.00

7,687.66

122.09

1,060,206.58

5,732.62

206.58

732.62

100.02

Lr4.65

1,06s,000.00

310,000.00

1,065,0@.00 1,809.75

310,000.00

1,06s,939.20

310,000.00

201,702.97

939.20 100.09

2r.702.9r 1t2.O6
0

180.000.00

77,500.00

s.575.67

490,000.00 490,m0.00

1s.000.00

2t,702.9L

10.489.81

104.4383,t75,67
'Lt,702.9t

1s.000.00
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Original

Total Budget

Current
Total Budget

Period Fiscal

ActivityActivity

variance

Favorable Percent
(Unfavorablel Remaining

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department:354 - State Grants
03 354-300 State Government

Department:354 - State Grants Total:

Department:360 - Charges for Services

03'360'100 Departmental Services

Department:360 - Charges for Services Total:

Department:364 - 364
03-364'400 Tipping Fees

Department: 354 - 354 Total:

Department: 387 - Donations
03'387-100 Donations

Department:387 - Donations Total:

Department: 389 - Miscellaneous Revenue

03 389-100 Miscellaneous Revenue

Department: 389 - Miscellaneous Revenue Total:

Revenue Total:

Department:404 - Legal Services
03 404-300 Legal Services

Department:404 - Legal Services Total:

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology
03'407-317 Software License Fees

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology Total:

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds
03'409-320 Communications
03 409..360 Public Utilities
03-409-373 Building Maintenance
03'409-450 Contracted Services

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds Total:

Department:411 - Fire Protection
03-41J.-11.2 Salaries and Wages

03-411-180 Overtime

03'41'1'187 Education
03-41"I-1.92 F|CA

03-411'196 EmployeeBenefits
o}4-!l-21-Q office SuPPlies

03'47L'72A OperatingSupplies
03-41I-221 FireFightingEquipment
02-41"1.231. VehicleFuel

03-411-238 Uniforms
03-411-240 OtherOperatingSupplies
03-411-317 Software License Fees

03.411-340 AdvertisingandPrinting
03 417'374 Machineryand Equipment
03 41-L-375 Vehicle Maintenance
0l 411-384 Equipment Rental

03-411-460 Training,Meetings,Conferences
Department:411 - Fire Protection Total:

Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits

0-1.483-066 To 457 Pension Fund

03-483'354 Worker's Compensation

03-483-400 OtherServicesandCharges
Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits Total:

Department: 486 - lnsurance
03-486-350 Property and Liability

Department:485 - lnsurance Total:

Department:499 - Bad Debt
03-499-999 Bad Debt Expense (Recovery)

Department:499 - Bad Debt Total:

Expense Total:

1s,000.00 15,000.00 L,47L.S7 25,489.81

16,322.O2

10489.81 169.93

76,322.O2 0

s0,000.00 50.000.00 8,655.01

L6,322.02

116,9s3.02

1.6,322,O2

55.953.02 233.97

50,000,00

500.00

50,000,00 &5ss.01 116,9s3.02 66,9s3.02 233.91

s00.00 (s00.00) 100

s00.00 500.00

2,151.00

(s00.(X)l

2,151.00 0

500.00 500.00

2,151,0O 2,151.00 0

3.658.90 831.784,158.90

s00.00 500,00 4158.90 3,658.90 831.78

1,621,000.00

2.500.00 t 500.00

1,621,000.00 95,112.00 1,,742,716.86 L21,7t6,86

7 qoo oo

107.51

100

2,500.(x) 2,5(x).00 2,5(X).(x)

4,3r9.291 3,527.27 (3.527.271 0

19,000.00

27,000.00

36,000.00

19,000.00

27,000.00

36,000.00

(431e.2e1

1,539.50

2,926.46

2L,834.98

48,82s.07

33,533.20

4.74r.86

(2,834.98)

121,825.O7l
2,466.80

(47A1,R61

-14.92

-80.83

6.85
o

!,s2L.27 11,521,.271

439.83

82,000.00 82,000.00 4,905.79 10&975.11 126,975.1t1 132.90

0341.1-42A Dues,SubscriptionsandMembershil

9s7,000.00

55,640.00

20,000.00

70,000.00

195,000.00

10,000.00

33,000.00

55,000.00

17,000.00

25,000.00

1,000.00

30,000.00

20,000.00

40,000.00

75,000.00

3,000.00

7,000.00

55,000.00

957,000.00

55,640.00

20,000.00

70,000.00

19s,000.00

10,000.00

33,000.00

s5,000.00
17,000.00

2s,000.00
1,000.00

30,000.00

20,000.00

40,000.00
75,000.00

3,000.00

7,000.00

55.000.00

93,892.70

7,967.57

6,233.58

14,884.05

165.31

3.49
(s46.78)

11,643.65

993,268.19

45,328.47

8,s12.91

67,!32.28
183,083.87

L,753.57

8,592.91

26,568.60

13,62r.54
13,945.15

(36,268.19)

10,311.53

rr,487.O9
2,867.72

11,916.13

8,246.43

24,407.O9

28,437.40

3,378.46

11,054.85

1,000.00

23,180.59

L,47t.75
19,863.70

31,286.80

969.64

4,786.75

37.935.32

-3.79

18.53

57.44

4.7

6.11

82.46

73.96

51.69

79.87

44.22

100

77.27

7.06

49.66

47.72

32.32

68.37

68.97

1s,2o7.42],
2,898.27

1,138.10

581.65

747.96

725.OO
(130.00)

6,819.47

18,588.25

20,736.30

43,7!3.20
2,030.36

2,273.85

77,064.68

1,658,640.00 1,668,640.00 L34,197.Ot t,472,173.54 196,266'46 88'24

03-483-065 To 401 (a) Non-Uniformed Pension F 60,000.00

20,000.00

90,000.00

3s,000.00

60,000.00

20,000.00

90,000.00

3s.000.00

5,973.93

1,200.00

64,776.5r
1s,600.00

19,s63.89

27,070.00

(4,776.srl
4,400.00

70,436.LL

7.930.00

-7.86

22

78.26

22.66

20s,m0.(x,

50,000.00 50.000.00

205,(X)O.00 7,L73.99 t26,gso.40

47,729.36

78,049.60 61.93

2.870.64 5.74

50,@0.00 50,000.00 47,t29.36

60.01

2,870.U 94.26

(50.01)0.01

0.01 60.01 (60.01)

2,008,140.00

Page 6 of '15

2,008,140.00 L42,L57.5r 1,759,009.69 249,130.?1 87.59



Current Percent

Total BudSet (UnfavorableI RemaininB

Fund:03 - Fire Protection Fund Surplus (Deficit): (387,140.00) (387,140.001 (47,045.511 (16,292.83) l7O,U7.l7 4,2L

Original

Total Eudget

Period

Activity
Fiscal

Activity

Variance

Favorable

Fund: 04 - Parks and Recreation Fund

Revenue

Department: 301 - Real Estate Taxes

04301-100 RealEstateTaxes-CurrentYear
04-30'1.200 RealEstateTaxes-PriorYear

Department:301 - Real Estate Taxes Total:

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings
04,341.t00 InterestEarnings

Department:341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department:342 - Rents and Royalties
04'342-200 Park Facility Rental

Department:342 - Rents and Royalties Total:

Department: 387 - Donations
04-387.100 Donations

Department:387 - Donations Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds
04-409-320 Communications
04 409-360 Public Utilities
A4'409-373 Building Maintenance

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds Total:

Department:430 - Public works
04-430 112 Salaries and Wages

04-430-180 Overtime
04-430,192 F|CA

Department:430 - Public Works Total:

04-450-450 Contracted Services

Department:450 - Recreation Total

Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits

Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits Total:

Department: 486 - lnsurance
04-486-350 Property and Liability

Department:486 - lnsurance Total:

Expense Total:

Fund: 04 - Parks and Recreation Fund Surplus lDeficitf:

s0s,000.00
2.s00.00

s0s,000.00 804.03
58.25

51o,273.t\
2.7s6.70

5,273.r1
256.70

101.04
71o.272.soo.oo

s07,500.00

15,000.00

s07,500.(x)

15,000.00

862.28

3,277.75

513,029,81

43,829.r9

5,529.81

2a,a29.79

101.09

292.79

15,000.00 15,000.00 ?,2L7.L5 4t,a29.L9 2A,A29,19

1.888_00

292,L9

477.6s00.00 s00.00 2.388.00

s00.00 s00.00 2,388.00 1,888.00 477.60

2.220.OO ) )?o,oo o

2,22O.(n 2,220,OO 0

523,000.00 523,000.00 4,O79,43 561,467.00 38,467.00 107.36

s,000.00
70,000.00
23.000.00

s,000.00
70,000.00

23.000.00

8,388.26

257.96

1,495.86

61,633.40
9.155.59

3,504.r4
8,366.60

13.a44.3r

70.08

11.95

60.19

98,000.00 98,000.00

290,000.00

11,000.00

24.000.00

290,000.00

11,000.00
24.000.o0

a,ilo.22

12,833.83

964.63

200,038.01

7,700.L4

15.508.74

89,961.99

3,299.86
R.191.26

37.O2

30
14.96

72,2a4,95 25,7L5.O5 7t.76

32s,o(Xl.(X) 325,@0,00 13,79A.46 22?,146,89 101,553.11 68,72

Department: 450 - Recreation
A4-450-220 Operating Supplies

04-450'260 Small Tools and Equipment
04-450'374 MachineryandEquipment
04'450'377 Grounds Maintenance
04'450'384 Equipment Rental

04-450'42A Dues,SubscriptionsandMembershit

75,000.00
4,000.00

30,000.00
35,000.00

1,500.00

s00.00
so.000.00

75,000.00

4000.00
30,000.00

35,000.00

1,s00.00

s00.00
s0.000.00

s9.52

68,429.00

4,154.60

17,257.73

42,026.94

42.71\.77

6,571.00
(1s4.60)

12,742.27

17,026.941
1,500.00

500.00
7.264.23

8.76
-3.87

42.47
-20.08

100

100

14.53409.28

04'483-065 To 401(a) Non-Uniformed Pension Fr

196,mO.00 196,mo.00 468.80 L74,6o4.,U 2t,t95.96

{13.664.57'l

89.08

1.026.73 73,664.67

1.,026,79 13,664.67 (13,664.67) 0

40,000.00 40.o00.o0 36.951.28 ?.oaq.72 7.62

40 000.00 40,000.00 36 9s1.28 3,M8.72 92.38

659,mO.00 659,mo.00 23,934.21 520,851.83 t98,148.L7 79.U

(135,drO.0O) l136,mo.0ol (19,8s4.781 4O,6L5.L7 176,6r5.L7 (29.861

0

Fund:05 - Replacement Tree Fund

Revenue

Department: 341 - lnterest EarninSs

05.341 100 lnterest Earnings

Department:341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department: 387 - Donations
05-387'100 Donations

Department:387 - Donations Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department: 401 - Executive
05 l0l 2 i0 Office Supplies
05 40 I 3 12 Consulting Services
05-401.340 AdvertisingandPrinting
05'401-460 TraininS,Meetings,Conferences

Department:401 - Executive Total:

7,500.00 .500-oo L.425.03 la.772.98 11 )7 98 250.312.

7,500.00 7,500.00 t,42S.Ot

s.000.00

18,772.98 Lt,272.98 250.31

5,225.OO 22s.O0 104.ss,000.00
s,mo.00 5,mo.00 5,225.N 22s.OO 104.50

12,500.00 12,500.00 r,42S.Ot 2t,997.98 tt,497.98 191.98

1,500.00

15,000.00

s00.00
s00.00

1,500.00

15,000.00

s00.00
s00.00

671.25 9,679.O9

7,775.99

1,s00.00
s,320.91

500.00
(1.27s.991

100

35.47

100

-255.2

17,500.00
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Original

Total BudSet

Current Period

Total Budget Activity

10.106.33 110.106.33|

Variance

Favorable Percent

(Unfavorable) Remaining

0

Fiscal

Activity

Department: 408 - EnSineering

05-408'305 General Engineering

Department: 408 - Engineering Total:

Department:430 - Public Works
05430'22A OperatingSupplies

Department:430 - Public works Total:

Expense Total:

Fund: 05 - Replacement Tree Fund Surplus (Deficit):

10,106.33 (10,106.331 0

38_000.00 ?R noo oo 77.\O 77.484.92 ?n 515.O8 s3.99

38,000.00 38,000.00 77,5O L7A84.92 20,s1s.08 46.01

55,500.00 55,500.00 688.75 39,046.33 16,453.67 70.35

(43,000.00) (43,000.001 736,28 (15,048.3s) 27,951.6s 3s.00

Fund:09 - Community Recreation Center Fund

Revenue

Department: 310 - local Enabling (Act 5111 Taxes

09-310-210 EarnedlncomeTaxes
)epartment:310 - Local Enabling (Act 511) Taxes Total:

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

0y Jdl 100 lnterest Earnings

Department:341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department:342 - Rents and Royalties

09.342'200 Rent of Buildin8s

Department:342 - Rents and RoYalties Total:

Department:357 - Recreation Program Fees

09-367-200 RecreationProgramFees
09-367-300 Klds U Revenue

09'367 400 Membership
09-367-500 lnsurance Revenue

09 367-600 Miscellanous Sales

Department: 357 - Recreation Program Fees Total:

Department: 387 - Donations
09-387-100 Donations

Department: 387 - Donations Total:

Department: 392 - lnterfund Transfers

09-:192-023 From Debt Service Fund

Department:392 - lnterfund Translers Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology
09-407-317 Software License Fees

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology Total:

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds
09-409'320 Communications
09.409 360 Public Utilities
09-409 373 Building Maintenance
09-409-450 Contracted Services

Department:4G, - Buildings and Grounds Total:

09-451-450 Contracted Services

09-451-460 Trainin&Meetings,Conferences

140.000_00 1 4n Onn no 1s.000_00 140.000.00 0

140,m0.0o

1,000.00

140,000.00 3s,000.00 140,000.00 0

1.000.00 (1.000.00) 100

1,000.00 1,000.00 (1,000.001

s0,000.00 50.000.00 4,205.00 47,435.L8 12.564.821 5.13

s0,(X)0.00

16s,000.00

33s,000.00

200,000.00

ss,000.00

165,000.00

335,000.00
200,000.00
55,000.00

s.000.00

16,054.00 142,778.46

376,326.sO

211,689.38

66,093.00

18,735.50

(22,227.s4r,

4r,326.50
11,689.38

11,093.00

13.735.50

73.47

772.34

105.84

720.r7
374.71"

50,000.00 4,205.00 47,4!s.18 12,564.821 94.87

s,000.00

22,903.00

9,139.00

10,230.00

760,(x)0.00 760,mo.(x)

1,000.001,000.00

58,325.00 8r5,622,U 55,622.84 t07.l2

100

1,000.00 1,(x)o.0o 11,000.(X)l

320.000.00 320,000.00 0

320,000.00 320,mo.00 320,m0.00

I,272,OOO.OO L,?72,OOO.OO 97,s31.00 1,323,058.02 51,0s8.02 104.01

10,000.00 10.000.00 8.977.751 4,527.85 5.472.75 54.72

10,000.00 10,000.00 13,977.t51 4,527.85 s,472,L5 45.28

0

14,000.00

43,000.00

7s,000.00

28.000.00

14,000.00

43,000.00
75,000.00
28.000,00

698.10

5,051.91

r,524.4L
s.757.18

16,s66.78
43,372.78

60,995.55

25,224.76

(2,s66.78)

(372.78l

14,o04.45
2.775.24

-18.33

-0.87

18.67

9.91

160,m0,00 150,q)0.0o 13,031.60 146,159.87 13,840,13 91.35

Department:451 - Parks & Rec Administration
09'451'1L2 Salaries and Wages

09-451-180 Overtime
09-451,i92 FtCA

09-451-1-q5 Employee Benefits

09'451'210 Office Supplies

09'451-220 Operating Supplies

09-45I-231 Vehicle Fuel

09.451-310 ProfessionalServices

09'451'317 Software License Fees

09.451-34t1 AdvertisingandPrintin8
09-451'374 Machinery and Equipment
09-451-375 VehicleMaintenance
09-451'-184 Equipment Rental

09-45 1 -390 Bank Service Charges/Fees

09'451'420 Dues,SubscriptionsandMembershir

390,000.00

2,000.00

25,000.00

90,000.00

4000.00
11,000.00

200.00

70,000.00

300.00

12,000.00

s00.00

4,s00.00

20,000.00

800.00

170,000.00

390,000.00
2,000.00

2s,000.00
90,000.00
4,000.00

11,000.00
200.00

70,000.00

36,O32.42

183.60

2,760.32

4,982.40

513.13

655.35

4,755.00

2,64000

369.92

1.,471.65

3,s88.00

467,103.68

3,619.18

35,892.81

56,444.94
3,232.65

8,696.26

s2,873.OO

2,040.76

2,873.14

5,736.27

46.52

7,462.55

27,578.28

954.05

r34,672.32

(77,103.681

(1,619.18)

(10,892.81)

33,555.06

767.35

2,303.74

200.00

17,127.O0
(2,040.16)

(2,s13.1.41

6,863.73

453.44
(2,962.55)
(7,s78.281

(1s4.0s)

3s,327.68

-r9.77
-80.96
-43.57

37.28

19.18

20.94

100

24.47

0
-837.77

57.2

90.7
-65.83

-37.89

-r9.26
20.78

100

300.00
12,000.00

s00.00
4,s00.00

20,000.00

800.00

170,000.00
3.s00.003.s00.00
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Original
Total Budget

Current

Total Budset

Period
Activity

Fiscal

Activity

Variance
Favorable Percent

lUnfavorablel Remaining

Department:451 - Parks & Rec Administration Total:

Oepartment:452 - Recreation - Kids U

09'452'112 Salaries and Wages

09'452-180 Overtime
Ag 452'192 FICA

09 452'2IA Office Supplies
09 452 312 Consulting Services

09-452'450 Contracted Services

Department: 452 - Recreation - Kids U Total:

Department:483 - Employer Paid Eenefits
09-483.065 To 401 (a) Non-Uniformed Pension F

09-483--154 Worker'sCompensation
Department:483 - Employer Paid Benefits Total:

Department: 486 - Insurance
09-486-350 Property and Liability

Department:486 - lnsurance Total:

Department: 492 - lnterf und Transfers
A9 492'023 To DebtService Fund

Department:492 - lnterfund Transfers Total:

Expense Total:

.Community Recreation Center Fund Surplus (Deficit|:

803,800.00

155,000.00

20,000.00

600.00

70.000.00

1ss,000.00

20,000.00

600.00

r25,468.47
33.02

9,s85.51

145.33

2,98r.2s
67.929.04

29,531.53
(33.02)

70,474.49

454.67
(2,981.25)

),o70.96

19.05

0

52.07

75.78

0
2.96

803,800.00 57,95r.79 80&s6s.81 (4,75s.81) 100.s9

70 ono o0 2.744.OO\

24s,600.00

2s,000.00

1,000.00

25,000.00

1.000.00

L,767.r4 18,828.44

157.60

6,L77.56

442.40

245,600.00 12,744.001 206,142.62 39,4s73A 83'93

24.69

84.24

26,000.00 26,000.00 1.,767.14 18,986.04 7,Ot3.96 73,02

(60s.23) -0.61100.000.00 100.000.00 100,605.23

100,000.00 100,q)0.00

cq.000.o0

100,505.23

99.000.00

(50s.231 100.61

99.000.00 0

99,000.00 99,000.00 99,(x)0.00

L,4A4,AOO,OO L,UUL,4(n.OO 66,029.42 1,183,987.42 6O'4L2'58 9s.82

(172,400.001 (172,400.001 31,s01.s8 (60,929.401 tl!,47o.6o 3s.34

0

Fund: 23 - Debt Service Fund

Revenue

Department:301 - Real Estate Taxes

23'301'100 Real Estate Taxes - Current Year

23'301 200 Real Estate Taxes - Prior Year

Department:301 - Real Estate Taxes Total:

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

2-i .t41 j00 lnterest Earnings

Department:341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department: 392 - lnterfund Transfers
23-392'AAg From Community Recreation Center

Department:392 - lnterfund Transfers Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department:471 - Debt Principal
2l-471'07I Debt Principal

Department:471 - Debt Principal Total:

Department:472 - Debt lnterest
23'472 072 Debt lnterest

Department:472 - Debt lnterest Total:

Department: 492 - lnterfund Transfers
23.492-00.9 To Community Recreation Fund

Department:492 - lnterfund Transfers Total:

Expense Total:

Fund:23 - Debt Service Fund Surplus (Deficitl:

990,000.00 990,000.00 t,68t.to 989,907.22

985,000.00

s.000.00
98s,000.00 r,s68.26

773.44

984,583.77

5,324.05

(416.83)

324.05

0.04

105.485.000.o0
(92.78l- 99.99

10.000.00 10.o00.00 7.697.62 f2.614.80 22.il4.AO 325.15

10,000.00 10,000.00 1,697.62 32,514.80 22,614.80 326.15

99.000.00 qg ooo 00 99.000.00 0

99,000.00 99,(x)0.00

1,099,000.00 1,099,000.00 I,t79,?2 r,12r,522.O2 22,522.02 102.05

405,000.00 405.000.00 405,000.00

99,(Xl0.00 0

0

405,mo.00 405,mo.00

336,000.00 27,347.2r

405,000.(x)

33s,287.53 772.47 0.21

0

336,000.00

336,mO.00

320.000.00

336,m0.0() 27,34t.2L 33s,287.53

320.000.00

712.47 99,79

0

320,m0.00 320,m0.q) 320,000.(x) 0

1,061,000.00 1,061,000.00 27,341.21" 1,060,287.53 712,47 99.93

38,000.00 38,qD.00 (23,961.891 61,234.49 21,214.49 161.14

Fund: 30 - Capital Reserve Fund

Revenue
Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

.10- j4 l l00 lnterest Earnings

Department:341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department:354 - State Grants
l0 354-300 State Government

Department: 354 - State Grants Total:

Department: 383 - Special Assessments

30-38:l-160 StormwaterManagementFee
Department:383 - Special Assessments Total:

Department: 387 - Donations
3Lr-387-100 Donations

Department:387 - Donations Total:

250,000.00 250.000.00 24,730.74 351,681.76 101.681.76 740.67

250,000.00 250,(n0.00 24,730.74 351,681.76 101,681.76 t4O.67

1,910.986.00 t1.910.986.00)

1,910,986.00 1,910,985.00 (1,910,986.00)

5,284.005,284.00
(31e.sol

1,800.00

5,284.00

1,800.00

5,284.00

1,800.00
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Original
Total BudSet

Current Period

Total Budget Activity

152.797.O0

Fiscal

Activity

152,797.00

variance
Favorable Percent

(UnfavorableI Remaining

't\2.797.OO tJ
Department: 391 - Sale of Fixed Assets

30 191-100 SaleofFixedAssets
Department:391 - Sale of Fixed Assets Total:

Department: 392 - lnterfund Transfers

l0 :192-001 From General Fund

J0 192-004 From Park and Recreation Fund

Department:392 - lnterfund Transfers Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department: 401 - Executive

30.401-700 Capital Purchases

Department:401 - Executive Total:

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology
l0 407-700 Capital Purchases

Department: 407 - lnformation Technology Total:

Department: 408 - Engineering
.]0 408-105 General Engineering

Department: 408 - Engineering Total:

Department:4G, - Buildings and Grounds
J0 "109.J05 General Engineering

30'409 700 Capital Purchases

Department:409 - Buildings and Grounds Total:

Department:410 - Police Services

30-410-700 Capital Purchases

Department:410 - Police Services Total:

Department:411 - Fire Protection
30'411-700 Capital Purchases

Department:411 - Fire Protection Total:

Department: 415 - Emergency Management
30-,115 700 Capital Purchases

Department:415 - Emeryency Management Total:

Department:430 - Public work
30-430'700 Capital Purchases

Department:430 - Public Work Total:

Department: 433 - Traffic Control Devices

l0 4JJ-i05 General Engineering

30-433-700 Capital Purchases

Department:433 - Traffic Control Devices Total:

Department:436 - Storm Sewers and Drains

r0 4.'16 J05 General Engineering

30-436-700 Capital Purchases

Department:436 - Storm Sewers and Drains Total:

Department:438 - R&M of Roads and Bridges

30-438'305 General Engineering

Department:438 - R&M of Roads and Bridtes Total:

30-439-305 General Engineering

30'439.450 Contracted Services

:ment: 439 - Highway Construction & RebuildinE Total:

Department: 440 - Parks & Rec

l0 440.J05 General Engineering

30 440-700 Capital Purchases

Department:440 - Parks & Rec Total:

Department: 450 - Recreation
10-450-700 Capital Purchases

Department: 450 - Recreation Total:

Expense Total:

Fund: 30 - Capital Reserve Fund Surplus lDeficit):

2,000,000.00

400.000.00

2,000,000.00

L52,797.@

127,000.00 2,130,000.00

400.000.00

r52,797.OO L52,797,OO 0

130,000.00 106.5

400 nnn oo 0

2,4oo,0oo.o0 2,400,000.00 127,000.00 2,s30,000'00 130,000.00 10s.42

4,s60,986.00 4s60,986.00 305,008.24 1,Ur,562.76 (1,519,423'24) 65.69

10.000.00 1n nno no s1.742.54 76a.877.22 11\9 277 1)1.1.\9F-.7'l %

10,000.00

28,000.00 28.000.00 1,359.77

L6A,877.22

6,188.16

10,000.00 53,r42.s4 1L58,877.221 t,688.77

27.877.44 77.9

28,000.00 28,000.00 t,3s9,77 6,188,16

9,203.44

2L,8tt,a4 22.LO

8.203.44\ 0

520.000.00 620.O00.o0

9,205.M (9,203.441

(5,13s.99)

45\.067.74
5,135.99

L64,938.26

0

0

73.4

620,m0.00 620,000.00 L7O,O74.25 449,925.75

16 71s.161

27,49

490.272.0O r'qo- )7),OO 73.793.76 497.OO7.L6 -1.37

490,272.@ 49o,272.OO L3,79!.76 497,007.16 (6,735.161 t0t"t7

1s0.000.00 qo oon oo 84.634.70 6q ?55.10 43_58

1s0,m0.00 150,mo.00 u,634.70 55,36s.30 56.42

5s.000.00 6q nno no 65 OnO OO 100

6s,000.00 6s,000.00 65,000.00

(\47.066.221

1

-725.a3430.000.00 430.000.oo 26.236.2s 97r,066.22

430,m0.00 43o,mo.00 26,256.25

6,O3r.25

97r,066.22 (541,055.22)

(60,039.ss)
I )7q 1?,i Aq

22S,Al

66,000.00
1.641.151.00

66,000.00
161 nO

126,039.55
352.030.51

-90.97

77.94

t,7o7,t6L,O0 1,,707,161.OO 6,031.25 488,070.06 L,219,O9O,94 28.59

342,000.00

911.000.00

342,000.00 1,056.25 35,201.50
15.361.56

306,798.50
895.638.44

a9.77

98.31

1,253,000.00 1,2s3,000.00 1,056.2s 50,s63.06 1,202,4t6.94

{1.220.O01

4.04

r.270.oo L.220.OO 0

Department:439 - Highway Construction & Rebuilding

L,22O.ff 1,220.00 (1,220.00)

(48,166.84)

Q4.342.671

0

0
-4.2s79,400.00 s79.400.00

48,166.84
603,742.67

579,400.q) 579,400,00

266,199.00

6s1,9Gt.51 l72,509.sLl Lt2.St

266,199.00

2.850.592.00

15,313.35

s.22?.20

100,358.57

522,897.74

165,840.43
2.127.694.86

62.3
81.55.o0

?,tL6,79l,OO t,tr6,79L.OO 20,s36.55 621,255.7L 2,49?,s1s.29 20.00

9s8.500.00 558.859.13 38q.640.87 40.55

958,500.00 9s8,500.q) s68,859.13 389,540.87 59.3s

9,4OB,LA.OO 9,408,124.00 L23,?76.17 4,290,928.62 5,117,19s.38 4s'61

(4,847,133.001 (4847,138.001 182,531.87 (1,249,36s.861 3,597,772't'4 2s'74

Fund: 31 - Park and Recreation Capital Fund

Revenue
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Original

Total Budget

1,000.00 1.OOO.00 55.40

Fiscal

Activity

233.43

Current Period

Total Budget Activity

variance
Favorable Percent

(Unfavorablef Remaining

(766.\71 76.66
Oepartment: 341 - lnterest Earnings

3 I J4I-100 lnterest Earnings

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department: 492 - lnterfund Transfers
31.492'030 To Capital Reserve Fund

Department:492 - lnterfund Transfers Total:

Expense Total:

t1 - Park and Recreation Capital Fund Surplus (Deficitf:

400.000.00 400.000.00

1,000.00 1,000.00 55.40 23t.43 (766.s71 23.34

1,000.00 1,000.00 55.40 233.43 (766.s7) 23.34

400.000.00 0

400,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 0

400,000.@ 400,@0.00 400,000.00 0

13se,000.001 (399,000.@l 55.40 1t99,766.571 (766.s7) 100.19

Fund: 35 - Highway Aid Fund

Revenue
Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

35 14t'100 lnterestEarnings
Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department: 354 - State Grants
35'354-400 County Government

Department:354 - State Grants Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department:430 - Public Works
35-430-70t1 Capital Purchases

Department:430 - Public Works Total:

Department:432 - Snow and lce Removal

35.432'220 OperatingSupplies
35-432 450 Contracted Services

Department:432 - Snow and lce Removal Total:

Department:433 - Traffic Control Devices

15-433 450 Contracted Services

Department:433 - Traffic Control Devices Total:

Expense Total:

Fund: 35 - Highway Aid Fund Surplus (Deficitf:

s0,000.00 50_oo0.o0 7.666.11 93.778.99 41.77A.99 187.55

s0,000.00 50,000.00 7,666.11 93,778.99 43,778.99 187.56

687.407.00 687 .407.OO 702.236.2L 14 A)q.21 102.16

687,407.OO 687,4O7.N 7O2,216.2t 14,829.21. 102,16

737,4O7.OO 717,4O7.OO 7,666.L1 796,OL5.2O 58,608.20 107.95

280,000.00 280,000.00 150,277.00 129,723.00 46.33

280,mo.oo 280,000.00 t5o,277,OO

727,789.77

L29,723.OO 53.57

8s,000.00

10,000.00

85,000.00

10,000.00

18,774,67 136,789.771
10,000.00

-43.28

100

9s,000.00 95,000.00 ta,t!4.67 12r,789.17 126,789.771 L28.2O

143.00 0

143.00

375,0@.00 375,@0.00 t8,257,67 272,066.77 102,933.23 72.55

t62,407.Ut 352,407.@ (10,s91.s6) s21,948.43 L61,s41.43 t44.57

0

Fund: 40 - Township Events Fund

Revenue
Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

40 341 100 lnterest Earnings

Department:341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Department:367 - Recreation Program Fees

40.367-389 VietnamTWTHDonations
Department:367 - Rec.eation Protram Fees Total:

Department: 387 - Donations
40-387-100 Autumn Fest Donations

Department:387 - Donations Total:

Department: 392 - lnterfund Transfers
40-392-001 From General Fund

Department: 392 - lnterfund Transfers Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department: 401 - Executive
40-401-220 Special Event Operating Supplies

Department:401 - Executive Total:

Department: 450 - Recreation
40 450-220 Vietnam TWTH Operating Supplies

40 450-239 Stars and Stripes Operating Supplies

Department: 450 - Recreation Total:

Department:452 - Recreation - Kids U

40-452-220 AutumnFestivalOperatingSupplies
Department: 452 - Recreation - Kids U Total:

Expense Total:

Fund:40 - Township Events Fund Surplus (Deficit):

s00.00 s00.00 (s00.00) 100

500.00 s00.00 (soo.ool

35,475.00 35.475.00 0

35,475.00 35,475.00 0

17,500.00 T7 .soo.o0 2_500.00 21,605.00 4 lo5.oo 723.46

17,500,00 17,500.00 2,500.00 21,605.00 410s.00 t23.46

1s.000.00 1s ooo.o0 1s.000.00 o

1s,000.00 15,000.00 1s,(x)o.00 0

33,000.00 33,000.00 2,s00.00 72,080.00 39,080.00 218.42

22,739.40 122.779.401 0

22,7t9.40

27,390.12

7s2.06

122,739.4Ol-

(2r,39O.L2l.

0

0

tl,542.L8

36,809.73

0

67,000.00 67,000.00 30.t90.27 45.06

67,000.00 67,(xl0.00 36,809.73 tO,L90.27 s4.94

67,000.00 67,000.00 91,G'1.31 (24,091.311 135.96

(34,000.001
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Original
Total Budget

Current

Total Budget

Period

Activity
Fiscal

Activity

Variance

Favorable Percent

(UnfavorableI Remaining

Fund: 80 - Environmental Fund

Revenue

Department: 341 - lnterest Earnings

8tr J4L 100 lnterestEarnings
Department:341 - lnterest Earnings Total:

Revenue Total:

Expense

Department: 401 - Executive
E(t.401.450 Contracted Services

Department:401 - Executive Total:

Department:430 - Public Works
80-430-220 Operating Supplies

Department:430 - Public Work Total:

Expense Total:

Fund:80 - Environmental Fund Surplus (Deficitl:

Report Surplus (Deficitl:

s0,000.00

3.000.00 5,042.65

3,000.00 3,m0.00 s,042.5s l2,fJp.2.6sl 168.09

s3,000.00 53,000.00 52,828.L4 L7t.86 99.68

(s2,500.001 (s2,s00.001 (52,828.141 (328.141 100.63

17,939,t93.241 (7,939,393.241 lsT7,4so.sol 746,27L.94 &685,655.18 l9.4ol

500.00 500.oo (soo.o0l 100

500.00 s00.00 (s00.001

500.00 s00.00 1s00.001

so.000.00 cn ooo oo 47.7A5.49 ) )14 \1 4.41

50,000.00

3.000.00

47,785,49 2,2L4.5t

12.O42.6s1

95.57

-68.09

Group Summary
Fund:01 - General Fund

Revenue

301 - Real Estate Taxes

310 - Local Enabling (Act 511) Taxes

321 - Business Licenses & Permits

331 - Fines

341 - lnterest Earnings

354 - State Grants

355 - State Shared Revenue & Entitlements

361 - Charges for Services

362 - Public Safety

389 - Miscellaneous Revenue

395 - Refunds of Prior Year Expenditures

Revenue Total:

Expense

401 - Executive

402 - Financial Administration
403 - Tax collection
404 - Legal Services

407 - lnformation Technology

408 - Engineering

409 - Buildings and Grounds

410 - Police Services

411 - Fire Protection
414 - Planning and Zoning

415 - Emergency Management
430 - Public works
432 - Snow and lce Removal

433 - Traffic Control Devices

434 - Street Lighting

436 - Storm Sewers and Drains

438 - R&M of Roads and Bridges

456 - Libraries

483 - Employer Paid Benefits

486 - lnsurance

491 - Miscellaneous Expenditures

492 - lnterfund Transfers
Expense Total:

Fund:01 - General Fund Surplus (Deficitl:

Fund:02 - Street tight Fund

Revenue

301 - Real Estate Taxes

341 - lnterest Earnings

361 - Charges for Services

3,020,000.00
10,755,000.00

441,000.00
100 000.00
1s0,000.00

38,000.00

837,000.00
60,500.00

s33,000.00

3,020,000.00

10,755,000.00

441,000.00
100,000.00

1s0,000.00

38,000.00

837,000.00

60,500.00

533,000.00

s,139.01

468,O22.62

3,000.00

5,005.35

32,931.54

3,361.18

3,023,886.42

72,092,766.33

466,488.24

700,723.96

4L3,146.30

62,495.r2
949,45r.66

48,256.O3

1,720,227.39

7,760.40

244.995.t9

3,886.42

7,337,766.33

25,488.24

723.96

263,146.30

24,495.72

rr2,457.66
(t2,243.971,

r,t87,227.39
7,760,40

)44.9q\.19

0.001287

0.124386
0.057796
0.00724

r.754309
0.644608

0.134351

0.20238
2.227432

0
0

2,0s0.00
r30,rr2.98

148,4r4.25l.
40.583.79

1s,934sqr.o0 15,934,s00.00 U1,792.22 19,130,191'04 3,19s,691.04 120.06

1,081,700.00

s66,500.00
208,000.00

92,500.00
s21,000.00
72,000.00

339,000.00
8,639,030.00

223,500.00

629,000.00
200,000.00

2,753,249.74
90,500.00

136,000.00

8,000.00

15,000.00

s0,000.00
3s,000.00

976,000.00
215,000.00

1,081,700.00

566,500.00

208,000.00

92,500.00

521,000.00

72,000.00

339,000.00

8,639,030.00

223,500.00

629,000.00

200,000.00

2,753,249.74

90,500.00

136,000.00

8,000.00

15,000.00

50,000.00

35,000.00

976,000.00

215,000.00

749,577.33

43,196.29

5,358.23

19,921.00

25,047.r3
13,426.O0

14,519.83

927,6r4.L7

64,924.62

799,486.25

25,329.65

3t,237.9t

1,L39,032.92

s69,256.53

20L,966.67

LOz,272.90

420,522.59

169,099.79

3r1,022.52
7,897,004.17

2so,007.34

633,948.s0

200,000.00

r,978,627.14
ro1,425.74
81,300.52

1,588.50

16,258.48

36,397.80

1s7,332.92l.
(2,756.53l,

6,033.33
(9,772.90l,

LOO,477.4L

197,O99.791
27,977.48

742,025.83

.26,507.34],
(4948.s0)

234,622.60
(L2,92s.74)

54,599.48

6,4r7.50
(1,2s8.48)

13,602.20

35,000.00

22t,755.96
(77,793.1Ol,

-0.053003

-0.004866

0.029006
-0.105653

0.19285s
-1.348608

0.082529
0.085892

-0.118601

-0.007867

0

0.108962
-o.142826

o.402202
0.801438

-0.083899

o.272044
I

0.2272
-0.333921

2.015_000.00 c oon oo

83,s16.73

(134.00)

1)7.OOO.OO

754,244.04

286,793.rO
(40s.78)

2.145.000.00

405.78 0
11?nnonool -on64q16

18,265,979.74 L8,265,979.74 t,7?tO,O2L,O8 t7,217,?63.47 L,O28,6t6'27 94,37

12,ttt,4t9.74l 12,3tt,479.741 (1,088,228.361 t,892,827.57 4,224,307.91 (81.19)

135,000.00

7,s00.00
s00.00

13s,000.00

7,s00.00
500.00

154.00

7,433.74

734,798.80

18,541.85

362.67

(2O7.2Ol

11,041.85
(137.33)

0.00149

1.472247

0.27455

143,m0.(X!
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Original

Total Budget

s0,000.00

6,382.50

19,500.00

s0,000.00
6,382.s0

19,500.00

6,461,77

296,92

22.O8

95,992.80

1,744.93

rr,516.2A
70.54

4.090.03

(4s,992.80)

5,237.57

7,983,72
(70.s4)

769.97

-0.919856

0.820614

o.409422
0

0_039899

Current Period

Total Budget Activity

Variance

Fiscal Favorable Percent

Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining

Expense

409 - Buildings and Grounds

430 - Public Works
434 - Street Lighting

483 - Employer Paid Benefits

486 - lnsurance
Expense Total:

Fund: 02 - Street Light Fund Surplus (Deficit):

Fund:03 - Fire Protection Fund

Revenue

301 - Real Estate Taxes

310 - Local Enabling (Act 511) Taxes

341 - lnterest Earnings

354 - State Grants

360 - Charges for Services

364 - 364
387 - Donations
389 - Miscellaneous Revenue

Revenue Total:

Expense

404 - Legal Services

407 - lnformation Technology

409 - Buildings and Grounds

411 - Fire Protection
483 - Employer Paid Benefits

486 - lnsurance

499 - Bad Debt
Expense Total:

Fund:03 - Fire Protection Fund Surplus (Deficit):

Fund:04 - Parks and Recreation Fund

Revenue

301 - Real Estate Taxes

341 - lnterest Earnings

342 - Rents and Royalties

387 - Donations

Expense

409 - Buildings and Grounds

430 - Public Works
450 - Recreation

483 - Employer Paid Benefits

486 - lnsurance
Expense Total:

Fund:04 - Parks and Recreation Fund Surplus (Deficitf:

Fund: 05 - Replacement Tre€ Fund

Revenue

341 - lnterest Earnings

387 - Donations
Revenue Total:

Expense

401 - Executive

408 - Engineering

430 - Public Works
Expense Total:

Fund: 05 - Replacement Ttee Fund Surplus lDeficit):

Fund:09 - Community Recreation Center Fund

Revenue
310 - Local Enabling (Act 511) Taxes

341 - lnterest Earnings

342 - Rents and Royalties

367 - Recreation Program Fees

387 - Donations

4.260.00 4.260.OO

80,142.50 80,142.50 6,780.77 112,814.s8 132,672.081 1.40.77

62,857,50

1,06s,000.00

490,000.00

1s,000.00

s0,000.00

500.00

1,065,000.00

490,000.00
15,000.00

50,000.00
s00.00

1,809.75

83,L75,67

7,477.57

8,6ss.01

r,06s,939.20
57r,702.97
25,489.8r
76,322.02

116,953.02

939.20

27,702.9r
10,489.81

16,322.02

66,9s3.02
(s00.00)

2,151.00
3.6s8.90

0.000882

o.o44292
0.699321

0

1.33906

I
0

7.3178

62,8s7.s0 (5,193.03) 40,888.74 (21,968.761 6s.05

s00.00 s00.00
2,757.00

4,158.90

1,621,000.00 1,621,000.00 95,112.00 L,742,7L6,86 t21,716.86 r07'5r

2,s00.00

82,000.00

1,668,640.00

20s,000.00

50,000.00

2,500.00

82,000.00
1,668,640.00

205,000.00
s0,000.00

3,52L.27

ro8,975.77
1,472,373.54

126,950.40

47,L29.36

50.01

2,500.00 1

13,s27.271 0

(26,97s.7t1 -0.32896s

796,266.46 0.17762r
78,049.60 0.38073

2,870.64 0.057413
160 011 0

(4,319.29)

4,905.79

734,397.07

7,I73.93

0.01

2,OO8,14O,OO 2,008,140.00 L42,L57.5r 1,759,009.69 249,130.31 A7,59

1387,140.001 (387,140.001 lq7,o4s.srl 1L6,292.e4 t7o,u7.t7 4'21

507,500.00

1s,000.00

s00.00

507,500.00
15,000.00

500.00

862.28

3,277.r5
513,029.81

43,829.t9
2,388.00

2,220.00

5,529.81

28,829.79

1,888.00
2.22(J.OO

0.010896
7.927946

3.776
0

Revenue Total: 523,000.00 523,(X)0.00 4,079.43 56L,467.M 38,467.00 107.36

98,000.00

32s,000.00

196,000.00

98,000.00
325,000.00
196,000.00

a,640.22

13,798.46

468.80

r,026.73

72,284.95

223,346.89

774,604.O4

13,664.67

35.951.28

25,775.O5

101,653.11

21,395.96
(L3,664.67]

o.262398
0.372779
0.109163

0
o.o7627840.000.00 4n oon.o0 ? o4R 72

6s9,o(D.OO 659,m0.00 23,934.2t s20,851.83 Lt8,t4a'17 79.M

(136,000.001 (136,m0.@l (19,8s4.781 4O,6L'.L7 r76,6''5.t7 129.861

7,500.00

5,000.00

7,s00.00
s.000.00

7,425.O3 78,772.98

s,22s.00
rr,272.98

22S.OO

1.s03064

0.045

12,500.00

17,500.00

38.000.00

12,s00.00

17,500.00

?9 noo oo

L,425.O3 2t,997.98 tt,497.98 191.98

611.25

77.\O

11,455.08

10,106.33

17.4A4.92

6,044.92 0.345424
(10,106.33) 0
to 515 .08 o.539871

55,500.00 55,500.00 688.75 39,045.33 L6,451.67 70.35

(43,0@.oo) (43,000.001 736.28 (1s,048.3s1 27,95r.65 3s.0o

3s,000.00 140,000.00 0

T

140,000.00

1,000.00

50,000.00

760,000.00

1,000.00

140,000.00

1,000.00

s0,000.00
760,000.00

1,000.00

4205.00
58,326.00

47,435.18

815,622.84

(1,000.00)

(2,s64.821,

55,622.84
(1,000.00)

0.073188
0.051296

7
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original
Total Budget

320,000.00

Current

Total Budget

320.000.00

Period

Activity
Fiscal

Activity
320,000.00

Variance
Favorable Percent

(Unfavorablef Remaining

-0392 - lnterfund Transfers

Expense

407 - lnformation Technology

409 - Buildings and Grounds

451 - Parks & Rec Administration
452 - Recreation - Kids U

483 - Employer Paid Benefits

486 - lnsurance

492 - lnterfund Transfers

Expense Total:

- community Recreation Center Fund Surplus (Deficit):

Fund: 23 - Debt Service Fund

Revenue

301 - Real Estate Taxes

341 - lnterest Earnings

392 - lnterfund Transfers

Revenue Total:

Expense

471 - Debt Principal

472 - Debt lnterest
492 - lnterfund Transfers

Expense Total:

Fund: 23 - Debt Service Fund Surplus (Deficitf:

Fund: 30 - Capital Reserve Fund

Revenue

341 - lnterest Earnings

354 - State Grants

383 - Special Assessments

387 - Donations

391 - Sale of Fixed Assets

392 - lnterfund Transfers

Expense

401 - Executive

407 - lnformation Technology

408 - Engineering

409 - Buildings and Grounds

410 - Police Services

411 - Fire Protection

415 - Emergency Management
430 - Public Works

433 - Traffic Control Devices

436 - Storm Sewers and Drains

438 - R&M of Roads and Bridges

439 - Highway Construction & Rebuilding

440-Parks&Rec
450 - Recreation

Expense Total:

Fund: 30 - Capital Reserve Fund Surplus (Deficitl:

Fund:31 - Park and Recreation Capital Fund

Revenue
341 - lnterest Earnings

Revenue Total:

Expense

492 - lnterfund Transfers

Expense Total:

t1 - Park and Recreation Capital Fund Surplus lDeficit):

Fund: 35 - Highway Aid Fund

Revenue
341 - lnterest Earnings

354 - State Grants

I,444,4OO,OO L,MA,4OO,OO 66,029,42 L,t8?,987.42 6O,4L2,5a 95.82

(172,4@.001 (172,400.001 31,s01.s8 f60,929.401 rrt,47o.6o 35.34

Revenue Total: 1,,272,OOO.OO 1.,272,OOO,OO 97,531.OO 1,323,058.02 51,058.02 104'01

10,000.00

160,000.00

803,800.00

24s,600.00

26,000.00

100,000.00

99,000.00

10,000.00

160,000.00

803,800.00

245,600.00

26,000.00

100,000.00

99,000.00

(3,977.rsl
13,031.60

57,95r.79
(2,744.OOl

7,767.r8

4,527.85

146,r59.87
808,s65.81

206,r42.62
18,986.04

100,605.23

99.000.00

5,472.75

13,840.13

14,765.87l,
39,457.38

7,073.96
(60s.23)

o.5472r5
0.086s01

-0.00s929

0.160657

0.269768
-0.006052

0

990,000.00

10,000.00

99.000.00

990,000.00

10,000.00

99.000.00

7,68r.70
1,697.62

989,907.22

32,674.80
99_000.00

(s2.781

22,614.80
9.37E-05

2.26148

0

1,099,0@.00 1,099,000.00 t,t79.t2 L,L21,,522,O2 22,522,02 102.05

405,000.00

336,000.00

320.000.00

405,000.00

336,000.00

320,000.00

27,34r.27
405,000.00

335,287.53

320.000.00

7!2.47 0.00212
0

1,061,000,00 1,061,000.00 27,34t.2t t,o6o,287.5t 7t2.47 99,93

38,000.00

2s0,000.00

1,910,986.00

250,000.00

1,910,986.00

701,68r.76
(1,910,986.00)

s,284.00
1,800.00

152,797.OO

1 ?n ono on

0.406727

1

0

0

0
o.os4167

38,000.00 (23,951.891 6t,234.49 28,234.49 16t.r4

24,730.74 351,681.76

2.400.000.00

(31e.s0)

1,800.00

t52,797.OO
t27.OOO.OO

5,284.00

1,800.00

752,797.OO

2.s30.000.00

RevenueTotal: 4560,986.00 4,s50,986.00 306,008.24 3,UL,s62.76 (t,5L9,423.241 66.69

10,000.00

28,000.00

620,000.00

490,272.OO

150,000.00

6s,000.00

430,000.00

r,707,76L.O0

1,253,000.00

10,000.00

28,000.00

620,000.00

490,272.OO

1s0,000.00

6s,000.00

430,000.00

7,707,16r.00
1,2s3,000.00

53,742.54

7,359.77

73,793.76

26,236.25

6,031.25

7,056.25

7,220.OO

20,s36.55

168,877.22

6,188.16

9,203.M
770,O74.25

497,OO7.16

84,634.70

97r,066.22
488,070.06

s0,s63.06
r,220.oo

6s1,909.51

623,255.7r
s68.859.13

1758,877.22l.
2L,grL.84
(9,2O3.44],

449,925.75
(6,735.16)

6s,365.30
6s,000.00

(s4r,066.22l.

7,279,O90.94

7,202,436.94
(L,22O.OOl

(72,s09.51)

2,493,s35.29
389.540.87

-15.88772

o.778994
0

o.725687

-0.013738

0.435769

T

-t.25A294

o.774rO4
0.9s9646

0

-o.725146

0.800033

0.406511

579,400.00

3,116,791.00
958.500.00

s79,400.00

3,176,79r.00
9s8.s00.00

9,408,124.00 9,408,124.00 L2t,t76.37 4,290,928.62 5,117,19s.38 45'51

(4847,138.001 (4847,138.001 182,63r.87 (1,249,36s.861 1,s97,772.1'4 2s'78

1.000.00 1.000.00 55.40 211.41 1766.571 0.76657

1,qro.00 1,m0.00 55.40 233.43

400.000.00

1766.s71 23.34

400.000.00 400 000.oo o

400,m0.00 400,m0.00

(399,m0.001 (399,m0.001 ss.40 1399,766.s71 1766.s71 100.19

s0,000.00

400,m0.00 0

50,000.00
687.407.00 687 407 00

93,778.99
702.236.21

43,778.99 0.87558
o o)1\71
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Original

Total BudSet

Current
Total Budget

Period Fiscal

Activity

Variance

Favorable Pelcent
(Unfavorablel RemainingActivity

Revenue Total: 7?7,4O7.0O 737,4O7.OO 7,666.Lt 796,Ot5.2O 58,508.20 LO7.95

Expense

430 - Public Works
432 - Snow and lce Removal

433 - Traffic Control Devices

Expense Total:

Fund: 35 - Highway Aid Fund Surplus (Deficit):

Fund:40 - Township Events Fund

Revenue

341 - lnterest Earnings

367 - Recreation Program Fees

387 - Donations
392 - lnterfund Transfers

Revenue Total:

Expense

401 - Executive

450 - Recreation

452 - Recreation - Kids U
Expense Total:

Fund:40 - Township Events Fund Surplus (Deficitf:

Fund:80 - Environmental Fund

Revenue

341 - lnterest Earnings
Revenue Total:

Expense

401 - Executive

430 - Public Works
Expense Total:

Fund:80 - Environmental Fund surplus lDeficitl:

Report SurPlus (Deficitl:

375,000.00 375,000.00 L8,2s7,67 272,066.77 102,933,23 72.55

352,407.00 352,407.00 (10,591.561 523,948.43 161,541'43 t44.57

280,000.00

9s,000.00

280,000.00

95,000.00 18,tr4.67
143.00

750,277.OO

r21,7a9.77

r29,723.00 0.463296
(26,789.771 -0.281998

-0

s00.00

17,500.00

500.00

17,500.00

15.000.00

2,s00.00

35,475.00
21,605.00

15,000.001s,000.00

(s00.00) 1

35,475.00 0

4,105.00 0.234571
-0

33,000.00 33,000.00 2,500.00 72,080.00 39,080.00 2L8.42

67.000.00 67 ooo oo

22,739.40

3t,542.r8
36.809.73

(22,739.401 0

13r,542.78], 0
10 190.)7 0.450501

67,000.00 67,000.00 91,091.31 124,091.311 135.96

(34,000.001 (34,000.001 2,500.00 119,011.31) 14,988.69 s5.92

(qoo.o0ls00.00 s00.00 7

s00.00 500.00 (soo.00l 1

50,000.00

3,000.00

s0,000.00
3.000.00

47,785.49
5,042.65

2,274.57 0.04429
/'2.O42.6s1 -0.680883

53,000.00 s3,000.00 s2,828,L4 t71.86 99.58

(s2,s00.001 (s2,s00.00) 1s2,828.141 (328.141 100.63

17,e39,?93.241 17,9t9,393.241 (9724s0.s01 746,27L.94 8,685,56s.18 (9.401

Fund Summary

Fund

01 - General Fund

02 - street Light Fund

03 - Fire Protection Fund

04 - Parks and Recreation Fund

05 - Replacement Tree Fund

09 - Community Recreation Cent(

23 - Debt Service Fund

30 - Capital Reserve Fund

31 - Park and Recreation Capital f
35 - Highway Aid Fund

40 - Township Events Fund

80 - Environmental Fund

Report Surplus (Deficitl:

Original

Total Budget

(2,337,479.741

62,857.50
(387,140,00)

(136,000.00)

(43,000.00)

(t72,4OO.O0l

38,000.00
(4,847,138.00)

(3s9,000.00)

362,407.O0
(34,000.00)
(s2.500.001

Current
Total Budget

12,33r,479.74l
62,857.50

(387,140.00)

(136,000.00)

(43,000.00)

(r72,4OO.OOl

38,000.00
(4847,138.00)

(399,000.00)

362,407.OO

(34,000.00)
(s2.s00.001

Period

Activity

(1,088,228.86)

(s,193.03)

(47,O4s.s\
(19,8s4.78)

736.28

31,501.58
(23,961.89)

7A2,63r.87

55.40
(10,s91.56)

2,500.00

Fiscal

Activity

7,892,827.57

40,888.74

116,292.831
40,675.77

(1s,048.3s)
(60,929.40)

6r,234.49
(1,249,365.86)

(399,766.s7)

s23,948.43
(19,011.31)
(.52,828.741

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

4,224,307.31

.21,968.76l
370,847.r7
776,615.L7

27,95t.65
777,470.60

23,234.49

3,597,772.74
(766.57\

L67,547.43

14,988.69
.328.r4l

17,959,t9t.241 17,939,?9t.241 (977,450.s0) 746,27t.94 8,58s,665.18
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING
December 2025

Permits Submitted - 72
YTD Permits Submitted - 1233
Fees Collected - $ 27,502
2025 YTD Fees - $ 1,268,158 (after refunds processed throughout the year)

Permits Issued - 63

Violations / Complaints Investigated - 12

Non-Residential Buitding Permits Submitted / Under Review:
Penn Medicine - 200 Dekalb Pike - Interior Fit-Out MOB
Lloyd Industries - 231 Commerce Drive - 10,000 squarefoot addition
Costco - 740 Upper State Rd - interior alterotions
Balisto Bistro - 4I I Doylestown Rd - Tenant Fit-Out
Giant Food Stores - 1251 Knapp Road - Interior Renovations
Panera Bread - Airport Square Shopping Center - New 4,237 sq fi restaurant with drive-thru
(review completed, aw aiting final LD re quire ment s)

Balaji Supermarket - 741 Bethlehem Pike - Interior Renovations

Non-Residential Building Permits Issued / Under Construction:
Penn Medicine - 200 Dekalb Pike - Main Building Core & Shell
92 County Line Road - Shell workforfuture proposed tenant
Lymphacare - I0I Commerce Drive - Interior Renovations
MTMSA - 1485 Lower State Rd - New 1,596 sqft UV Building
True North Pediatrics - 1210 Bethlehem Pike - Tenantfit-out
Montgomeryville Mitsubishi - l0l I Bethlehem Pk- New construction 24,620 sqft auto dealership

Montgomery Commo ns - I 200 Welsh Road - Shell l(ork for future tenant fit-out
Montgomery Mall - 804 Bethlehem Pike - Loading Dockwall repair
Chase Bank -773 Bethlehem Pike -New 3,310 sqft bankwith drive-thru
Penn Medicine - 200 Dekalb Pil{e - Main Building Foundation
Penn Medicine - 200 Deknlb Pil@ - Parking Garage Foundation
Dollar Tree - 145 Witchwood Drive - Tenant Fit-Out
Take 5 Oil Change Facility - 737 Bethlehem Pike - New Oil Change Facility
Penn Medicine - 200 Deknlb Pike - Geothermal
Lakeside Educational - 1350 Welsh Road - Interior office renovations
Bharatiya Temple - 1612 County Line Road-New Learning Center building

New Residential Building Permits Submitted / Under Review: none

Non-Residential Certificates of Occupancy Issued:
Naf s Burger - Montgomery Mall food court
My Salon Suite - 668 Bethlehem Pike - Tenant Fit-out



Zoning Hearing Board Applications heard :

Aoolication # 25110012 - Flaeshio Premium Cinemns (Citv Sien Servicesl / 750 Monteomerv Glen Drive'
Flagship Premium Cinemas proposes to install (4) wall signs at this location: (2) 87.5 square foot wall signs -
"WATER TOWER", (l) 225 square foot circular crest - "FC" painted logo, (1) 36 square foot wall sign -
"Flagship Premium Cinemas". The applicant requests the following relief: (1) a variance from the provisions of
Section 230-127.A(2)(a) of the Code of Montgomery Township to allow 436 square feet of wall signage where

only 350 square feet is permitted and(2) an amendment to the 1968 Order which allows (2) wall signs at 36 square

feet each.

LAND DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT NAME # LOCATION APP. DATE MTPC STATUS

HigherRock-Phasel&2 694 Bethlehem Pike 12/18/17
Phase 1 Completed
Phase 2 Under
Construction

Design Center completed.
Awaiting revised plans for
Office Bldg & amended
DEP aDDroval?

Village at Windsor 704
Horsham and North
Wales - Vacant Lot

3/22/19 Under Review
Preliminary Approved July
2022 - Awaiting Bldg
Permit submittal

Bharatiya Temple - phase
2 - Learnino Center

707 County Line Road B/14/19
Approved with
conditions Jan2022

Under Conshuction

Antonucci 2 lot Subdivision 715 31 1 Stump Road
Finalizing DEP Sewer
Module

Rita's Water lce LD-23-002W 752 Horsham Road X
Reviews completed.
Awaitino resDonse

Staff Meeting held 611123

Awaitinq Resubmittal

JP Morgan Chase Bank LD-23-003 773 Bethlehem Pike 4/24/23 3/21/24 BOS7t8t23 lssued CO

Taco Bell LD-23-004 North Wales Road 4/28/23 6/20/24 BOS7l8l24 Approved. Finalizing LD

Penn Medicine
LD-23-005
(c-79) Dekalb Pike 5/4/23 BOS 8/28123 Under Construction

Lloyd lndustries LD-23-008 231 Commerce Drive 9/1/2023 5/1s/2s BOS 6/23125
Approved. Finalizing LD,
Bldo oermits under review

Panera Bread LD-23-009 801 Bethlehem Pike 11/6/23 8/1s/24 BOS9t23t24
Approved. Finalizing LD,
Bldo Dermit aooroved

Panera Bread c-24-00'l 801 Bethlehem Pike 2/29/24 4/18/24 BOS4t25t24 Approved

309 Autovest Properties,
LP / Mitsubishi

c-81 101 1 Bethlehem Pike 10/3/23 11/16/23 BOS 11t27123 Approved.

309 Autovest Properties,
LP / Mitsubishi

LD-23-0 t 1 1011 Bethlehem Pike 12/27/23 6/20/24 BOS7l8t24
BOS Approved. Building

permit issued

Quick Lube of Carolina LDS-24-001 737 Bethlehem Pike 2/7/24 4/18/24 BOS4l25l24 lssued CO

Harry Hassan / Village
ShoDoino Center

c-82 511 Stump Road 11/16/23 done BOS 12t't1123 Approved.

Harry Hassan / Village
Shoooino Center

LDS-24-002 511-521 Stump Rd 2/15/24 6/20/24 BOS 9/9/24
BOS Approved.
DEP aooroved Sewer

109 Holly Drive LDS-24-004 Holly Drive 4/2s/24 7/18/24 BOS9t23t24
Approved. Finalizing LD,
Awaiting Bldg permit
submittal

Line Street LDS-24-008 1819 N Line Street 6/'t0/24 11/21 BOS 12t16t24 Under Construction

Dunleavy - BP Text
Amendment

LDS-24-009 1 008 Upper State Rd 9/9/24 11/21 BOS 1t27t25 Approved

92 County Line Rd
Associales c-24-002 92 County Line Rd 11/12/24 't/16/25 BOS 1t27t25 Approved with conditions

Caracausa - 2 lot
subdivision

LDS-24-01 0 107 Knapp Rd 12/02/24 1/16/25 BOS2t',t0t25 Approved

PecanDrive-4lot
subdivision

LDS-25-001 Pecan & Beechwood 1/28/2s 9/1s/2s BOS 10t27125 Approved, Finalizing LD

Knightsbridge - 3 lot
subdivision

LDS-25-002 Sycamore Drive 3/24/2s 7/15/25 BOS9t22t2025 Approved. Finalizing LD

Connect Vet Services /
Salas

cu-25-0001 1008 Upper State Rd 4/28/2s s/1s/2s BOS 6/23125 Approved

Stein LDS-25-003 510 Bethlehem Pike 4/29/25 Under review

Connect Vet Services LDS-25-004 1008 UpDer State Rd 7/18/2025 11/20/25 BOS 12t15t25 Approved, Finalizing LD

Costco Buildinq Expansion LDS-25-005 740 Upper State Rd 't0/15/2025 01/15/26 BOS02l23t26



Other Planning Department Projects:

Scanning (Scantek / LaserJiche) - All property files upstairs have been scanned and formatted into

individual property folders. Basement property files have been picked up for scanning. Currently
scanning in-house all new documents, forms, permits to link to the electronic property file. The

department continues to clean out files and Land Development files prepping for scanning (removing

duplicates and unnecessary paperwork). ZHB files have been scanned. Land Development files in the

basement have been scanned. Rolled plans are in the process of being scanned. The department has

leased a large plan scanner for in-house future scans, copies, and right to know requests.

2025 Proposed Ordinance Amendments

Use Regulations
Sign Ordinance - updates
Relative Suites (Accessory Dwelling Unit) - adopted September 2025

Mobile Food Vendors - authorizeto advertise November 2025

EV Ordinance (with Fire Department) - adopted June2025

2025 Community Forestry Workshop -T\is year's workshop was held on Friday, November 7,2025
The agenda has been finalized and approval credits applied for and received for ISA and PA Pesticide. 53

attendees attended the event this year.



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP
POLICE DEPARTMENT

MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT

DE,CEMBER 2025
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP
POLICE DEPARTMENT

December Activity Report for 2025

Crime Data:

Total Calls for Service 2,600
Total Part I Crimes: 49
Total Part II Crimes: 80

Total Criminal Arrests: 59

Crash Data:

Total Crashes: 119

Reportable Crashes: 18

Non Reportable Crashes: 101

Iniuries l4

Traffic Enforcement
Activities:

Traffic Stops: 537

Traffic Citations 227
Warning Notices 10

Field Contact Cards: 472
Traffic Complaints Received 4t
Selective Enforcements 129

Other Police Activities:

Assist Fire Department: 36

Buildine Alarms 89

Direct Patrols 487

Lockouts l5
Medical Assistance 172
School Walk-Through t1
Vacant Home Checks l5
Training Hours: 169.57

Specality Unit Usage:
Canine Unit: 11

Mobile Incident Response Team: 0

Montsomery County SWAT-CR: 0

Bus Patrol Violations
Violations reviewed 180

Civil Citations Issued t23

Red Light Camera
Violations

Violations reviewed 1,336
Civil Citations Issued 12t0



Violation Statistics - Workflow (Law Enforcement)

Selection Criteria

Violation Event Date From: 1210112025
Violation Event Date To: 1213112025

Law Enforcement Stage Revlew:

Total Accepted Events (Backoffice)
Violation Not Processed

New Violations
ln Review

Violation Processed
Rejected Violations
Accepted Violations

1336

0
0

o%
o%

9,430/o
90,570/o

0

126
1210

1336

Sensvs
Gatsd
Group
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w
MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

Calls for Service
Year 2025 December

TotalsCallfor Service

BURGLARY

THEFT SHOPLIFTING

THEFT FROM BUILDING

THEFT ALL OTHERS

SIMPLE ASSAULT

FRAUD ALL OTHERS

CRIMINAL MISCHIEF ALL

PROPERTY DAMAGE REPORT

DRUG POSSESSION OFFENSE

FAMILY OFFENSES - DOMESTIC

DUI-ALCOHOL/UNDER INFL

LIQUOR LAWS VIOLATIONS

PUBLIC INTOXICATION / DRUNKENESS

DISPUTE

DISORDERLY CONDUCT / HAMSSMENT

NOISE COMPLAINT

ALARM ALL OTHERS

BLACKMAIL/EXTORTION

MUN ORD VIOLATIONS

DISTURBANCE

THREATS

1

41

4

1

1

6

1

5

15

10

2

1

1

1

1

4

1

1

1

18

1
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w
MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

Calls for Service
Year 2025 December

Gallfor
HARASSMENT

TRESPASSING

WEAPONS OFFENSE

OPEN DOORS^|uINDOWS GENERAL POLICE

SUSPICIOUS AUTO

SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY

SUSPICIOUS PERSON

SHOTS FIRED - REPORTS

DOWN-WIRES / POLES ffREES / LIMBS

ALARM BURGLARY OR HOLD UP RESIDENCE

ALARM BURGLARY OR HOLDUP NON RESIDENCE

JUVENTLE MATTER (NON CRIMINAL ONLY)

ALARMS (F|RE ALARMS)

ALARM - CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

FIRE - VEHICLE FIRE

UNATTENDED DEATHS

FOUND ARTICLES

LOST ARTICLES

MISSING PERSON

BARKING DOG/ANIMAL NOISE

LOST / FOUND / STRAY ANIMALS

ANIMAL COMPLAINTS ALL

7

2

1

3

30

40

5

2

3

76

7

1

4

1

1

5

5

3

5

1

6

12
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w
MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

Calls for Service
Year 2025 December

Callfor Service Totals

REPORTABLE MV CRASH WINJURY

REPORTABLE MV CRASH NO INJURIES

NON REPORTABLE MV CRASH

NON REPORTABLE MV CRASH HIT & RUN

SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT TMFFIC

TRAFFIC MV COMPLAINT

TMFFIC ENFORCE / STOP

TRAFFIC HMARD

DISABLED MV

PARKING ENFORCEMENT

PARKING VIOLATION COMPLAINT

ABANDONED IMPOUND/TOWAWAY

SIGNALS SIGNS OUT

TRAFFIC COUNTER DEPLOYMENT / RADAR SIGN

PROPERTY CHECK / AREA CHECK

VACANT HOME CHECK

LOCK OUT

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

NOTIFICATIONS

OTH PUB SERVMELFARE CHK

ASSIST CITIZEN

EMOTTONALLY DISTURBED PERSON (EDP)

I
9

93

8

129

41

516

29

34

9

5

2

15

6

2

15

15

172

7

43

55

6
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w
MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

Calls for Service
Year 2025 December

Call for Service Totals

PROPERTY CHECK SCHOOL FACILITIES

ASSISTING.FIRE DEPT

ASSISTING-OTHER POLICE DP

ASSISTING-OTHER AGENCI ES

K9 MEDICAL TREATMENT / VET VISIT

WARRANTS-OTH ER AGE NC IES

WARRANT ATTEMPT TO SERVE PRISONER

WATCH /JAI L DUTY/TRANSPORT

COMMUNITY POLICING

COURT

POLICE INFORMATION

TRAINING

FIELD CONTACT INFORMATION

FINGERPRINT

CIVIL MATTER

SPECIAL DETAIL ASSIGNMENT

DARE / DRUG AWARENESS

36

40

3

1

7

4

I
3

28

23

27

4

8

5

12

4
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Calls for Service
Year 2025 December

TotalsCallfor Service
REPOSSESSION

BACKGROUND CHECK

PFA INFORMATION

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM

COMMUNITY RELATIONS ACTIVITY

DIRECTED PATROL

SURRENDER OF PROPERTY (NOT RECOVERY)

911 HANGUP/CHKWELFARE

FOOT PATROL

FOLLOW UP

CHILDSEAT INSPECTIION

CHILD LINE / CYS

PRESCRIPTION DRUG TAKE BACK

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION

CALL BY PHONE

4

9

1

1

4

487

3

65

27

17

2

2

1

45

2

28
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Montgomery Township Police Department

Monthly Activity Report
December 2025

COMMENDATIONS:

On December 7,2025, Tanis Marquette dropped off holiday treats for the officers to show her

appreciation to the department during the holiday season'

On Decemb er 17 ,2025, Lymphacare dropped off a thank you letter and cookies to show their

appreciation for the department.

On Decemb er 19 , 2025, Syrena Towing dropped off a hoagie tray as a thank you to the

department during the holiday season.

On December 20,2025, ESW America dropped off a hoagie tray as a thank you to the

department during the holiday season.

On December 23,2025, ABC Foot Spa dropped off chocolates and a $200.00 donation to show

their appreciation and gratitude for the police department.

EDUCATION:

On December 3 & 4,2025, Sergeant Rushin & Detective Seydel attended SWAT training in

Montgomery County.

On December 9, l0 & 17,2l25,Detective Seydel attended a New Detective and Criminal

Investigator Class in Abington, PA.

On Decemb er 17 , 2025, Sergeant Woch, Officer Haber & Officer Eufrasio participated in a

Canine Training day in Montgomery Township.

NOTED INCIDENTS:

On December 4,2025, officers conducted a traffic stop on a black Honda in the area of Airport Square

Shopping Center, 801 Bethlehem Pike, for a motor vehicle violation. Officers approached the vehicle and

made contact with the operator. A routine records check revealed the subject had a revoked concealed

carry weapons permit. A loaded firearm was found on the operator's person. The subject was taken into

custody and charged with firearms violations.

On Decembe r 7 , 2025, officers conducted a traffic stop on a white Nissan in the area of Bethlehem Pike

and Garden Golf Boulevard for a motor vehicle violation. Officers approached the vehicle and made
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Montgomery Township Police Department

Monthly Activity Report
December 2025

contact with the operator and the front seat passenger. While speaking with the occupants, officers noted

inconsistent statements and signs of deception. A police canine was utilized to conduct a sweep of the

vehicle. The police canine gave a positive alert that narcotics were present, and the vehicle was

impounded. A search warrant was requested and granted, and the vehicle was searched. Twenty-three

vials of cocaine and a bag of an unknown white powdery substance were located, and the operator and

passenger were charged with Violations of the Drug Act.

On December 14,2025, officers responded to a residence on Churchill Circle for a report of a suicidal

subject. The caller reported that her ex-boyfriend was on the phone with her and stated that he had a gun

and threatened to kill himself. Officers arrived at the residence and placed a call to the subject. Officers

were able to speak with the subject and have him exit the residence without the firearm. Officers then

made contact with the subject, who confirmed he intended to harm himself. Based on the aforementioned

information, officers took the subject into protective custody and transported the male to the hospital for a

mental health evaluation.

On December 14,2026,officers responded to Target, 125 Witchwood Drive, for a delayed report of retail

theft. Officers met with the complainant and were advised that on three separate occasions, a male suspect

utilized the self-checkout lane and failed to scan all the items in his cart. The total value of all three thefts

was $1,379.35. The Detective Division positively identified the suspect, and charges for retail theft were

filed.

On Decembe r 17 , 2025, officers conducted a traffic stop on a black Nissan Maxima in the area of Route

202 andCostco Drive for a motor vehicle violation. Officers approached the vehicle and made contact

with the operator and the front seat passenger. While speaking with the occupants, officers noted the odor

of marijuana emanating from the vehicle, and the operator produced several medicine vials containing

marijuana. A consent search of the vehicle revealed over $1,000 in cash. Based on the amount of
cuffency, the denominations it consisted of, and the operator being in possession of marijuana, which

appeared to be packaged for sale, the currency was believed to be proceeds from selling drugs. The

operator consented to a search of his phone and admitted that the messages involved the distribution of
marijuana. The operator was taken into custody and charged with Violations of the Drug Act.

On December 17,2025, officers were on routine patrol when they observed a female standing in the

middle of the northbound traffic lanes of Bethlehem Pike and North Wales Road. The female was

wearing a white jacket and a backpack and was screaming at passing vehicles. She was difficult to see

due to poor lighting and appeared to step in front ofvehicles, causing drivers to brake and swerve to avoid

striking her. Officers made contact with the female and immediately observed signs of a mental health

crisis. The subject continuously made verbal outbursts that did not make sense, and her eye contact and

head movements suggested she was experiencing delusions or hallucinations. Based on her mental health

state, exposure to freezing temperatures, and dangerous behavior in traffic, officers believed that without

immediate personal or medical care or shelter, she posed a serious probability of death or serious bodily

injury to herself. An ambulance was requested to assist; however, the female refused to cooperate and

began spitting on officers. The female was secured in the rear of a patrol vehicle and transported to the

hospital for a mental health evaluation.
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On December 20,2025, officers responded to a residence on Applewood Lane for a report of fraud.

Officers spoke with the complainant, who said she owns a hair salon and was contacted by one of her

clients who offered her a job. She stated she accepted the job and began working for the company in

September. At the beginning of November, the complainant was asked to wire additional money several

times to pay various insurance fees and tax fees. The complainant stated that in total, she wired

$66,000.00 and is now at a loss. The investigation is currently ongoing and was forwarded to the

Detective Division.

On December 29,2025, officers responded to a residence on North Line Street for a report of a domestic

dispute. Officers made contact with a juvenile male, his father, and his sister. Officers spoke to his sister,

who stated the juvenile male became agitated with his father because he would not take him out for lunch.

During the interaction, officers noted the father had visible injury to his nose and left eye. VMSC arrived

on scene to assess the male and his father, who both denied medical attention. After calming the male

juvenile down, he acknowledged that he should not have hit his father. A juvenile allegation was

subsequently completed for the male, and juvenile probation was advised.

On December 31,2025, officers responded to Target, 125 Witchwood Drive, for a late report of a retail

theft. Target's Asset Protection reported that two subjects, known to Target as habitual retail theft

offenders, entered the store on Tuesday, December 30,2025, stole $636.00 worth of merchandise, and

fled the area in a black Ford. The department is in the process of confirming the identities of both

individuals and obtaining warrants for their arrest. The investigation is ongoing.

On December 31,2025, officers responded to Fine Wine and Good Spirits,1200 Bethlehem Pike, for a

report ofa habitual retail theft offender cunently inside the store. Officers arrived in the area and

observed the suspect entering a white Dodge. A traffic stop was conducted, and officers learned that the

suspect had stolen a bottle of alcohol today, as well as on four prior occasions. Based on the information,

the suspect was taken into custody and charged with five counts of retail theft. In total, the suspect stole

$1,080.00 worth of alcohol.
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VMSG Montgomery Township Year End Report
Emergency Medicat Servicet 2025

NPV Region
911 Calls

dt 1928
Municipal Responses

1 47K
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Chute Time

Trafflc

Accldent

r 3.096

6m 4s
Response Time

54m 60s
CallTime

100o/o
Agency On-Status

Did the Patient's Condition
lmprove because of our Care?
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02K
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Problem
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Was the Patient Transported?
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1K
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VMSC Critical Response Triad
VMSC emphasizes its review of the Critical Response Triod-cardiac, troumo, ond stroke-reLated calls-

because tlmely intervention in these coses can significantly improve potient outcomes ond survival rates.

Where are our calts?

L

,

Cardiac lncidents Stroke lncidentsa\ ,"\ 1928

ts +e.
ffi#ryffi ?t0

Trauma lnciden
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M
VMSC's Global Scale 2025

Mental Health I Responded to 738 behavioral health-related calls.

Community Harm I Handled 480 Overdoses, resulting in 118 Narcan administration by EMS

Also responded to 458 incidents involving deliberate injury.

Climate I Dispatched to 95 weather related motor vehicle crashes 
'e)

Diversity | 757 patients had language barriers. 339 patients *"r. .norOiAfy oO"r".

336were in a state of emotional distress. And 282 were developmentally impaired.

2025
Patient Satisfaction Rating

9 6o/a

lAO%CQ) o%(h)
The 2025 report demonstrates that VMSC Emergency Medical Services operated as a reliable and well-managed component of the

municipal public safety system. Throughout the year, the organization maintained readiness, coordinated effectively with public safety

and healthcare partners, and delivered timely medical, trauma, cardiac, stroke, and behavioral health care to residents when it mattered

most. The data reflects consistent performance and a system that functioned as intended, providing emergency care that protected life,

supported families during crisis, and reinforced community trust.

Equally important, the report shows responsible stewardship of municipal investment. VMSC aligned operational performance with

clinical outcomes, used data to guide decision-making, and focused on sustaining workforce and system reliability rather than short-

term volume. As communities look ahead, this approach positions the VMSC EMS system to remain stable, adaptable, and responsive to

evolving needs. We are grateful for the continued partnership of municipal leaders, whose support makes it possible to deliver reliable

emergency medical care and safeguard the wellbeing of our communities.



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD ACTION SUMMARY
Item #20

SUBJECT:

MEETING DATE:

BOARD LIAISON:

INITIATED BY:

New Business - Committee Board Liaison Reports

January 26,2026

Tanya C. Bamford, Chairwoman

BACKG ROUND

This is an opportunity for any Supervisors who are liaisons to volunteer committees or boards

who may have met in the month of December to provide an update on those meetings.
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